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RARE CHARLES LINDBERGH ABC
1. ABC.  (LINDBERGH,CHARLES)  LINDBERGH ALPHABET story & color 
book.  Arlington, CA: Mabel Thomas 1928.  4to (8 ½ x 11”). pictorial wraps, spine 
and a few edges professionally and discreetly strengthened and some browning, 
VG+ and unused.  Every letter stands for an aspect of Lindbergh’s historic flight.  
Two pages are illustrated in full color and the remainder are illustrated in line 
meant to be colored (unused).  “C is for Courage, / For never alone / Across the 
Atlantic/ Had anyone flown.”  This is a rare alphabet. $1500.00

TEDDY BEAR ALPHABET
2. ABC.  (BEARS)  JOLLY BEARS ABC. NY: Charles Graham, no date, circa 
1907.  Square 4to (10 x 10 3/4”), flexible card wraps, slight creasing of corners, 
VG+.  Each letter of the alphabet features a Teddy Bear with a different name 
and dressed in character.  “A” is Auto Bear Andy, “R” is Rough Rider Teddy, “Q” 
is Quaker Bear who is quiet and lives on a very plain diet.  Illustrated in full color 
on every page.  Rare. $750.00

RARE DEAN RAG “BLACK” ABC
3. ABC.  (BLACK) PICKANINNY ABC.  London: Dean 1905.  8vo (6 x 8 1/4”), 
pictorial cloth, light cover soil else VG+ clean condition.  Printed on cloth, each 
page is illustrated in color [by Vernon Edward Barrett] portraying stereotypical 
Blacks for each letter of the alphabet.  “A” stands for Alabama Coon “G” shows a 
Black golfer, and  “W” shows a boy eating a watermelon.  Very scarce and a nice 
clean copy.  See Cope: Dean Rag Books #39. $1200.00
(SEE ILLUS DiRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------->>>>>>>)

NAUGHTY CHILDREN ABC
4. ABC.  (CARDS) ALPHABET CARDS .  This is a COMPLETE SET OF 26 
ALPHABET CARDS!  Circa 1880, each card measures 3” x 4 ½” (blank versos).  
Each card has gilt background with large letter in red in the upper left corner 
and stamped in the upper right is advertising for Blake’s Piano Palace in Boston.  
Each card is humorously illustrated in bright colors in a style reminiscent of 
Crowquill, two thirds of which feature misbehaving, naughty little children.  A 
scarce and charming set.  $800.00

LUMSDEN CHAPBOOK
5. ABC.  (CHAPBOOK) THE 
CHILD’S INSTRUCTOR, 
OR PICTURE ALPHABET.  
Glasgow: Lumsden & Son ca 
1812.  24mo, [30p]., plain 
brown wraps, top edge 
gilded and some wear to 
spine paper else near fine.  A 
charming little ABC with 27 
oval woodcuts, several after 
THOMAS BEWICK and on 
the last page is a woodcut of 
a Stanhope printing press, 
the device of Hedderwick 
/ Printer, Glasgow.  “Good 
Girls and Good Boys, Prefer 
Books To Toys, And with the 
Cock Rise, To Read and Grow 
Wise” (on title page).  Roscoe 
7. $400.00

#3



914.764.7410    Aleph-Bet Books - Catalogue 110Pg 4

CHRISTMAS CLOTH ABC
6. ABC.  (CHRISTMAS) CHRISTMAS 
ABC.  Akron: Saalfield 1910.  Narrow folio, 
printed linen, small tear near spine of last 2 
pages, overall VG+.  A super ABC book with 
a Christmas theme.  The cover has a great 
Santa and each letter has a picture in color 
and rhyme dealing with a different aspect of 
Christmas.   $250.00

7. ABC.  (CLOTH) TOODLE’S ABC.  Akron: Saalfield 1915.  Narrow folio (13 
1/8 x 6 7/8”), cloth, some rubbing and wear in lower corner of cover else VG.  
This is a charming turn of the 19th century ABC illustrated in full color and 
3-color in art nouveau style. $200.00

CLARA TICE DOG ALPHABET
 SIGNED WITH DRAWING 

8. ABC.  (DOGS)  ABC DOGS.  (NY: Wilfred Funk 1940).  Folio (10 x 13”), 
cloth backed pictorial boards, tips worn and a few faint marks on cover else VG+.  
1st edition.  Dogs for every letter except “X” are illustrated in color on every 
page.  The text is beneath each drawing.  Includes Kerry Blue, Newfoundland, 
Sealyham, Poodle, Japanese Spaniel and more.  THIS COPY IS SIGNED BY TICE 
WITH A CHARMING 3” DRAWING OF A SCOTTIE DOG.  Artfully done and 
very scarce, more so with the signature and drawing.  $1500.00

DARTON 1806 MINIATURE WITH 63 ENGRAVED PLATES
9. ABC.  (EARLY ENGLISH)  PEOPLE OF ALL NATIONS, a Useful Toy for 
Girl or Boy.  London: Darton and Harvey 1806.  1 7/8” x 2 1/4”, marbled boards, 
old spine strengthening with marbled paper, light wear, VG condition in custom 
leather backed fitted box.  The first part of this little book is an alphabetically 
arranged description of people from 26 various nations each with a fine 
copperplate engraving and with a letterpress description.  This is followed by 37 
more engravings with descriptions not in alphabetical order.  The ABC sequence 
is interrupted in two places (see Darton 7467) and this 1806 edition is apparently 
a combined edition of two parts, the previous editions with some differences 
from this one.  Many of the nationalities included are quite exotic: O - Otaheite, 
X - Xalapaner, J - Janizaiy, and many are interesting: Q - Quack Doctor and a 
different Q - Quebec Indian.  “J” is for Jew: “This appears to be a dealer in 
clothes, the Jews were a very respectable people...” and “V” is a Virginian: “A 
Virginian is generally dressed after the manner of the English; but this is a poor 

African and made a slave of to cultivate the earth  for growing rice, tobacco, 
sugar, etc.”  However instead of picturing an African, there is an engraving of a 
Native American with feather head dress, smoking a long pipe.  This is altogether 
a fascinating book, quite scarce in any early edition.  See Darton 7466, Gumuchian 
4404 which lists only 61 engraved plates.  (SEE ALSO REAR COVER) $1850.00

1801 DARTON & HARVEY HAND-COLORED ABC
10. ABC.  (EARLY FRENCH) METHODE AMUSANTE POUR ENSEIGNER 
L’ABC.  Londres: Darton et Harvey 1801.  3 ½ x 5 ½”, [iv] 72p., original leather 
backed boards, some small edge mends and light soil, VG+ condition.  Printed 
in England with French text, this is illustrated with 7 fine copper engraved 
hand-colored plates including frontis plus a pictorial title page.  The alphabet 
plates are divided into 6 squares with pictures of objects beginning with each 
letter (J & K share a square and W is omitted).  Each letter is accompanied by a 
paragraph of information.  Includes elephant, ostrich, lion, butterfly and more.  
Preceding the alphabet are capital and small letter alphabets, grammar pages 
and simple short stories.  Following the alphabet are descriptions of children’s 
games with 2 engraved pages divided in half depicting boys ice skating, spinning 
tops, playing hoops and jumping rope.  Quite scarce and charming.  Darton G631 
(1).   (SEE ALSO REAR COVER) $2000.00

#7

drawing
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EARLY GERMAN HAND-COLORED ABC
11. ABC.  (EARLY GERMAN) ERSTES BUCH FUR KINDER als Anleitung zum 
Nachdenten uber mancherlei nutzliche Gegenstande von Dr. J.E. Friedberg.  
Berlin: Verlag der Buchhandblung von S. Fr. Amelung, no date, circa 1820’s, dritte 
verbesserte auflage (third improved edition).  12mo (4 x 6 ½”), pictorial boards, 
68p. + [4]p. publisher’s list, edges, corners and spine worn, some small corner 
chipping, a clean, tight, VG copy in custom cloth box.  This German alphabet book 
(J and X not included) is illustrated with 48 very fine hand-colored copperplate 
engravings (engraved by L. Meyer) on 12 plates.  The letters are represented 
by a people of different nationalities, various trades and animals.  “Q” has a 
Quacksalber - a medical Quack, and “V” has a Virginier - a dark skinned native 
American.  The illustrations are high quality.  A rare ABC book. $1500.00
 

EULALIE LINEN ABC
12. ABC. (EULALIE)  ABC 
BOOK.  NY: Platt and Munk 
1929.  Folio, pictorial cloth, 
Fine.  Every page is brightly 
illustrated with color 
illustrations by Eulalie, all 
in typical 30’s style.  “V” is 
for Velocipede.  Printed on 
linen, the colors are vibrant 
and this copy is nearly 
as new. $250.00

UNUSUAL CLOTH FLOWER AND NAME ABC
13. ABC.  (FLOWERS) FAVORITE FLOWERS ABC.  NY: Charles Graham 
(inscribed 1918).  8vo, cloth, some creasing and sl. fraying, VG.  Each letter of 
the alphabet is represented 
by a different flower and in 
many cases by a girl’s name 
as well.  There are color and 
black & white illustrations of 
the girls and the flowers and 
a short rhyme about each.  
“B stands for BUTTERCUP.  
Bertha can show, If she likes 
butter, On her chin it will 
glow.” $250.00

HAWAIIAN ABC
14. ABC.  (HAWAII)  MENEHUNE ALPHABET BOOK by Betty Allen.  
(Honolulu: Paradise of the Pacific 1949).  14 stiff card pages ring-bound on top 
edge, one leaf reinforced at rings else VG.  “There is a legend in the Hawaiian 
Islands that the first people 
who lived there were the 
Menehunes, or pixies.”  The 
letters of the Hawaiian 
alphabet are presented 
by these little brown 
Menehunes, illustrated in 
color and printed on one 
side of the paper.  Each 
letter is in capital and lower 
case with simple verse as 
text.  “H is for Holoku / 
Our Sunday best. / Hiamoe 
/ To sleep or to rest.”  
A charming and scarce 
ABC. $300.00

STRIKING WOODCUTS
15. ABC.  (HEBREW)  OTIYOT 
MACHKEMOT [WISE LETTERS] by 
Naftali Herz Tur-Sinai.  Jerusalem: 
Kiryat Sefer (1957).  Oblong 4to (11 ½ x 
8”), cloth backed pictorial boards, light 
edge wear and erasure on corner of 
cover, VG+.  Every other page features 
a fantastic black and white woodcut by 
David Anatol Brutzkus in a style more 
like the 1930’s than the 1950’s.  Text 
in verse faces each illustration.  Really 
nice. $400.00

SUPER LARGE FORMAT 
McLOUGHLIN ABC

16. ABC.  (McLOUGHLIN)  
BIG LETTER ABC BOOK.  
Springfield: McLoughlin 
Bros. 1937.  Oblong 17” wide 
x 11” high, pictorial card 
covers, some edge and spine 
wear, VG+.  This is a fabulous, 
large ABC of objects.  
Illustrated in bright colors 
in 30’s style that cover every 
page by Amy Hogebooth.  
Due to its large size and 
intended audience, very 
few of these have survived 
intact.  Well printed and 
rare. $350.00

McLOUGHLIN SOLDIER 
ALPHABET

17. ABC.  (MILITARY) 
LITTLE SOLDIER BOYS 
ABC.  NY: McLoughlin 
Bros. 1900.  4to, (8 1.2 x 
10 2/4”), pictorial wraps, 
some shelf wear, VG+.  
Brightly illustrated with 
chromolithographs on every 
page showing little boys and 
soldiers including Rough 
Riders, Zouave etc.  Last 
leaf is a soldier multiplication 
table. $275.00

ABC SEE ALSO 45, 145, 221, 243, 244-6, 361, 404, 436
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ADULT (KNOWN FOR ADULT BOOKS) 248 ADVERTISING - 4

18. AINSLEE,KATHLEEN.  
ME AND CATHARINE 
SUSAN.  London: Castell 
Brothers, no date, circa 1906.  
16mo (4 1/4 x 5 ½”), flexible 
pictorial card covers, silk tie, 
some cover soil else near Fine.  
Featuring fabulous full page 
chromolithographs introducing 
these charming stick dolls, 
showing them in their daily 
activities.  $300.00

19. ALCOTT,LOUISA MAY.  
A GARLAND FOR GIRLS.  
Boston: Roberts Brothers 1888 
(1887).  8vo (4 3/4 x 6 3/4”), 
greyish cloth, 258p. + [8]p. ads 
+ [14]p. publisher catalogue, 
slightest of cover soil else near 
fine.  1st edition, first printing.  
Illustrated with title page 
vignette and 7 black and white 
plates.  This is a beautiful copy of 
a lesser known Alcott title.  BAL 
217. $500.00

20. ALCOTT,LOUISA MAY.  JACK AND JILL: A VILLAGE STORY.  Boston: 
Roberts Brothers 1880 (1880).  12mo (4 3.4 x 6 3.4”), blue cloth stamped in black 
and gold, slight fraying to spine ends, slight lean, VG+.  1st edition.  Illustrated 
with 6 black and white plates.  Scarce.  BAL 195 variant cloth. $400.00

21. ALCOTT,LOUISA MAY.  SILVER 
PITCHERS: AND INDEPENDENCE, A 
CENTENNIAL LOVE STORY,  Boston: 
Roberts Brothers 1876 (1876).  12mo 
(4 3/4 x 6 3/4”), terra cotta pictorial 
cloth, slight fading on rear cover else 
Fine.  1st edition - a really nice copy.  BAL 
180. $300.00

RARE ALDIN CALENDAR
22. ALDIN,CECIL.  ARTFUL PUPPIES: 
A CALENDAR FOR 1909.  No publication 
information.  Consisting of 4 large pages 8” 
wide x 16” high, with a hole at the top for 
securing them together with cord (lacks the 
cord), slightly dusty else VG-Fine condition.  
Printed on one side only.  Each page has the 
calendar for 3 months on the bottom and 
each page has a different large full color 
illustration of the same dog with other 
animals.  The paper his heavy, high quality 
and the printing is sharp.  This is a rare Aldin 
item. $900.00

CATS
23. ALDIN,CECIL.  THE WHITE KITTEN BOOK.  London & NY: Hodder 
& Stoughton [1909].  4to, cloth backed pictorial boards, slight edge wear, 
near fine.  Written by Aldin and illustrated by him with 12 charming 
color plates (on tan paper) and with many wonderful line illustrations. 
 $750.00

24. ANDERSEN,HANS 
CHRISTIAN.  UGLY DUCK 
AND OTHER TALES trans. 
by Ch. Boner.  London: Grant 
Griffith, no date, circa 1847.  
8vo, blue cloth, [169]p., 
few corners nipped, edges 
rubbed, rear blank endpaper 
repaired G-VG.  1st English 
edition thus having been 
first published as A Danish 
Story Book by Cundall in 
1846.  Illustrated with 2 fine 
lithographed plates by Count 
Pocci and many beautiful 
engravings by E. DALZIEL.
    $850.00

ANDERSEN, HANS CHRISTIAN - 24, 292, 340, 343, 396

GRIMM ILLUSTRATED BY ANDERSON
25. (ANDERSON,ANNE)illus.  DIE GOLDKINDER UND ANDERE MARCHEN 
von Bruder Grimm..  Leipzig: Anton, no date, circa 1925. Thick 4to, (9x11”), cloth 
backed pictorial boards, 160p., tips worn, some foxing on half-title and title else 
VG+.  39 of Grimm’s fairy tales are illustrated by Anderson with 8 mounted 
color plates, numerous full and partial page line illustrations plus pictorial 
endpapers.  $400.00

RARE HUMANIZED VEGETABLES BY GRACE DRAYTON
26.  ANTHROPOMORPHISM.  VEGETABLE VERSELETS for 
Humorous Vegetarians by Margaret Hays.  Philadelphia and London: 
J.B. Lippincott 1911 (1911).  Narrow 8vo (5 x 7 ½”), cloth backed 
boards, 60p., corners worn, some normal cover soil, else tight and 
VG+.  1st edition of this fantastic book of rhymes about all manner 
of humanized vegetables.  They are brought to life with 20 inventive 
color plates by Grace [Drayton] Wiederseim (the Campbell Soup 
artist).  So we have: Mrs. I. Wrish Potato, Mistress Spinach, Master 
Radish, Polly Parsley, Rosa Rhubarb, Lord Tomato, Jay Parsnip, 
Nurse Cabbage, Papa Bean and so much more.  Printed on heavy, 
quality paper this is a clever and inventive book.  Rare. $450.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT -->>) 
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HUMANIZED NUTS - RARE GORDON TITLE
27. ANTHROPOMORPHISM.  GRANDAD COCO NUT’S PARTY by Elizabeth 
Gordon.  Chicago: Rand 
McNally (1914).  Small 8vo, 
cloth, pictorial paste-on, 
cover rubbed with some 
soil else VG.  1st edition.  
The story told in verse is 
about what happens when 
Grandad Coco Nut invites 
nuts from all the world 
over to his birthday party.  
Illustrated by FRANCES 
BEEM with great depictions 
of all sorts of humanized 
nuts - Pea Nut Sisters, 
the Green Almonds, etc.  
Rare. $200.00

HUMANIZED CANDIES!
28. ANTHROPOMORPHISM.  KING GUM DROP: Neddie’s visit to Candyland 
by Elizabeth Gordon.  Racine: Whitman (1916).  4to, cloth, pictorial paste-on, 
slight soil, VG+.  This is a fabulous fantasy trip taken by a little boy to Candyland, 
full of humanized “sweets” (Grandfather Peppermint Stick, Doctor Hoarhound 
etc).  Illustrated by HAZEL FRAZEE with 8 color plates plus many black 
and whites.  $250.00

HUMANIZED COINS - AMERICAN FANTASY
29. ANTHROPOMORPHISM.  KINGDOM OF THE COINS by Bradley Gilman.  
Boston: Roberts, 1889 (1889).  8vo, tan bds, paper on corners and spine chipped, 
light soil VG.  Mr. Midas teaches Tommy about coins and spending money in a 
fantasy tale where coins come alive.  Illus. with 20 wonderful engravings by Frank 
T. Merrill. $200.00

HUMANIZED TRAFFIC LIGHT - ARNE UNGERMANN
30. ANTHROPOMORPHISM.  ONKEL FOERDSELS SIGAL [UNCLE TRAFFIC 
LIGHT] by Harald Lund.  Copenhagen: Wilhelm Hansen new and enlarged ed. 1939.  
Large 4to, cloth backed pictorial boards, near fine.  The story features a giant 
humanized traffic signal that teaches children to be careful in the streets.  Illustrated 
with broad, bold and unusual full page color lithographs by Arne Ungermann.  
Very unusual and another book where the pictures tell the story. $300.00

ANTHROPOMORPHISM SEE ALSO 163, 174, 
                                  202, 415

ARABIAN NIGHTS - 74, 141-2, 291

ARDIZZONE’S FIRST CHILDREN’S BOOK
31. ARDIZZONE,EDWARD.  LITTLE TIM AND THE BRAVE SEA CAPTAIN.  
London, NY, & Toronto: Oxford Univ. Press, 1936. Folio, pictorial boards, slight 
edge rubbing else near FINE IN DUST WRAPPER (dw chipped, frayed).  First 
edition of Ardizzone’s first book for children.  Written by Ardizzone with text in 
calligraphy and with color illustrations on every page.  Although it was published 
in London and New York, the entire edition was printed in New York during a 
hot, humid summer.  To 
protect the pictures it 
had to be printed on one 
side of paper only.  This 
is a wonderful story that 
Eyre calls “one of the 
most convincing British 
picture story books 
yet produced” (p.43).  
Whalley (p.188-9) notes 
that this was one of the 
first books to be printed 
with photolithography... 
it proved to be a major 
landmark in the history 
of the English picture 
book.   $1200.00

ARDIZZONE’S SECOND BOOK
32. ARDIZZONE,EDWARD.  LUCY BROWN AND MR. GRIMES.  London, NY. 
Toronto: Oxford University Press, no date, [1937].  Folio, cloth backed pictorial 
boards, tips rubbed, 
occasional spot, mend in 
one leaf, really VG+ in 
chipped and somewhat 
worn dust wrapper. First 
U.S. edition of Ardizzone’s 
2nd book (printed in Great 
Britain) - a companion in 
size and format to his 
Little Tim.  Done with 
calligraphic text and 
bright color illustrations 
throughout that are 
printed on one side of 
page only. This is the story 
of a lonely little girl and 
an ugly man- Mr. Grimes- 
who become friends.
 $800.00

DIE-CUT 
ART DECO TOY SOLDIERS

33. ART DECO.  PARADE OF 
THE TOY SOLDIERS by Peter 
Mabie.  Racine: Whitman 1930.  
Oblong large 4to (12 x 9”), 
flexible pictorial card covers, 
near Fine.  Featuring classic art 
deco bold color illustrations on 
every page with text on opposite 
pages which are illustrated in 
color as well.  Each page of text 
has a large window cut in the page 
revealing more of the soldiers 
marching in formation.  Really 
nice.  $200.00

ART DECO 33, 57, 73, 155, 182-3, 235-6, 293, 368, 370

ART NOUVEAU 167, 169, 360, 474 

ART (ORIGINAL) - 74, 121, 132, 139, 204, 206, 224, 225, 249, 294, 336, 352, 
                       357, 369, 408, 413, 445

ARTHURIAN - 67, 276, 380

#26

#30



914.764.7410    Aleph-Bet Books - Catalogue 110Pg 8

PUNCH & JUDY * COCK ROBIN * DAME TROT
34. AUNT LOUISA.  AUNT LOUISA’S OUR FAVOURITES.  London: Warne, no 
date, circa 1885.  4to (9 x 10 ½”), blue cloth elaborately stamped in black and gold, 
color paste-on, VG-Fine.  Containing the Courtship, Marriage, Death and Burial 
of Cock Robin illustrated by Henry Stannard; Punch & Judy; and Dame Trot and 
Her Cat.  Featuring 12 full page chromolithographs a three glorious double page 
chromos all printed by Kronheim.  Fine artwork and a beautiful book. $750.00

AUNT LOUISA - 34, 252, 365

SHAPE BOOK WITH REMOVABLE BABY KANGAROO
35. AUSTRALIAN INTEREST.  KANKEE KANGAROO...WHO COULDN’T HOP 
by Roselle Ross. NY: Maxton 1945.  4to, stiff pictorial wraps cut in the shape of 
a kangaroo holding a baby roo, VG+.  Featuring beautiful color covers by PAUL 
KALODA of a kangaroo holding a baby in its arms.  In a slot on the cover is a baby 
kangaroo that can be removed for play. Charming black and white illustrations in 
text by CHARLES BRACKER.  $275.00

AUSTRALIAN - 35, 196, 197, 202, 347 AVIATION - 174, 285

VOLLAND BABY BOOK
36. BABY BOOK.  MOTHER’S RECORD OF BABY from birth to five years of 
age compiled by Mary Clarke Colquhoun.  Joliet: Volland (1923 10th ed).  4to, 
boards, pictorial. paste-on, AS NEW AND UNUSED IN GLASSINE!  Illustrated 
in typical Volland style by LUCILLE PATTERSON MARSH in the style of Fannie 
Cory with beautiful color illustrations throughout.  Rare. $500.00

BABY BOOKS - 36, 355, 450, 458 

BANBURY CROSS SET OF FAIRY TALES - 167

MOVEABLE SAMBO IN DUST WRAPPER
37. BANNERMAN,HELEN.  LITTLE BLACK SAMBO.  NY: Duenewald (1943).  
8vo, spiral backed 
pictorial boards, slight 
wear else near fine in 
chipped and slightly 
worn dust wrapper.  A 
MOVEABLE SAMBO 
illustrated in color 
by JULIAN WEHR 
and featuring 6 really 
terrific moveable plates 
done in color.  Nice 
copy, hard to find in the 
dw.   $600.00

38. BANNERMAN,HELEN.  
LITTLE BLACK SAMBO.  
NY: Gabriel no date, circa 
1920. Folio, stiff pictorial 
wraps, some soil and edge 
wear else VG.  A great version 
of this tale, illustrated in 
full color on every page by 
MARY LAFETRA RUSSELL.
  $250.00

SAMBO RECORDS AND BOOK
39. [BANNERMAN,HELEN].  THE 
ADVENTURES OF LITTLE BLACK 
SAMBO.  RCA: 1949.  Oblong 4to (12 
x 10 ½”) sl. rubbing, VG+.  Consisting 
of a full 23 page color book illustrated 
by an unknown hand, depicting 
Sambo as a native of India (without 
really appearing to be Indian) 
plus two 78rpm records narrated 
by Paul Wing.  Music by Norman 
Leyden, conducted by Henri Rene.  
Scarce.  A Little Nipper Story Book 
Album. $350.00

SAMBO & PETER RABBIT BY PEAT IN BOX
40. BANNERMAN,HELEN [and] BEATRIX POTTER.  LITTLE BLACK SAMBO 
[and] THE TALE OF PETER 
RABBIT.  Sandusky: Prang 
Co. (1946 Deluxe edition).  
Offered here are 2 books in 
the original publisher’s box.  
Each book measures 8 ½ x 
11”, pictorial wraps, slight 
bit of shelf wear else near 
fine. Both books are boldly 
and brightly illustrated in 
color by FERN BISEL PEAT 
with color pictorial covers, 5 
full page color illustrations 
as well as black and whites 
in text.  Sambo and his 
family are portrayed as an 
American Black family.  Very 
scarce in this boxed version. 
 $475.00

SAMBO & PETER RABBIT
41. BANNERMAN,HELEN.  
LITTLE BLACK SAMBO 
[IN] THE LITTLE RED 
HEN, BLACK SAMBO AND 
PETER RABBIT.  Racine: 
Whitman (1944).  4to, yellow 
pictorial boards, fine in dust 
wrapper. Containing the 
three title stories in large 
print.  Illustrated in full 
color especially for this book 
by Hilda Miloche and Wilma 
Kane. $400.00

BANNERMAN, HELEN ALSO 223

PETER PAN CELLULOID DOLL WITH BOOKS IN BOX
42. BARRIE,J.M..  THE PETER PAN GIFT BOX.  This is a boxed set of 3 books 
published by Cupples & Leon (1924).  Each is 12mo, boards, pictorial paste-on, 
Fine in dust wrappers (dw’s sl. frayed).  Each is illus. in color as follows:  ALL 
ABOUT PETER PAN by J.M. Barrie, retold by Emma Sterne and illus. by Thelma 
Gooch; ALL ABOUT LITTLE RED RIDING HOOD illus. by Johnny Gruelle and 
ALL ABOUT PETER RABBIT illus. by Dick Hartley.  The three books are in their 
ORIGINAL PICTORIAL BOX ALONG WITH A 6 INCH CELLULOID PETER 
PAN DOLL! (box is sl. rubbed).  A wonderful Barrie item, extremely rare in this 
complete condition.    $1200.00 
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)
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FINE TIN WOODMAN IN WRAPPER
43. BAUM,L.FRANK.  TIN WOODMAN OF OZ.  Chicago: Reilly & Britton 
(1918). 4to, red cloth, pictorial paste-on, [288]p., slight soil on cover plate else 
fine IN DUST WRAPPER (dw with 2 ½” piece off bottom of spine, ½” off top of 
spine piece off lower corner of rear panel and archival tape mends on verso), 
housed in custom cloth box.  1st edition.  Illustrated by J.R. NEILL with 12 color 
plates plus many black & whites throughout.  Rare in the wrapper.  $3750.00

44. (BAUM,L.FRANK)  THE GNOME 

KING OF OZ by Ruth Plumly Thompson. 

Chic: Reilly & Lee (1927).  4to, green 

cloth, pictorial paste-on, slight soil and 

rubbing, near fine.  First edition (Hanff-

Greene XXI) illustrated by J.R. NEILL 

with 12 color plates (coated on both sides) 

plus black & whites.  This is a beautiful 

copy.  $600.00

45. BAUM,L.FRANK.  ARMY ALPHABET.  Chicago: George Hill 1900.  Folio, 
cloth backed pictorial boards, some of the usual edge and corner rubbing, else 
a remarkably clean, tight and VG+ copy.  1st (and only) edition of this rare book 
by Baum.  Printed on one side of the paper only, each page features a marvelous 
full color illustration by HARRY KENNEDY (similar in style to Parrish’s Mother

Goose In Prose).  The verse by Baum for the alphabet is integrated into the 
picture and there is a wide yellow border around each page.  The text is hand-
lettered by Charles Costello.  Each letter is represented with a picture and 
rhyme having to do with the army.  A nice copy of this most sought after and 
finely produced book for children.  $2500.00

BAUM FAIRY TALES
46. BAUM,L.FRANK.  
BAUM’S AMERICAN FAIRY 
TALES.  Indianapolis: Bobbs 
Merrill (1908).  8vo, blue 
cloth, pictorial paste-on, 
[223]p., cover plate ever so 
slightly soiled else fine and 
bright.  1st edition thus.  1st 
issued in 1901, this edition 
has 3 additional stories and 
an author’s note written 
for this edition.  It is newly 
illustrated with 16 color 
plates by GEORGE KERR.  
This edition is actually  more 
difficult to find than the 1901 
version and this is a beautiful 
copy.  $800.00

47. [BAUM,L.FRANK].  PRINCE MUDTURTLE by Laura Bancroft.  Chicago: 
Reilly & Britton (1906).  8vo, pictorial cloth, 61p., slightest bit of edge soil else 
fine!  1st edition of this rare title in the Twinkle Tale Series, this is a wonderful 
fantasy written by Baum under his Bancroft pseudonym and illustrated in color 
by MAGINEL WRIGHT ENRIGHT.    $875.00

BAUM AS FLOYD AKERS
48. [BAUM,L.FRANK].  BOY FORTUNE HUNTERS IN CHINA by Floyd Akers 
(pseudonym of Baum).  Chicago: Reilly & Britton (1909).  8vo, brown cloth stamped 
in black and white, 324p., + [2]p. ads, slight rubbing else near fine.  1st ed., 1st 
printing of this boy’s adventure series by Baum (quill and lamp on title, 3 titles 
listed on verso of title, p. [325] discusses series with box, 2 pages of ads list 
two Airship Boys, 4 Aunt Jane’s Nieces and Annabel - See Baum Bugle Spring 
1972).  Illustrated with half-tone frontis by E.A. Nelson.  A beautiful copy, rare 
in this condition. $1250.00

BAUM, L. FRANK SEE ALSO 335, 336

#45 - previous page
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FINE FIRST EDITION OF THE FIRST ROOSEVELT BEAR BOOK
49. BEARS.  THE ROOSEVELT BEARS: THEIR TRAVELS AND ADVENTURES 
by Seymour Eaton (Paul 
Piper).  Philadelphia: Edward 
Stern, 1906 (1906).  4to, 
green cloth backed boards, 
pictorial paste-on, corners 
very sl. rubbed else FINE.  
1st ed. of the 1st Roosevelt 
Bear book.  The two 
Roosevelt Bears- Teddy B. 
and Teddy G. leave their 
home out West to set 
off on many adventures.  
Illustrated by V. FLOYD 
CAMPBELL with 16 full page 
color plates plus a profusion 
of black and whites in-text.  
A beautiful copy, quite 
scarce in this condition.  
 $950.00

STEIFF BEARS PHOTO ILLUSTRATED
50. BEARS.  TWO TEDDY BEARS IN TOYLAND by Elizabeth Gordon.  NY: 
Dodd Mead 1907 (Sept. 1907).  Oblong 4to (10 1/4 x 8 3/8”), cloth backed 
pictorial boards, light cover soil and some edge and tip wear, VG+.  1st edition.  
Printed on coated paper, each page of text faces a full page photo illustrated 
picture of the bears in their home along with dolls and toys.  The bears used are 
the Steiff teddy bears with their characteristic humped backs and elongated 
snouts.  Photos are by Charles Wylie.  This is a nice copy of a rare, rare teddy 
bear book.  Not in White. $1500.00

BEARS - 2, 49, 50, 76, 138, 158, 325, 392

BEAUTY & THE BEAST - 109, 167, 168

BOOK OF TRADES / SHOPS
51. (BEDFORD,F.D)illus.  BOOK 
OF SHOPS by E.V. Lucas.  
London: Grant Richards no date 
circa 1900.  Large oblong 4to 
(12 ½ x 9 1/4”), cloth backed 
pictorial boards, some soil, 
two small margin mends, VG+.  
Probable first edition with ad 
listing no later titles.  This  
charming Book Of Shops with 
verses by Lucas has decorations 
on all text pages and features 
24 full page color illustrations 
(one for each shop) plus 3 
additional color illustrations for 
the half-title, title and contents 
pages.  The pictures are very 
detailed views of the interiors 
of various shops or environments 
of outdoor trades.  Includes 
Bookseller, Baker, Ironmonger, 
Watch maker, Toy Store, Village 
Store and more.  Extremely 
scarce.  $1200.00

BELL, ROBERT ANNING - 167

CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER
52. BEMELMANS,LUDWIG.  MADELINE’S RESCUE.  NY: Viking 1953 (1953). 
Folio (9 x 12 1/4”), cloth, 56p., Fine in dust wrapper lightly frayed at spine ends.  
First Edition.  Madeline is saved from drowning by a dog, beautifully illustrated 
in color by the author.  This is an unusually nice copy, rare in this condition.  
CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER.  $1200.00

RARE BEMELMANS TITLE 
53. BEMELMANS,LUDWIG.  MARINA.  NY: Harper & Row (1962 with 3 over 
13 symbols on copyright page).  Oblong folio (12 5/8 x 10 1/4”), cloth backed 
pictorial boards, tips worn else near Fine in dust wrapper with price intact, 
frayed some repairs on verso.  1st edition of Bemelman’s last book.  The story 
tells of how a little girl seal named Marina is swallowed by a shark and is saved 
by the porpoises.  Brightly illustrated in color on every page.  Rare. $750.00

HAND-COLORED ZODIAC FANTASY
54. BENNETT,CHARLES.  LIGHTSOME AND THE LITTLE GOLDEN LADY.  
London: Griffith and Farran 1867.  4to (7 x 8 ½”), blue cloth stamped in gold 
and blind, 54p.+ 6p. catalogue, small snag on edge of cover else a Fine copy in 
a lettered cloth dust wrapper.  First edition.  This is a magical fantasy tale 
written by Bennet using the signs of the Zodiac as characters.  Featuring 24 
hand colored illustrations (four of which are fine full page HAND-COLORED 
plates) by Bennett). The illustrations are full of Bennett’s fine detail work.  Very 
scarce and a brilliant copy. Osborne p.325.  $1200.00

RILEY/BETTS TITLE IN RARE DUST WRAPPER
55. (BETTS,ETHEL)illus.  RAGGEDY MAN by James Whitcomb Riley. 
Indianapolis: Bobbs Merrill (1907).  Large 4to (10 ½ x 11 ½”), green cloth, pictorial 
paste-on,  FINE IN PICTORIAL DUST WRAPPER (dw pieces off spine and off 
back panel).  1st edition.  Printed on heavy coated paper there are 8 magnificent 
color plates in rich colors plus there are lovely decorative borders and line 
illustrations on every page of text.  This is an excellent copy of one of her best 
and most desired books, rare in the pictorial wrapper.  $600.00
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BEWICK, THOMAS - 5

56. (BILIBIN,IVAN)illus.  CONTES DE LISBA translated by Mme. Isserlis 
and M.elle Auroy.  (Paris): Boivin 1931.  4to 9 1/4 x 11 3/8”), pictorial cloth, 
157p., light cover soil and some fraying at joints else tight and VG+ condition.  
1st edition. These Russian fairy tales were illustrated by Bilibin while he lived in 
Paris.  Featuring pictorial title page, 8 tipped-in color plates and many full and 
partial page black & whites - all original to this book and not reprinted from the 
Russian.  There is also an nice decorative border on all pages.  $650.00

BIRDS - 121, 179, 440

STRIKING ART DECO LIMITED EDITION
57. BLACK INTEREST.  10 KLEINE NEGER LEIN.  (Hans Gotz: Hamburg 
1924).  4to (10 x 12”), cloth backed boards, near fine.  LIMITED TO 300 
NUMBERED COPIES.  Illustrated with the most striking hand-colored woodcuts 
by BRUNO KARBERG.  Each page of the counting rhyme faces an illustration 
in classic art deco style.  The images are fantastic expressionistic in style and 
the text is also printed with woodblocks.  Karberg (born 1896) was a graphic 
designer and professor, one of whose art school teachers was Carl Czeschka.  
This book, published when he was only 28, was published before his career as 
a commercial artist took off.  This is without a doubt the best edition of this 
rhyme and in reality it is a work of art.  Rare. $2850.00

“TEN LITTLE NIGGERS” 1ST EDITION!
58. BLACK INTEREST.  [TEN LITTLE NIGGERS] AUS KAMERUN. EIN 
BILDERBUCH FUR KLEINE UND GROSE KINDER von F.H. Benary und C[hristian]. 
W[ilhelm] Allers.  Munchen: Braun & Schneider, no date [1885].  Folio (9 3/4 x 14”), 
cloth backed pictorial boards, hinges professionally strengthened and slight edge 
rubbing else near Fine.  First edition and likely the first separate book edition in 
German of this classic counting rhyme,  Printed on good quality paper on one side 
of the page.  There are 10 full page color lithographed leaves (plus title page with 
a color vignette) detailing the step by step demise of ten Black Africans.  The 
first rhyme shows 10 natives killing a pig, one stabs himself and then there are 9.  
“Zehn kleine Negerknaben / schlachteten ein Schwein / Einer stach sich selber 
todt / Da blieben nur noch neun.”  Ries S.398, Klotz 365/2.  Rare. $2500.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------>>>>>>>>)

DIE-CUT HEADS
59. BLACK INTEREST. (TEN LITTLE NIGGERS) TEN LITTLE COLORED 
BOYS.  NY: Howell Soskins 
1942. Oblong 4to, spiral 
backed boards, light soil 
and wear, VG+.  Attached 
to the top of every page 
is a cardboard cut-out 
head in color of a little 
Black boy, so that as each 
page is turned, the number 
decreases according to 
the text of the counting 
rhyme.  Illustrated in 
color and b&w by EMERY 
GONDOR.    $400.00

SWEDISH ART DECO EDITION BY NERMAN
60. BLACK INTEREST.  (TEN LITTLE NIGGERS) 10 SMA NEGERPOJKAR.  
Stockholm: Ringens 
Forlag (1932).  5 3/8 
x 7 1/4”, pictorial 
wraps, light cover 
soil, VG+.  This 
traditional counting 
rhyme has fantastic 
color illustrations by 
Swedish artist Einar 
Nerman in typical Art 
Deco style.  Musical 
notation is also 
included.  This is a 
charming and scarce 
version. $850.00

UNUSUAL EDITION
61. BLACK INTEREST.  (TEN LITTLE 
NIGGERS) DIE KLEINE NEGERLEIN.  
Reichenberg: Edmund Ullmann ca 1930.  
Oblong 8vo (9 1/4 x 6”), pictorial card 
covers, slight spine wear else near fine.  
Charming 3 color illustrations on every 
page by Grete Scheufler show the little 
boys doing things not normally found 
in this rhyme i.e. sitting on a beer keg 
and drinking, in Turkey in front of a 
palace. $450.00

#58
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LOIS LENSKI
62. BLACK INTEREST.  (LENSKI,LOIS)  MAMA HATTIE’S GIRL.  Philadelphia: 
Lippincott (1953).  8vo (6 3/4 x 8 3/4”), cloth, Fine in dust wrapper that is lightly 
frayed at spine ends.  Stated 1st edition.  The story relates the experiences of a little 
Black girl from the South as she moves to her new home in the North.  Both written 
and illustrated by Lenski, this is a quite uncommon title of hers. $375.00

KEMBLE ILLUSTRATIONS
63. BLACK INTEREST.  (DUNBAR,PAUL LAURENCE)  FOLKS FROM DIXIE by 
Paul Laurence Dunbar.  NY: Dodd Mead 1898.  8vo (5 x 7 3/8”), cloth, pictorial 
paste-on, 263p., top edge gilt, near Fine.  1st ed.  Written by Dunbar in dialect 
and illustrated by E.W. KEMBLE with 2 color plates and 6 b&w plates. $350.00

64. BLACK INTEREST.  (HOGAN,INEZ) NICODEMUS AND HOUN’DOG 
by Inez Hogan.  NY: Dutton (1933).  8vo, pictorial boards, name inked out on 
endpaper else fine in frayed dust wrapper.  Stated 1st printing.  Nicodemus and 
his sister find a dog and have adventures.  Illustrated with color lithos by Hogan 
and featuring some Black dialect throughout.  This is the second Nicodemus title.  
Very scarce.  $400.00

STRIKING SAMBO PICTURE BOOK
65. BLACK INTEREST.  SAMBO AND SUSANNA by May Byron.  London: 
Blackie circa 1905.  Oblong 4to, cloth backed pictorial boards, covers rubbed 
some else VG+.  Printed on frenchfold paper, each page of text faces a 
marvelous full page color illustration by ETHEL PARKINSON.  The story is about 
stereotypically portrayed Black children who run away because their parents are 
so mean.  Quite scarce and a great picture book.  $650.00

BLACK INTEREST ALSO 3, 13, 37-41, 223, 226, 233, 271, 392, 470, 471

BOXED LIBRARY - 42, 138, 221, 223, 387, 474, 477

BRADLEY, LUTHER DANIELS - 173

BRANDYWINE SCHOOL ARTISTS - 55, 95, 162, 234, 270, 354, 366, 394-5, 
                                            450-2, 455, 484, 489, 497-500

BRANSOM, PAUL - 211

LIMITED EDITION IN SLIP CASE
66. BRAZIL.  LEGEND OF THE PALM TREE by Margarida Estrela Bandeira 
Duarte. NY: Grosset & 
Dunlap (1940) printed in 
Brazil.  Folio, cloth backed 
pictorial boards, Fine in 
original burlap slip case.   
SPECIAL NUMBERED 
PRESENTATION COPY.  
This beautiful picture book 
is illustrated with bold 
and striking full page color 
lithos by PAULO WERNECK.  
It was selected by the 
publishers as a fine example 
of Brazilian children’s book, 
originally published in Brazil 
to familiarize native children 
with their heritage.  $300.00

FINE COPY OF VELLUM LIMITED EDITION
ARTHURIAN INTEREST 

67. (BRICKDALE,ELEANOR FORTISCUE)illus.  IDYLLS OF THE KING by 
Alfred Lord Tennyson.  London: Hodder & Stoughton no date [1911].  4to (10 1/4 x 
12 ½”), full vellum binding with elaborate gilt stamped pattern, top edge gilt, ties 
renewed.  Just the slightest bit of cover soil else Fine and bright. 1st edition, 
LIMITED TO 350 NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED BY BRICKDALE and printed on 
high quality paper.  This is an Arthurian tale told in verse.  A lavish, sumptuous 
production beginning with the beautiful gilt binding and continuing with the 21 
exquisite mounted color plates in Brickdale’s best Pre-Raphaelite style.  Each 
plate is surrounded with a gilt border and protected with lettered tissue guards. 
Capital letters are decorative as well.  A really nice copy. $1200.00

CLEVER AMERICAN PICTURE BOOK
68. BRIDGMAN,L.J.  HAPPY PROVERBS FOR HAPPY CHILDREN.  NY: Dodge 
(1903 Caldwell).  4to (8 ½ x 9 3.4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, slightest of 
edge wear else Fine in the original dust wrapper (dw with repairs and missing 
pieces).  Twenty six 
humorous proverbs 
in limerick form 
are illustrated with 
fabulous full page color 
illustrations.  There 
are color illustrations 
on some text pages as 
well.  Each proverb is 
followed by a full page 
poem that attempts 
to explain the proverb 
or to disprove it with 
humor.  This is a  great 
American picture book 
rare with the dust 
wrapper. $450.00
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69. BROOKS,WALTER.  FREDDY AND THE 

DRAGON.  NY: Alfred Knopf 1958 (1958). 

8vo, yellow cloth, fine in lightly frayed dust 

wrapper with a few margin tears.  Stated 1st 

edition. Illustrated by KURT WIESE with 

pictorial endpapers plus black & whites in-

text.  $375.00

WITH A COMPLETE SET OF 
57 SIGNED LINOLEUM BLOCK PRINTS

70. BROWN,MARCIA.  BACKBONE OF THE KING: the story of Paka’a and 
his son Ku.  Honolulu: Univ. of Hawaii Press (1966, 1984).  4to, 180p., cloth, 
fine in dust wrapper.  Originally published by Scribner in 1966, this edition is 
INSCRIBED BY BROWN to a person who helped her with the original edition of 
the book: “To Margaret, Our old labors in a new color, but looking good because 
of your lovely work.  With much love, Marcia.”  SOLD WITH A CLOTH FOLDER 
HOLDING A COMPLETE SET OF THE LINOLEUM BLOCK PRINTS USED IN 
THE BOOK, PULLED ON JAPANESE TISSUE AND EACH SIGNED BY BROWN!  
The inscription on the prints has the title in Marcia Brown’s hand, giving the 
folder to Margaret A. Evans signed and dated June 1966.  The text of the book 
retells an ancient Hawaiian legend of a brave young boy who endeavors to restore 
his father to his position of royal guardian to the king.  It is based on a 19th 
century version of the story by Moses Nakuina.  Brown discovered the legend on 
a trip to Hawaii and spent 12 months painting in preparation for the book.  The 
prints are stunning and each one is signed by Brown.  This is an amazing offering 
of work by a great Caldecott Award winning children’s illustrator. $5750.00

JEAN CHARLOT - CALDECOTT HONOR
71. BROWN,MARGARET WISE.  A CHILD’S GOOD NIGHT BOOK.  NY: Scott 
1943, 1950.  4to, (8 1/4 x 10”), pictorial boards, fine in a dust wrapper (dw with 
mild rubbing and sl. fraying at spine ends otherwise a VG+ dw).  1st edition thus, 
of this CALDECOTT HONOR 
title and a modern classic, 
magnificently illustrated 
with color lithos by JEAN 
CHARLOT.  First published 
in small format in 1943, 
this was re-issued in 1950 
with new illustrations by 
Charlot and in an enlarged 
format in response  to 
library resistance to the 
small size of the first 
edition.  Bader p.269-
70.  $650.00

72. (BROWN,PAUL)illus.  HORSE HAVEN by Nancy Caffrey.  NY: Dutton 1955 
(1955).  8vo, cloth, [95]p., fine in frayed dust wrapper.  Stated 1st edition.  
Illustrated with color wrapper, pictorial endpapers and many black & whites by 
Brown.  One of his less commonly found titles. $450.00

ART DECO / IN BOX
73. BROWNING,ROBERT.  PIED PIPER OF HAMELIN.  Chicago: Whitman 
(1927). 4to (7 x 9 1/4”), maroon gilt cloth, pictorial paste-on, VERY FINE IN 
PICTORIAL DUST WRAPPER AND ORIGINAL PICTORIAL PUBLISHERS 
BOX!  (box flap repaired).  This stunning art deco JAMES McCRACKEN edition 
features bold, stylized color illustrations on nearly every page. An outstanding 
copy, rare in wrapper and box.  $350.00

BROWNING, ROBERT - 73, 401

WITH ORIGINAL WATERCOLOR & LETTER TO JOHN 
HASSALL BY BULL

74. (BULL,RENE)illus.  ARABIAN NIGHTS.  NY: Dodd Mead, no date circa 
1912.  Thick 4to (7 3/4 x 10”), blue gilt decorative cloth, pictorial paste-on, 298p. 
although not a first edition it is a FINE COPY IN THE RARE ORIGINAL DUST 
WRAPPER (dw with a few archival mends on verso).  Illustrated by Bull with 
10 magnificent, rich, tipped in color plates on heavy stock (with tissue guards) 
plus 98 black and whites as well as head-pieces.  LAID IN IS AN ORIGINAL 
WATERCOLOR SIGNED BY BULL PLUS A 2-PAGE HANDWRITTEN LETTER 
INCORPORATING 3 PEN AND INK DRAWINGS.  The watercolor depicts a 
Turkish looking man in a turban, clothed like a character from the Arabian Nights.  
The image measures 2” wide x 5 1/8” high on board 5 x 6 ½”, signed “With my love 
from Rene Bull.”  There is also a pencil drawing of an Arab man and a dog which 
has “5 minute sketch - Jack Hassall” on the verso.  The  chatty letter was written 
to Jack [John Hassall] who was just home from a trip apparently to Australia 
with his wife Olivia (Bull writes “I hope you have brought back a boomerang”).  
It is 2 pages written on both sides of one piece of paper.  Incorporated into the 
letter are 3 finished ink drawings of stereotypical Black natives, one playing a 
drum with bones and the other two dancing.  This is a super item and a beautiful 
version of these tales (See Peppin: Fantasy p. 116-17).   $1850.00

watercolor
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75. BURGESS,THORNTON.  OLD GRANNY FOX.  Boston: Little 
Brown 1920 (Sept. 1920). 8vo, green cloth, pictorial 
paste-on, corners bumped and very occasional finger 
soil else VG+.  1st ed.  Illus. by HARRISON CADY with 
8 color plates.  One of the more uncommon Burgess 
titles.  $200.00

RARE BURGESS PANORAMA
76. [BURGESS,THORNTON].  WHAT THE WEE BEAR DID.  Racine: Whitman 
(1930).  Oblong 6 x 4 3/4”), pictorial boards, some soil and light wear at folds 
else VG.  Pages are mounted on heavy board folded accordion style.  Featuring 6 
panels printed on both sides, charmingly illustrated in color throughout by NINA 
JORDAN.  Rare.   (SEE ILLUS TOP OF PAGE) $500.00

SIGNED BY BURTON
77. (BURTON,VIRGINIA LEE)illus.  THE SONG OF ROBIN HOOD selected 
and edited by Anne Malcolmson with music arranged by Grace Castagnetta. 
Boston: Houghton Mifflin 
1947 (1947).  Large 4to 
(9 1/4 x 11 1/4”), pictorial 
cloth, near Fine in VG dust 
wrapper with chips off spine 
ends and slight fraying on 
edges.  1st edition.  Designed 
by Burton and illustrated 
by her with fabulous and 
detailed black and whites on 
every page.  This is one of 
those children’s books whose 
design is as important as its 
content.  A magnificent book, 
THIS COPY IS SIGNED 
BY BURTON, CALDECOTT 
HONOR title. (See Bader 
p. 203).  $850.00

NEWBERY AWARD
78. BYARS,BETSY.  THE SUMMER OF THE SWANS.  NY: Viking (1970).  8vo, 
cloth, fine in dust wrapper with very faint round mark.  Stated 1st edition and 
correct number code.  NEWBERY AWARD WINNER.  The story of Sara and 
her mentally challenged brother Charlie.  Illustrated in line by Ted CoConis.  
Quite scarce. $400.00

REALLY RARE CADY BOOK
79. CADY,HARRISON.  PETER RABBIT Picture, Story, Painting and Crayon 
Book.  (NY: John Eggars 1923).  Oblong 8vo (9 1/4 x 6”), stiff full color pictorial 
wraps, fine and unused.  Series B-1 of the Picture, Story, Painting and Crayon 
Book series, presented in comic format.  Featuring 2 full page full color 
illustrations and 8 full page b&w’s designed to be colored.  Incredibly rare.  Cady 
see also 75. $400.00

CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER - 52, 106, 159, 229, 454

CALDECOTT AWARD HONOR - 71, 77, 115, 179, 287, 361, 433

FINE 1st EDITION OF “ALICE” 
WITH LETTER FROM CARROLL

80. CARROLL,LEWIS.  ALICE’S ADVENTURES IN WONDERLAND.  London: 
Macmillan & Co. 1866. 8vo (5 3/8 x 7 5/8”), early full polished blue calf with 
triple gilt rules by Riviere with the original covers and spine bound in at the rear.  
The spine has raised bands in 6 compartments with a gold flower design, all edges 
gilt, gilt dentelles, a Fine copy.  First published edition, with 42 illustrations by 
John Tenniel. The publishing history of this title is now well known.  Because 
Carroll was unhappy with the original printing of “Alice” he recalled all copies 
to destroy them.  It was re-set by Clay and released in November of 1865 with 
the 1866 date on the title page.  Only a very few copies of this first recalled 
issue are known to exist.  The remainder of the unacceptable first issue sheets 
were sent to New York and bound by Appleton with a new title page.  TIPPED-
IN TO THIS COPY IS A QUIRKY 2-SIDED LETTER BY CARROLL USING HIS 
CHARACTERISTIC PURPLE INK!  Dated Feb. 8. 1888 it reads: Dear Steward, 
I am much obliged for the estimates for the electric bell, and shall be quite 
willing to bear my share of the expense, under any of the arrangements named,  
I should want a ‘push’ in each of my 2 bedrooms - Hadland thought that (as 
both rooms look out North) the best way to reach them would be to continue 
the roof cord, & bring it down outside and in at the windows: however, you can 
arrange it as you think best.  Please not to charge further Quarterage, for C.R., 
to Mr. S. W. Worthington.  Very Truly Yours, C. L. Dodgson.” $12,500.00

FIRST ITALIAN EDITION OF ALICE
81. CARROLL,LEWIS.  (ITALIAN) LE AVVENTURE D’ALICE NEL PAESE 
DELLE MERAVIGLIE.  Londra: Macmillan 1872.  8vo, red cloth, top edge gilt, 
near fine. 1st edition.  “Another form of the first issue, the covers lack the gold 
lines around the border.” (WMGC 85 theorize that 1st issue sheets were bound 
at a later time without the gold rule).  Translated by T. Pietrocola - Rossetti and 
illustrated in black & white by Tenniel.  In this edition the tickets on the Mad 
Hatter’s Hat and the “Drink me” labels have been translated into Italian (not 
done on the French or German editions). A beautiful copy.    $2500.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>)

#76

#79



Helen & Marc Younger  helen@alephbet.comPg 15

MOSER’S PENNYROYAL PRESS “ALICE”
82. CARROLL,LEWIS.  (MOSER) ALICE’S ADVENTURES IN WONDERLAND 
edited by Selwyn Goodacre.  West Hatfield: Pennyroyal Press, (1982).  Folio (11 ½ 
x 16 3/4”), publisher’s half purple morocco lettered in gold, and marbled boards 
bound by Gray Parrot, Fine condition.  Together with an additional suite of plates 
in a cloth chemise all housed in a purple morocco backed and linen clamshell 
box (box with just a touch of fading).  LIMITED TO 350 NUMBERED COPIES 
SIGNED BY BARRY MOSER.  Illustrated by him with 75 wood engravings and 
including an additional suite of illustrations each one initialed by Moser.  Printed 
on hand-made paper in red and black, this is a stunning award winning edition of 
Alice that has become the classic American version of this fantasy. $3500.00

RARE ALICE HANKY BOOK BY PETO
83. [CARROLL,LEWIS].  (PETO,GLADYS) ALICE IN WONDERLAND 
HANDKERCHIEFS by Gladys Peto.  No publishing information, made in Ireland 
circa 1930.  4to (11 1/4 x 10 1/4”), paper wraps with color pictorial paste-on of all 
of the Alice characters, some fraying and wear to covers else near Fine.  Inside 
there are 6 striking color handkerchiefs each pinned on paper and each depicting 
a captioned color scene from Alice including: The Mad Hatter’s Tea Party, The 
Cheshire Cat and the Duchess, The Queen’s Croquet Ground, Old Father William 
and the Caterpillar, The White Rabbit’s House, The Dodo and the Caucus Race.  Each 
image is quite detailed and each has decorative borders.  Peto was a popular British 
book illustrator notable for the classic art deco style of her work.  We can find no 
record of Peto ever having illustrated a book version of Alice.  Rare. $2500.00

ALICE PARODY LIMITED 
EDITION

84. CARROLL INTEREST.  
ALICE THROUGH THE 
PAPER-MILL by Arthur 
Wragg.  (Birmingham (UK): 
Published for private 
circulation by C.H. Foyle 
Boxfoldia Ltd. 1940).  4to, 
55p., cloth backed boards, 
slight cover soil, VG+.  The 
text is a criticism of paper 
control using Alice and 
other characters from 
the book.  Illustrated with 
wonderfully detailed black & 
whites by the author.  Very 
scarce. $300.00

CARROLL, LEWIS ALSO 176, 343

RARE ORPHAN ANNIE 
CIRCUS NOVELTY BOOK
85. CARTOONS.  ORPHAN 
ANNIE CIRCUS: the 
All Star Action Show.  
(Chicago: American 
Advertising & Research 
Group 1935).  Oblong folio 
(14 ½ x 10”), stiff pictorial 
cover, near fine and unused 
in original envelope (piece 
off of envelope flap).  
The envelope includes 6 
leaves of 43 die-cut color 
figures designed to be 
punched out to assemble 
an elaborate circus scene 
with Little Orphan Annie, 
Sandy, Jupiter, animals 
with real bobbing heads, 
puppet show, ticket office 
and much more.  The cover 
piece is also used for the 
tent.   Rare unused in the 
envelope. $850.00

CARTOONS - 79, 85

3 TITLES IN THE “ROUGHING IT” SERIES
86. CASTLEMON,HARRY.  GEORGE IN CAMP - GEORGE AT THE WHEEL 
- GEORGE AT THE FORT.  Offered here are the 3 books in the Roughing 
It Series by Harry Castlemon [Charles Austin Fosdick] - a complete set.  All 
were published in Philadelphia by Porter & Coates, 12mo, (5 x 6 3/4”), brown 
cloth pictorially stamped in black with gilt spines, all have 4 engraved plates 
and except for slight foxing or light shelf wear, all are near fine condition. 

1, “George In Camp, 
Or Life on the Plains” 
is the first in the 
series, published in 
1879 and is a first 
edition.  

2. “George At The 
Wheel, or Life in a 
Pilot House” is second 
in the series published 
in 1881.  The ad in 
the rear lists the 
third volume so this is 
not a 1st edition.

3.  “George At the 
Fort, Or Life Among 
the Soldiers” is the 
concluding book in the 
series and is a first 
edition.

This is a fine example 
of 19th century 
boys adventure 
books.  The set 
of all 3 books is 
priced... $300.00

#81
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DICK WHITTINGTON - HAND COLORED
87. CATS.  WHITTINGTON AND HIS CAT.  Leeds: Webb Millington & Co., 
circa 1860.  12mo (5 ½” wide x 7 1/4), decorative wraps, 8p., some spine wear and 
cover creasing else VG+.  Printed on one side of the paper, each leaf has a fine 
large hand-colored woodcut with text in verse below.  A nice toy book version of 
this fairy tale $300.00

CATS - 23, 34, 87, 108, 112, 189, 227, 362, 385, 468, 472, 475, 486, 487

CHAPBOOK - 5 CHARLOT, JEAN - 71, 88

88. (CHARLOT,JEAN)illus.  THE BOY WHO COULD DO ANYTHING & other 
Mexican folk tales retold by Anita Brenner.  NY: William R. Scott (1942).  4to, 
pictorial cloth, [136]p, fine in frayed dust wrapper.  1st ed.  24 folk tales retold 
by native Mexican Brenner and strikingly illustrated in black & white by Charlot.  
See Bader p.268-9.  $200.00

CHINESE STEREOTYPES - HENRY L. STEPHENS
89. CHINESE INTEREST.  (STEREOTYPES) FUN FROM THE FLOWERY 
LAND Three Wonderful Tales With Pictures to Match by Henry L. Stephens.  
NY: McLoughlin Bros., no date, inscribed 1887.  4to (7 3/4 x 9 3/4”), cloth 
backed pictorial boards, edges rubbed and small restoration to spine ends, 
VG+.  This McLoughlin book is written by Stephens as well as illustrated by 
him with 18 full page chromolithographs to accompany three stories about 
stereotypical Chinese characters named So-Sli, Ho-Fi, Fun, Hey-Ho, Ah-Fum, 
Ah-Fee and others.  The stories includes: So-Sli and Ho-Fi or the Wicked 
Husband, Ah-Fum and Ah-Fee the Rival Scholars and Fun & Hey-Ho The Lovers 
of Peking.  See Hamilton p. 208 for others.  Rare.  $1500.00

CHINESE ETHNIC STEREOTYPE
90. CHINESE INTEREST.  (STEREOTYPES)  LITTLE AH SID.  London: 
Raphael Tuck, no date, circa 1890.  8vo (4 5/8 x 6 ½”), pictorial wraps, all 
edges gilt, near Fine.  Illustrated by Willie Ostrander and T.R. Kennedy with 
magnificent wrap-around pictorial covers with heavy gilt highlights and with 
chromolithographs on every page of text.  The story features a little Chinese 
boy who mistakes a bee for a butterfly and who then winds up getting stung in 
the end (figuratively and literally).  The boy’s words are in “dialect”.  Very unusual 
and in excellent condition.   (SEE ILLUS TOP NEXT COLUMN) $300.00

CHINA ALSO 48, 229

LOVELY NIGHT BEFORE CHRISTMAS IN BOX
91. CHRISTMAS.  (MOORE,CLEMENT)  THE NIGHT BEFORE CHRISTMAS.  
Philadelphia: John C. Winston (Porter & Coates 1883).  8vo (6 ½ x 8 7/8”), 
cloth backed pictorial white boards, FINE IN PUBLISHER’S BOX (box soiled).  
Originally published in 1883, this version is circa 1910.  Illustrated in black and 
white by William Smedley, Frederic Schell, Alfred Fredericks and Henry Poore.  
This is a great copy of this title. $700.00

CHRISTMAS IN STYLE OF THE WIENER WERKSTATTE
92. CHRISTMAS.  (WIENER WERKSTATTE)  WEIHNACHT: vierzehn farbige 
original steinzeich. Wien: Richter & Zollner 1922.  4to (9 3/4 x 10 3/4”), cloth 
backed pictorial boards, cover edges rubbed, some finger soil, VG.  This is an 
exceptionally stunning children’s Christmas book consisting of 14 original color 
stone engravings printed on rectos only plus pictorial endpapers and pictorial 
cover designs.  All of the art was done by a variety of student artists under 
the direction of Franz Cisek in the style typical of Vienna in the 1920’s.  See 
Bilderwelt im Kinderbuch #55. $950.00

SANTA’S ELVES
93. CHRISTMAS.  NIP AND 
TUCK IN TOYLAND by Leila 
Freeman.  NY: Sears (1927).  
Large 4to, green cloth, 
pictorial paste-on, 160p., 
VG+.  The story relates the 
adventures of the two little 
elves who are with Santa and 
who eventually take part in 
Santa’s circus.  Illustrated 
with 8 color plates and 
numerous text illustrations 
(plus color endpapers) by the 
author.  $300.00

CHRISTMAS 6, 42, 91-3,  229, 223, 333, 400, 403, 434, 462, 465, 470

CINDERELLA - 108, 112, 169, 172, 381

GREAT CLOWN BOOK IN BOX
94. CIRCUS.  JOEY THE LITTLEST CLOWN by Quin A. Ryan.  Chicago: Children’s 
Press 1928.  4to (7 x 9 ½”), cloth backed pictorial boards, nearly AS NEW IN 
ORIGINAL PICTORIAL BOX (box VG+ lightly rubbed with small flap repair).  This 
is a great clown-circus story wonderfully illustrated in typical 20’s style with rich 
full page and double-page color lithographs by A. RAYMOND KATZ.  The author 
Quin Ryan was also Uncle Quin the Bedtime Story Man on WGN radio.  $325.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------>>>>>>>)

#90
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VOLLAND
GERTRUDE KAY IN BOX

95. CIRCUS.  US KIDS AT 
THE CIRCUS.  Minneapolis: 
Gordon Volland (1927). 
8vo, cloth backed pictorial 
boards, Fine in ORIGINAL 
PICTORIAL BOX (box very 
slightly worn).  Stated First 
Printing. Circus adventures 
written by Brandywine artist 
GERTRUDE ALICE KAY and 
illustrated by her as well with 
Art Deco color pictures.  A 
beautiful copy of a scarce 
title.    $400.00

CIRCUS - 85, 94-5, 182, 330, 374, 471, 483

SIGNED BY HARRY CLARKE
96. (CLARKE,HARRY)illus.  FAUST by Goethe.  NY: Dingwall (1925).  4to (8 
3/4 x 10 3/4”), vellum backed boards, top edge gilt, two corners rubbed, slight 
toning of paper, VG+.  LIMITED TO 2000 COPIES, this is one of the 1000 copies 
for American distribution, and it is SIGNED BY CLARKE.   Printed on quality Van 
Gelden hand-made paper and illustrated with color pictorial endpapers plus 22 
full page illustrations - 8 in color, 6 in line and 8 in both line and wash. There 
are also 64 line illustrations in-text.  This is a nice copy with some great art by 
Clarke book.  $1500.00

DEAN’S FLUFFDOWN RAG BOOK

97. CLOTH BOOK.  THE MENAGERIE.  

London: Dean’s Rag Book Co. Ltd., no date, 

ca 1916.  8vo, (6 ½ x 8 1/”4), pictorial cloth, 

14p., As New.  Each page features a fine, 

large color illustration of a different animal 

(eagle, bison, flamingo, etc) by Charles 

Kingsley Cook.  Well printed, this is a Dean 

Fluffdown Rag Book No. 102.  See Cope: 

p.75. $250.00

DEAN RAG BOOK
98. CLOTH BOOK.  PETER 
AND PAM AT PLAY.  
London: Dean’s Rag Book Co. 
Ltd., no date, ca 1933.  8vo, 
(7 1/4 x 8 1/”4), pictorial 
cloth, 12p., edge of covers 
faded else VG. Illustrated 
by Sybil Stuart, each page 
features two little children 
engaging in a different 
outdoor activity (kite flying, 
sleigh riding, swinging, etc.).  
Well printed, this is a Dean 
Rag Book No. 292.  See Cope: 
p.106. $200.00

CLOTH BOOKS - 3, 7, 12, 13, 97-8, 247, 300

99. COCK ROBIN.  COURTSHIP AND MARRIAGE OF COCK ROBIN AND 
JENNY WREN [Story of 
Cock Robin cover].  NY: 
McLoughlin Bros., no date 
circa 1880.  4to (8 3/8 x 
10 5/8”), pictorial wraps, 
[16]p. including covers, near 
Fine.  Cock Robin Series.  
Illustrated with 6 fine full 
page chromolithographs, 
pictorial covers and in 3-color 
on every page of text.  A nice 
one. $300.00

COCK ROBIN - 34, 99, 148

FIRST AMERICAN COLORPLATE EDITION
100. COLLODI,CARLO.  (QUENTIN) PINOCCHIO’S ADVENTURES IN 
WONDERLAND. Trans. from Italian by Hezekiah Butterworth.  Boston: Jordan 
Marsh (1898).  8vo, green 
pictorial cloth lettered in 
gilt, 212 p., spine faded 
else VG+. (including a 2 page 
introduction by Hezekiah 
Butterworth).  The first 
edition printed in America 
was published by Jordan 
Marsh in 1898.  The book 
offered here features 
4 color plates by RENE 
QUENTIN that did not 
appear in the 1898 edition 
(they are dated 1899).  This 
edition is the first edition 
with these illustrations, and 
more importantly according 
to Wunderlich, this is the 
first known Pinocchio with 
colorplates in the U.S. (p.49 
1899?a).  Also illustrated 
with black & white chapter 
heads and tailpieces.

$1200.00 

101. COLLODI,CARLO.   
(KIRK)  PINOCCHIO.  
Philadelphia: Lippincott. 
(1920). 4to, blue & tan cloth, 
234p., Fine.  First edition 
of the DELUXE EDITION 
featuring 14 beautiful tipped 
in color plates by MARIA 
KIRK plus illustrations on 
text pages and pictorial 
endpapers.  This is a lovely 
version of this favorite 
tale.  $225.00

#94
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102. COLLODI,CARLO.  
(COPELAND)  PINOCCHIO: 
the adventures of a 
marionette, translated by 
Walter Cramp with editorial 
revision by Sara Lockwood.  
Boston: Ginn (1904).  Green 
cloth, pictorial paste-on, top 
edge gilt, 212p., near fine.  
A most wonderful edition 
of this classic, illustrated 
by CHARLES COPELAND 
with color plate on cover, 
color frontis, color pictorial 
title and numerous full 
page and smaller black and 
whites all throughout the 
text.  $250.00

DISNEY NOVELTY
IN ITALIAN

103. COLLODI,CARLO.  
PINOCCHIO: ALBUM DI 
COSTRUZIONE.  Milano: 
Carroccio, no date, circa 
1940.  Square folio, (13 
1/8 x 12 3/4”), stiff 
pictorial wraps, slight 
bit of soil else VG+ AND 
UNUSED.  There are 6 
leaves of characters, 
furniture, etc. for the 
reader to cut out and use 
to construct Gepetto’s 
studio in intricate 
detail.  Based upon the 
Disney illustrations, 
rare. $600.00

PINOCCHIO NOVELTY BOOK
104. COLLODI,CARLO.  PINOCCHIO PUT TOGETHER BOOK.  NY: Gabriel 
(1937). 4to, cloth backed pictorial boards, 236p., fine in frayed and chipped 
dw. Illustrated by PELAGIE 
DOANE and CHRISTOPHER 
RULE, this edition comes 
with 6 gummed color sheets 
full of color illustrations 
that are to be cut and 
pasted on to corresponding 
background sheets.  The 
color sheets are by Doane. 
Illustrated by Rule with pink 
pictorial endpapers plus wide 
pink pictorial borders on 
every page of text.  Really a 
nice version of this classic in 
excellent condition.  $450.00

COLLODI ALSO 132, 384

COOKBOOK AND FANTASTIC 
PLAYBOX OF UTENSILS

105. COOKING EDUCATION.  
HAUSTOCHTERCHENS KOCHSCHULE FUR 
SPIEL UND LEBEN Ein Kochbuch mit Wage 
und Masgeraten im Puppenmas [DAUGHTER’S 
HOME COOKING SCHOOL FOR FUN AND 
LIFE.  A COOKBOOK WITH BALANCE] von 
Anna Jager.  Ravensberg, Germany: Otto Maier, 
1896.  8vo (5 1/4 x 7”), cloth backed boards, 
208p., pictorial paste-on, Fine condition.  Fourth 
edition revised and enlarged.  Text contains 
the basics of cooking, what utensils to use, 
how to weigh ingredients, recipes and even 
witty sayings: “Better a mouse in kraut than 
no meat at all”.  Illustrated by Jager and Fritz 
Reiss throughout in black &  white and orange & 
white and including pages for the child to write 
in their own recipes (this unused).  The book is 
HOUSED IN THE ORIGINAL TOY COOKING 
BOX with the illustration on the cover of the 
book matching the illustration on the cover of 
the box.  The book contains one photo that 
displays the contents of the box.  The box itself 

measures 12 ½ x 9 ½ by 4” high, the box and the contents are all in fine condition.  
Inside, there are multiple compartments which hold cooking and serving wares 
including: knife, fork, spoon, 2 serving forks, gravy ladle, meat fork, tongs, a 
hanging scale with hanger, 2 measuring spoons, 3 measuring cups, wire whisk, 2 
spatulas, a colander spoon, rolling pin, 2 wooden spoons, potato masher, brush 
and pan, cutting board, cheese grater, roasting pan, mixing bowl, china soup 
tureen and a china tea set with 2 cups, creamer and lidded sugar bowl.  Simply an 
incredible children’s educational toy.  (SEE ALSO REAR COVER) $2750.00

INSCRIBED CALDECOTT 
WINNER

106. (COONEY,BARBARA)illus.  
OX-CART MAN by Donald Hall.  
NY: Viking (1979).  Oblong 4to (10 
3/4 x 8 ½”), cloth backed pictorial 
boards, Fine in dust wrapper (dw 
price intact, no award seal, slight 
wear to base of spine else near 
fine). Stated 1st edition, first 
printing.  A gentle story set in 
New England of years ago, this 
is  beautifully illustrated in color 
by Cooney.  CALDECOTT AWARD 
WINNER.  THIS COPY IS 
INSCRIBED BY COONEY.   $700.00

107. (COONEY,BARBARA)illus.  HILL RANCH by Rutherford Montgomery.  
Garden City: Doubleday Co. (1951).  8vo, cloth, fine in slightly worn dust wrapper.  
Stated 1st edition.  Illustrated by Cooney with color wrapper and many detailed 
black & whites. $200.00

COUNTING BOOKS SEE 57- 61

CRANE’S PUSS IN BOOTS * CINDERELLA * VALENTINE & ORSON
108. (CRANE,WALTER)illus.  CINDERELLA’S PICTURE BOOK.  London & NY: 
John Lane The Bodley Head (1897).  4to (9 1/4 x 11”), pictorial cloth, slightest bit 
of cover soil else Fine.  Volume 3 of Crane’s picture books, with each part bound 
with its original cover and with NEW COVERS DESIGNS, NEW PICTORIAL 
ENDPAPERS AND NEW PREFACE DONE BY CRANE SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS 
EDITION.  Containing Cinderella, Valentine & Orson and Puss in Boots, and 
featuring 24 glorious, richly colored full page illustrations engraved by Edmund 
Evans (printed on one side only.)   $400.00
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12 PICTURE BOOKS - FAIRY SHIP * PUSS * FROG PRINCE & more
109. (CRANE,WALTER)illus.  
PICTURE BOOK SET.  Offered here 
are 12 of Crane’s picture books bound 
with their covers and endpapers in 
2 volumes.  Except for a few margin 
mends, sl. finger soil and one cover 
chip, they are generally in excellent 
condition.  These picture books are 
the large paper re-issues from the 
1890’s and are printed by Edmund 
Evans from wood blocks (printed on 
one side of the paper).  Each book 
has a new cover design, new pictorial 
endpapers and new title page designs 
done specifically for these printings.  
Titles include:  Fairy Ship Goody Two 
Shoes, Frog Prince, Puss In Boots, 
Mother Hubbard, Hind in the Wood, 
Bluebeard, Little Red Riding Hood, 
Jack in the Beanstalk, Yellow Dwarf, 
Beauty & the Beast, The Forty 
Thieves. $2400.00

110. (CRANE,WALTER)illus.  THIS LITTLE 
PIG WENT TO MARKET from traditional 
English nursery rhyme.  London & NY: John 
Lane, no date, [1895]. 4to (9 x 10 3/4”), 
pictorial wraps, [12]p. including covers and 
endpapers.  AS NEW CONDITION!  Originally 
published in 1870, this is part of the “Large 
Series” for which Crane designed NEW 
PICTORIAL COVER AND ENDPAPERS NOT 
APPEARING IN THE ORIGINAL EDITION 
and featuring 8 fine, lush and magnificent 
full page color illustrations engraved and 
printed by Edmund Evans.  An unusually nice 
copy.  $300.00

CRAWHALL’S COPY * PRESENTATION INSCRIBED BY PUBLISHER
111. CRAWHALL,JOSEPH.  CHAPBOOK CHAPLETS. Adorn’d With Sutable 
SCULPTURES.  London: Field & Tuer, Simkin Marshall & Co., Hamilton Adams & Co., 
NY: Scribner Welford 1883.  4to (9 ½ x 11 3/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, 
some cover and spine soil and foxing, really VG+.  THIS COPY IS INSCRIBED 
TO CRAWHALL FROM THE PUBLISHER: “JOSEPH CRAWHALL / WITH THE 
COMPLIMENTS OF THE PUBLISHER / FIELD & TUER 26/10/83.”  On the verso 
of the title page is the Limited Edition statement: As the illustrations herein are 
all hand colored the issue is necessarily limited - Joseph Crawhall”.  The book 
contains 8 chapbooks, each approximately 30 pages, with separate covers and 
pagination and printed on various colored rough textured papers.  Illustrated by 
Crawhall with his wonderful and characteristic boldly outlined woodcuts, hand 
colored.  It includes: The Babes in the Wood, Jemmy & Nancy of Yarmouth, I Know 
What I Know, Blew-cap for Me, John & Joan, George Barnewel, The Barkshire 
Lady’s Garland and The Taming of the Shrew.  Crawhall was born in Newcastle 
in 1821 and wrote and/or illustrated 17 books before he died in London in 1896.  
House: Dict. of 19th Century Illustrators notes: “Crawhall enjoyed the spirit 
of book making and began to assemble material from various sources, writing, 
illustrating and putting the book together himself. ... Crawhall attempted to 
bring back the personality to books, dead since industrialization”.   $1200.00

FAIRY TALES WITH SECOND SET OF PLATES HAND-COLORED
112. (CRUIKSHANK,GEORGE)illus.  THE FAIRY LIBRARY.  Offered here 
is a beautiful set of the 4 volumes of Cruikshank’s Fairy Library:  Hop O’ My 
Thumb and the Seven League Boots, Jack and the Bean Stalk, Cinderella and 
Puss in Boots.  The first 3 published in London by David Bogue, the last by 
Routledge Warne & Routledge [1853-1864].  Individually and uniformly bound in 
contemporary red morocco without wrappers, (few labels lacking and two with 
small head chips), VG+.  Variants of 1st editions Cohn 196-199 with some 1st 
issue points (i.e. Jack has 1st issue plate placement but later issue plate list on 
separate page, Puss has no plate list.)  Each volume has A DUPLICATE SET OF 
PLATES THAT ARE HAND-COLORED with the etched plates in plain state facing 
the hand-colored etchings (24 plates in all)!  A wonderful offering.  $2500.00

FOLK-PEASANT ILLUSTRATIONS
113. CZECH INTEREST.  FOLK SONGS OF BOHEMIA translated by Raf. 
Szalatnay. Printed in Prague by Koppe-Bellman.  Published in NY by Raf. Szalatnay 
in 1925. Oblong 4to, cloth backed pictorial boards, slight cover soil else near Fine.  
A companion to Rudolf Mates beautiful picture books, this is illustrated with 
pictorial endpapers and many beautiful full page color illustrations by MARIE 
FISCHEROVA - KVECHOVA to accompany traditional folk songs arranged by 
Dorothy Cooper.  The illustrations are in the folk-peasant style of Mates and are 
quite lovely. (See Mahoney et al. p.136).   $275.00

DARTON PUBLISHER - 9, 150

114. D’AULAIRE,INGRI & EDGAR.  LEIF THE LUCKY.  NY: Doubleday 1941 
(1941).  Large 4to, cloth backed pictorial boards, near Fine in fine dust wrapper.  
Stated 1st edition.  Illustrated with beautiful full color lithographs throughout. 
A particularly nice copy.  (Bader p. 45-6).  $275.00
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MOTHER GOOSE
CALDECOTT HONOR

115. (DE ANGELI,MARGUERITE)illus.  
MARGUERITE DE ANGELI’S BOOK 
OF NURSERY AND MOTHER GOOSE 
RHYMES.  NY: Doubleday 1954 (1954).  
Folio, cloth, 192p., index, VG in frayed 
dust wrapper.  Stated 1st edition.  376 
rhymes with more than 260 lovely full 
page color and black & white illustrations 
by De Angeli.  CALDECOTT HONOR.   
 $250.00

116. DE BRUNHOFF,JEAN.  LE VOYAGE DE BABAR.  Paris: Jardin des Modes 
(1932).  Folio (10 ½ x 14 ½”), cloth backed pictorial boards. Light cover scratching as 
usual, margin soil on a few pages, VG+ and tight.  FIRST EDITION OF THE SECOND 
BABAR BOOK featuring rich color illustrations on every page.  $700.00

117. DE BRUNHOFF,JEAN.  LE ROI BABAR.  Paris: Jardins des Modes / Conde 
Nast (1933).  Folio (10 ½ x 14 ½”), cloth backed pictorial boards, slight bit of 
cover scratching else VG+.  1st edition of the third Babar book, full of glorious 
color illustrations.  $700.00

118. DE BRUNHOFF,LAURENT.  BABAR’S VISIT TO BIRD ISLAND.  NY: 
Random House (1952).  Folio, cloth backed pictorial boards, light cover soil and 
corners rubbed else VG+.  1st ed.   Babar, Celeste and the children visit the 
Island of Birds and have adventures. Wonderful, vibrant color illus. on every page 
by de Brunhoff. Nice copy.  $400.00

ELEPHANT CRUSOE BY NISTER
119. [DEFOE,DANIEL] (ROBINSONADE).  JUMBO CRUSOE by Clifton Bingham.  
London & NY: Nister & Dutton, no date, circa 1900.  4to (8 1/4 x 10 ½”), cloth 
backed pictorial boards, some cover scratching else VG+. Featuring 12 fabulous 
full page chromolithographs depicting Robinson Crusoe as a humanized elephant 
and Friday as a Bear.  Also illustrated with pictorial endpapers plus many full and 
partial page line illustrations, all by G.H. THOMPSON.  A humorous and quite 
scarce picture book. $1500.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------->>>>>>)

DEFOE, DANIEL - 119, 289, 472

5 LITTLE PIGS
 TOY BOOK

120. (DENSLOW,W.W.)
illus.  DENSLOW’S 5 LITTLE 
PIGS.  NY: Dillingham (Aug. 
1903).  4to (8 ½ x 11”), stiff 
pictorial wraps (12)p., near 
Fine.  1st edition.  The text 
is revised and adapted by 
Denslow and is wonderfully 
illustrated by him in color 
on every page.  Greene 
/ Hearn 29I).  Beautiful 
copy of this Denslow toy 
book.  $475.00

WONDERFUL DETMOLD ORIGINAL ART
121. DETMOLD,EDWARD.  ORIGINAL ART: PICTURES FROM BIRDLAND - 
THE TOUCAN.  Offered here is the original watercolor used in Detmold’s first book 
“Pictures From Birdland” published by Dent in 1899.  The image measures 6 1/4” 
wide by 9” high, on board and is attractively matted to 12 1/4” x 15”.  Signed in the 
corner with his initials.  The toucan is sitting on a branch of a tree with fruit hanging 
off and is done in bright colors - a wonderful piece by Detmold. $2750.00

#119
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DETMOLDS’ TOUR DE FORCE
122. (DETMOLD,MAURICE AND EDWARD)illus.  
SIXTEEN ILLUSTRATIONS OF SUBJECTS FROM 
KIPLING’S JUNGLE BOOK.  London: Macmillan 
1903.  Elephant folio (16” x 22”).  Containing 16 plates 
plus a 4 page list of illustrations and title page, all 
loose as issued in gilt pictorial cloth case.  The gilt 
eagle design on the cover of the case was also by the 
Detmolds.  The case has the usual wear and repair 
to the fold-over cloth flaps and joints and there 
are some neat mends to a few paper protectors 
and contents pages.  Overall this is a better than 
Very Good, nice complete copy.  It is not known how 
many of these portfolios were issued, but due to 
the high quality of the reproductions and the costs 
involved in printing and constructing the pictorial 
cases, the total number was undoubtedly very small.

The portfolio is complete with 16 full color plates 
of varying size, each mounted on archival board 
measuring 15 ½ x 21 ½ inches and matted.  Each plate 
has a protective paper sheet captioned with the title 
of the illustration.  Done with the rich colors that 
typify the Detmolds’ artwork, the reproductions 
found in the small book edition published five years 
later pale in comparison to these plates.  Generally 
considered their finest work and arguably the finest 
book illustrations of all time.  R. Dalby (Golden Age 
of Book Illus. p. 96) says “These paintings were 
praised for their realistic detail and decorative 
arrangement” and Diana Johnson (RISD: Fantastic 
Illustrations p. 61 ) says: “The end result of this 
incongruous joining together of the quasi-scientific 
and the ornamental is an image which is both fanciful 
and often rather disturbing.”  This was published 
when the Detmold twins were only twenty years 
old, and proved to be their last collaborative work 
before Maurice committed suicide in 1908.  Because 
the illustrations almost look like original art when 
framed, that was the fate of most plates, so the 
set is rarely found complete.   (SEE ALSO REAR 
COVER) $13,500.00

IN RARE DUST WRAPPER
123. (DETMOLD,EDMUND)illus.  OUR LITTLE NEIGHBOURS animals of the 
farmland and woodland described by C.J. Kaberry.  London: Humphrey Milford 
/ Oxford University 
Press, no date [1921]. 
4to (9 ½ x 11”), cream 
colored boards, pictorial 
paste-on, slight soil on 
corner of rear cover 
else Fine in pictorial dust 
wrapper (dw repaired 
with some pieces off).  
Illustrated by Detmold 
with 11 magnificent 
mounted color plates of 
various animals including 
cat, foal, goat, squirrel, 
dog, etc.  An uncommon 
Detmold title, rare in 
the dw.  $650.00

124. (DETMOLD,EDWARD)illus.  FABRE’S BOOK OF INSECTS retold by Mrs. 
Randolph Stawell.  London: 
Hodder & Stoughton, no 
date [1921].  Thick 4to, (9 x 
11”), white cloth pictorially 
stamped in gold, Fine 
condition in dust wrapper 
with mounted color plate 
(dw is frayed on spine ends).  
First edition.  Illustrated by 
Detmold with 12 magnificent 
tipped-in color plates with 
lettered tissue guards.  This 
is beautiful copy, scarce in 
the dw. $750.00

DICK AND JANE SAMPLE BOOK
125. DICK AND JANE.  ELSON-GRAY BASIC READERS: SAMPLE PAGES 
AND TABLE OF CONTENTS.  Chic.: Scott Foresman ca 1937.  This is a 16 
page oblong 4to sample book folded in half to resemble the early Dick and Jane 
Elson-Gray pre-primers.  The text offers an explanation of the entire Elson Gray 
series with sample pages and text, including Dick and Jane and ranging up to Book 
6 for more proficient readers.  Illustrated in color throughout.   $450.00

 

 DICK AND JANE
PRE-PRIMER

126. DICK AND JANE.  
NEW WE COME AND GO 
by William S. Gray.  Chicago: 
Scott Foresman (1951).  8vo, 
cloth backed pictorial wraps, 
72p., sl. soil, VG+.  This is a 
Dick and Jane pre primer 
with great color illustration.  
 $250.00
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127. DICK AND JANE.  NEW WE WORK AND PLAY by William S. Gray et al.  
Chicago: Scott Foresman 1956 edition.  8vo, cloth backed pictorial wraps, 64p., 
near fine.  Dick and Jane, Sally and Spot, are all illustrated in color by Eleanor 
Campbell.  $300.00

128. DICK AND JANE.  WE WORK AND PLAY by William S. Gray et al.  Chicago: 
Scott Foresman (1940).  8vo, cloth backed pictorial wraps, cover soiled some else 
VG.  Dick and Jane, Baby (later Sally) and Spot are illustrated in color by Eleanor 
Campbell.  $200.00

 LIONEL BARRYMORE AND E. SHINN
129. DICKENS,CHARLES.  A CHRISTMAS CAROL with a 9 page introduction 
by Lionel Barrymore.  Philadelphia: Winston 1938.  4to (7 ½ x 9 ½”), red cloth 
stamped in gold, top edge gilt, FINE IN ORIGINAL PICTORIAL BOX WITH 
MOUNTED COLOR PLATE ON COVER (box flaps repaired).  Stated First edition 
of a deluxe edition with facsimile signatures of BARRYMORE (who played Scrooge 
in the radio production) AND 
BY THE ILLUSTRATOR 
EVERETT SHINN.  This 
edition follows the spelling 
and punctuation of the 
text of the first edition 
and contains a facsimile 
reproduction of page 62 
of the original manuscript.  
Illustrated by EVERETT 
SHINN with 12 fine full 
page color lithographs, color 
endpapers and numerous 
line illustrations in the 
margins.  Printed on good 
quality paper and produced 
by WILLIAM GLASER.  A 
beautiful copy of a special 
edition. $450.00

DICKENS, CHARLES - 129, 406

IN RARE DUST WRAPPER
130. DISNEY,WALT.  MICKEY MOUSE AND HIS HORSE TANGLEFOOT.  
Philadelphia: David McKay (1936).  8vo (6 1/4 x 8 3/4”), cloth backed pictorial 
boards, 60p., slightest bit of shelf wear else Fine IN PICTORIAL DUST WRAPPER 
(some fraying to dw).  An early Disney title, this is illustrated by the Disney Studios 
in color on every page.  A scarce title, rare in the dust wrapper.  $1500.00

RUTH PLUMLY THOMPSON
131. DISNEY,WALT.  PECULIAR PENGUINS [by RUTH PLUMLY THOMPSON].  
Philadelphia: McKay (1934).  8vo, red cloth, pictorial paste-on, light cover soil, 
near fine. Illustrated in color on every page by the Disney studios.  It is not 
widely known that the text was written by Ruth Plumly Thompson.  This is an 
excellent copy.  $450.00

WONDERFUL DISNEY - PINOCCHIO ORIGINAL ART
132. DISNEY,WALT.  PINOCCHIO: ORIGINAL DISNEY ILLUSTRATION.  
Offered here is a wonderful drawing by the Disney Studios for a Pinocchio 
Birthday card, circa 1945-50.  The image is a pen and ink and wash illustration 
that measures 7 1/4” wide x 5” high done on artist board and nicely matted.  The 
Disney label is in the lower corner of the board reading: “By Permission / Walt 
Disney Mickey Mouse Ltd. #1441”.  Pinocchio, Jiminy Cricket, a cat and a fish are 
all present in this great image. $2500.00

COMPLETE WITH 6 DISNEY HANKIES
133. DISNEY,WALT.  HANKYVENTURES.  Walt Disney Productions 1939.  
4to, pictorial wraps, slight soil on rear cover and lacks string tie else, FINE 
AND COMPLETE WITH SIX HANDKERCHIEFS, each printed with a different 
Disney character (Donald, Pluto, Porky, Mickey, Minnie and Dopey).  Illustrated 
in full color on every page by the Disney Studios.  Very scarce.  $750.00

134. DISNEY,WALT.  MICKEY MOUSE MOVIE STORIES:  BOOK 2.  London: 
Dean (1935).  Oblong 8vo, cloth, backed pictorial boards, edges rubbed, 196p., 
VG.  A very early and increasingly scarce Disney book, this features marvelous 
full page illustrations opposite almost each page of text.  $400.00

135. DISNEY,WALT.  THE GOLDEN TOUCH (presented by Mickey Mouse). 
Racine: Whitman (1937).  Thick 8vo, 212p., cloth backed pictorial boards, paper 
aging as in all copies else Fine in lightly worn dust wrapper.  A nice early Disney 
book, this has 6 color plates and a profusion of black & whites by the Disney 
Studios.  Rare in dw.  $350.00

DISNEY, WALT 103, 130-5, 380, 496 DOANE, PELAGIE - 104

DOGS, 8, 22, 64, 207, 224-5, 475 
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19th CENTURY FAIRY TALE PAPER DOLLS IN BOX
136. DOLLS.  (PAPER)  THE FAIRY TALE SERIES OF DRESSING DOLLS: 
LITTLE RED RIDING HOOD [on cover].  London: Raphael Tuck 1894.  This is 
a lovely 9” paper doll with 4 outfits and 4 hats, housed in the original pictorial 
embossed folder.  All are in fine condition.  The doll wears a blue and white 
chemise.  Her 4 dresses represent 4 different fairy tales: Little Red Riding Hood, 
Little Bo Peep, Mother Goose and Little Miss Muffet.  The clothing is beautifully 
chromolithographed in a variety of colors with much detail and the four hats 
match the dresses.  See Whitton: Raphael Tuck p.46.  Quite wonderful. $800.00

ART DECO
PAPER DOLL BOOK

137. DOLLS.  (PAPER)  
LITTLE FACES FROM FAR 
PLACES by Julia Nordell. 
NY: Grosset & Dunlap (1933).  
Large 4to, pictorial boards, 
76p., slight edge wear 
else near Fine condition.  
Stylized illustrations by 
the author in bold color 
throughout and feature 
7 paper dolls and clothing 
for little girls of various 
countries on individual 
sheets (completely unused).  
Detailed story line as well.  
See Wallach: Paper Dolls 
p. 138.  $250.00

DOLLS - 18, 177, 199, 218-19, 264, 269, 309, 319, 342, 403, 424, 465, 470, 471

DRAGONS - 69, 222 DRAYTON, GRACE - 26, 138

12 MINIATURE DRAYTON BABY BEAR BOOKS IN BOX
138. DRAYTON,GRACE.  THE BABY BEARS CHRISTMAS.  NY: Eggars 1920.  
There are 12 miniature books written and illustrated by Drayton, in the original 
box.  The books are in very good condition in the box has some soil and wear but 
VG.  Each book is 8 pages long and measures 2 x 2 5/8”, illustrated in color and 
each relates a different adventure of an adorable pair of baby bears. Titles 
include: Baby Bears & the Wishing Rings, Baby Bears & April Showers,  Baby 
Bears & the Honey Pot, Baby Bears & Christmas, Baby Bears Visit To Grandma, 
Baby Bears & the Robbers, Baby Bears & the Snow Man, Baby Bears & Elly El, 
Baby Bears & the Valentines, Baby Bears & Weather Cock, Baby Bears & Mad 
March Hare, Baby Bears & Mrs. Kitty.  $425.00

IN DUST WRAPPER
139. (DULAC,EDMUND)illus.  MY DAYS WITH THE FAIRIES by Mrs. Rodolph 
Stawell.  London: Hodder & Stoughton Ltd., no date [1920].  4to (7 ½ x 10”), red 
cloth with elaborate gilt pictorial binding, scattered foxing on beginning pages else 
Fine in dust wrapper.  The wrapper design duplicates the cover of the book (mild 
fraying and soil on rear panel of dw else VG+).  An  edition of Fairies I Have Met with 
8 magnificent tipped - in color plates by Dulac with lettered tissue guards (tissue 
guards also have delicate illustrations).  The stories are enchanting fantasies of 
fairies in far away lands that come to life through Dulac’s artistry.  Beautiful 
trade binding, not often found with the dust wrapper.  Hughey 15f.   $1500.00

140. (DULAC,EDMUND)illus.  PRINCESS BADOURA: A TALE FROM THE 
ARABIAN NIGHTS retold by Laurence Housman.  Hodder & Stoughton, no date 
[1913].  4to (8 x 10 1/4”), white cloth with elaborate pictorial stamping in blue 
and gold, slight bit of cover soil else Fine.  First edition. Illustrated by Dulac with 
cover design plus 10 magnificent tipped-in color plates with pictorial guards.  This 
is a nice copy of a lavishly produced and beautiful book. $700.00
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 FABULOUS DULAC MANUSCRIPT
WITH 6 WATERCOLORS

141. DULAC,EDMUND.  BALLAD OF HUGH BIGOD, EARL OF NORFOLK.  
[London] (1906).  Large Square 8vo (8x8”).  Bound by Sangorski and Sutcliffe 
in a sumptuous full crimson colored morocco decorated with art nouveau gilt 
rules and devices on covers and with spine in compartments, all edges gilt, gilt 
dentelles and marbled endpapers, in Fine condition housed in a custom velvet 
lined, crimson clamshell case.  This is an amazing finished manuscript tale about 
King Henry, his knights on horseback, medieval lords and a nervous Earl Hugh 
Bigod and his castle of Bungaye.  It appeared as a full page color illustration in 
the Christmas 1906 issue of the Graphic.  Each leaf is individually hinged into 
the book which features 6 amazing full page watercolors by Dulac (one is signed 
and dated 1906) with the text in verse hand lettered beneath each picture.  The 
title page is hand lettered as well.  The colors and style are most reminiscent 
of Dulac’s ABC: Lyrics Pathetic and Humorous which came out two years after 
he wrote this.  Finished Dulac manuscripts with watercolors are rare and this 
one is fabulous in content as well as in presentation.  Laid-in is the bookplate 
of Herchel V. Jones, the publisher of the Minneapolis Journal and a noted book 
collector.  A copy of the Graphic magazine is included which also has color work 
by Rackham, Hassall and Brock. $40,000.00.

 DULAC LIMITED EDITION OF SINDBAD
142. (DULAC,EDMUND)illus.  SINDBAD THE SAILOR AND OTHER 
STORIES FROM THE ARABIAN NIGHTS.  Hodder & Stoughton no date 
[1914].  Thick large 4to (9 ½ x 11 ½”), full vellum with elaborate gilt decorations 
on cover and spine, top edge gilt, other edges untrimmed, the most minimal cover 
soil, a Fine copy with ties renewed. 1st edition, LIMITED TO 500 NUMBERED 
COPIES SIGNED BY DULAC (this #19).  A most sumptuous and beautiful book, 
illustrated by Dulac with 23 tipped- in color plates on gilt decorated mounts with 
lettered guards and with gilt decorations and borders on text pages.  This is an 
outstanding copy of one of Dulac’s most lovely and desired books. Very scarce in 
the limited edition.  $6500.00

#141

#142
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143. (DULAC,EDMUND)illus.  THE SLEEPING BEAUTY and other fairy tales 
retold by Sir Arthur Quiller Couch.  London: Hodder and Stoughton, no date 
[1910].  4to (9 x 11 1/4”), 
publisher’s red imitation 
morocco with extensive 
gilt decorated cover, 
129p., light foxing on 
margins of text pages else 
VG+.  1st  Dulac edition, 
illustrated with 30 very 
beautiful color plates with 
decorative borders and 
with tissue guards (half 
are mounted plates and 
half are printed on the 
page).  Features Sleeping 
Beauty; Cinderella; Beauty 
And The Beast; and 
Bluebeard.  This is a nice 
copy of a lavishly produced 
book.  $875.00

DUNBAR, PAUL LAURENCE - 63

 PICTURE BOOK IN THE STYLE OF SMITH
144. (DUNLAP,HOPE)illus.  RHYMING RING by Louise Ayres Garnett.  Chicago: 
Rand McNally (1919).  4to 
(9 x 11 3/4”), cloth backed 
pictorial boards, tips 
rubbed and sl. cover soil, 
64p., VG+.  A companion 
to The Muffin Shop, this 
is beautifully illustrated 
by Dunlap with pictorial 
endpapers 7 color plates, 7 
black and white plates, many 
lovely text illustrations and 
decorative borders- all in 
the style of the Brandywine 
women.  The text contains 
charming poems for a young 
child. $400.00

DUTCH INTEREST - 145, 282, 342, 482, 495

ORBIS PICTUS CAPTIONED IN
ENGLISH, FRENCH, DUTCH, GERMAN

145. EARLY DUTCH.  EENIGE VOORSTELLINGEN VAN NATUUR-EN 
KUNSTVOORWERPEN; verrijkt met ophelderingen en toepassingen dienste en 
naar de vatbaarheid der jeugd, in poezij en proza: met platen {A  representation 
of nature and art enriched with explanations suitable for youth: with plates) 
[by Heinrich Seidel].  Amsterdam: F. Kaal, no date, circa 1815.  2 volumes (vol. 
1 - 6, 110p., vol. 2 117p.), oblong 5 1/4” x 4 3/4”, printed boards, slight toning and 
light soil to boards otherwise in remarkable condition in custom cloth clamshell 
box.  Comenius’s 1658 Orbis Sensualium Pictus or the Visible World is considered 
the first printed picture book for children, the aim of which was to give children 
a broad look at the world around them.  It was immediately popular and the 
concept was used by other educators in various countries over the years.  This 
2 volume set is a Dutch edition of Heinrich Seidel’s German Neuer Orbis Pictus.  
Complete with 19 fine hand colored plates, each plate features several objects 
with captions in Dutch, English, French and German.  Well printed and free from 
of any foxing, this is a beautiful example of early moral-free education for 
children.  (OCLC locates only 5 copies, all in Holland.  $1200.00

EARLY DUTCH SEE ALSO 342

 GERMAN LANGUAGE THUMB BIBLE MINIATURE
146. EARLY AMERICAN.  EINE KURZGEFASTE GESCHICHTE DER BIBEL.  
Philadelphia: Gedruckt bey C.[onrad] Zentler, 1811.  1 ½” x 2”, leather backed 
boards, 106p.  Lacks 2 front blank leaves, few pages creased and foxed else 
complete and VG.  Illustrated with frontis of Moses and 9 other woodcuts as 
called for.  Thumb Bibles were popular gifts for children and although there were 
many editions in English, this edition is the only American printing in German 
known. See Welch p.459, Adomeit: Three Centuries of Thumb Bibles p. A18, 
Arndt & Eck: First Editions Printed in German p. 689.  Very scarce. $2500.00

147. EARLY AMERICAN.  FLOWERS FOR BUSY BEES TO LIGHT ON.  
Philadelphia: American Sunday School Union, no date, circa 1864.  4to, green 
cloth stamped in gold, 16 leaves printed both sides, slight wear to spine ends 
else VG+.  An unusually attractive book of short moral tales printed in large block 
type.  Illustrated with 16 very fine engraved plates plus color engraved title page.  
Engraved by Van Ingen and Snyder (others in Hamilton, not this title). $225.00

COCK ROBIN
148. EARLY AMERICAN.  THE TRAGI-COMIC HISTORY OF THE BURIAL 
OF COCK ROBIN; with the lamentation of Jenny Wren; the Sparrow’s 
Apprehension; and the Cuckoo’s Punishment.  Being a sequel to the Courtship, 
Marriage and Pic-nic dinner of Robin Red-Breast and Jenny Wren. Philadelphia: 
printed by S. Probasco for Benj. Warner, 1821.  12mo (4x5”), 16p., plain paper 
over stiff cards, some browning of paper as usual else Fine.  Illustrated with 8 
fine engraved plates.  A beautiful copy. (See Rosenbach 616).  $450.00

EARLY AMERICAN 146-8  168, 297, 299, 302, 405, 442, 456
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1ST APPEARANCE IN PRINT
OF HUMPTY DUMPTY AND OTHERS

149. EARLY ENGLISH.  GAMMER GURTON’S GARLAND OR, THE NURSERY 
PARNASSUS.  A COLLECTION OF 
PRETTY SONGS AND VERSES for the 
amusement of all little good children 
who can neither read nor run.  London: R. 
Triphook, 1810.  8vo (5 x 7 1/4”), 46p.,  not 
illustrated, plain wraps with paper spine 
expertly repaired, VG+ condition in custom 
cloth clamshell box.  First complete 
collected edition. The nursery rhymes are 
divided into 4 parts.  The first two were 
collected by Joseph Ritson who strove for 
accuracy and were originally published in 
1784, claiming to have “preserved each 
piece according to its original idiom”.  
This edition has added parts three 
and four for the first time.  Dozens of 
traditional and lesser known Mother 
Goose rhymes are included, featuring 
the FIRST APPEARANCE IN PRINT OF 
LITTLE BO PEEP (p.39) and HUMPTY 
DUMPTY (p.36 with text quite different 
from today’s version) and others.  
Rare. $4500.00

1809 2 VOLUME MINIATURE
150. EARLY ENGLISH.  PICTURES OF ENGLISH HISTORY IN MINIATURE 
by Alfred Mills.  London: Darton and Harvey 1809.  2 volumes each [ii] 96p., 2 1/4 
x 2 5/8”,  period full black morocco with gilt design on borders, gilt spine and 
gilt turn-ins, all edges gilt.  Except for a few uneven pages, near Fine in custom 
made morocco backed cloth box.  First edition, illustrated with 96 especially 
well printed engraved plates.  See The Dartons G652 listing copies in black 
leather and pink boards, attributing the text to Priscilla Bell Wakefield.  This is 
a beautiful little set, quite scarce. $2250.00

RARE BOGUE PICTURE BOOK
151. EARLY ENGLISH.  THE ANCIENT STORY OF THE OLD DAME AND 
HER PIG: A LEGEND OF OBSTINACY shewing how it cost the old lady a world 
of trouble & the pig his tale.  London: David Bogue, circa 1845.  Square 5 5/8”, 
flexible pictorial card covers, slight wear to spine paper else near Fine.  1st 
edition of this rare picture book printed on one side of the paper.  Each page has 
a very fine black and white lithograph by Luke Limner with text below - there 
are 12 in all.  There is an interesting note at the end in which it says in part 
“The ancient story of the old woman and her pig is supposed to be derived from 
a hymn in the Sepher Haggadah.”  This is a great copy of a rare book. $1500.00

CHARMING POEMS
152. EARLY ENGLISH.  LITTLE HARRY’S BOOK OF POETRY: SHORT POEMS 
FOR THE NURSERY by Eliza Grove.  London: David Bogue, 1854.  12mo (5 x 6 
1/4”), gilt and blind stamped cloth, 228 + [4]p. ads, paper at hinges with some wear 
but not weak, near Fine.  1st edition.  39 poems about a variety of baby animals 
are illustrated with 77 fine wood engravings by Keeley Haswell.  Well printed.  
First editions are rare.  (SEE ILLUS BOTTOM PRIOR COLUMN) $400.00

BUTTERFLY’S BALL HAND COLORED
153. EARLY ENGLISH.  THE BUTTERFLY’S BALL AND THE GRASSHOPPER’S 
FEAST.  London: Dean & Son, no date (1864).  4to (9 3/4 x 6 3/4”), 8 leaves 
with the first mounted inside front cover, pictorial boards, light cover soil and 
light spine wear, VG+.  Printed on one side of the paper, there are fantastic 
large hand colored illustrations on each page to accompany this popular children’s 
tale told in verse.  This is a title in Dean’s Mis Mary Merryheart’s Series in 
the uncommon untearable edition with hard covers and pages mounted on cloth.  
Quite scarce and some fanciful art. $850.00

EARLY ENGLISH - 5, 9, 24, 54, 80, 87, 112, 149-53, 192, 243-6, 253, 326, 349, 
                       358

EARLY FRENCH - 10        EARLY DUTCH - 145, 342 EARLY GERMAN - 11, 191

EATON, SEYMOUR - 49

NEWBERY AWARD WINNER WITH LETTER FROM EDMONDS
154. EDMONDS,WALTER.  THE MATCHLOCK GUN.  NY: Dodd Mead 1941 
(1941).  4to (8 x 10”), near fine in dust wrapper (dw slightly rubbed and price 
clipped else VG+).  Stated 1st ed.  NEWBERY AWARD WINNER.  The story tells 
about life in the Hudson Valley in 1776.  Beautifully illustrated by PAUL LANTZ 
with 6 double page color lithos, 6 full page black and whites plus many black and 
whites throughout the text.  This copy comes with A ONE PAGE TYPED LETTER 
SIGNED BY EDMONDS on his personal stationery.  Written to a fan Edmonds 
discusses the Matchlock Gun and mentions where to look for the historical basis 
of the book.  Very scarce in such nice condition and a special copy with the letter 
from Edmonds (who is not known for having signed many books). $550.00

STRIKING ART DECO EDUCATION FOLIO
155. EDUCATION.  NEW CREATIVE ART BOOK ed. by Bess Eleanor Foster.  
Kansas Cit: T.G. Nichols 1930.  Oblong folio, 40 leaves printed one side only, 
cloth, pictorial paste-on, sl. scuffing, fine.  Similar to Cisek’s books in Austria 
designed to stimulate the child’s creative interest in art, each of the huge leaves 
has projects for the child to create.  Includes cut-outs and posters to be copied.  
Illustrated in typical 30’s art deco style in bright colors by Jessie Todd and 
other un-named artists. $350.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------->>>>>>)

EDUCATION - 29, 105, 125, 145, 150, 155, 226, 253-4, 369

EICHENBERG, FRITZ - 462

#152

#153



Helen & Marc Younger  helen@alephbet.comPg 27

TOYS 
156. (EISGRUBER,ELSA)illus.  DIE KRABBELSTUBE von Johanna Huber.  
Ravensburg: Otto Maier 
(1934).  4to. pictorial 
boards, 32p., VG+.  Stories 
to tell to a very young child 
and toys that they can 
play with are illustrated 
by ELSA EISGRUBER in 
her distinctive style with 
color cover and in line 
throughout the text.  At 
the rear of the book is an 8 
page fold-out with diagrams 
of toys that can be made 
and photos of what the 
finished toys should look 
like. $250.00

157. (EISGRUBER,ELSA)illus.  VON 
BAUM UND BLUME KIND UND TIER 
verse von Suse Wintgen.  Oldenburg: 
Stalling 1953.  4to (8 ½ x 10 1/4”), cloth 
backed pictorial boards, covers lightly 
soiled else VG+.  Exquisitely illustrated 
in color on each page in Eisgruber’s 
distinctive manner.  A scarce title 
despite its relatively late date.  This 
was her last book before her death in 
1968.  $350.00

SCARCE VOLLAND IN BOX

158. ([ENRIGHT],MAGINEL WRIGHT 

BARNEY)illus.  HONEY BEAR by Dixie 

Willson.  Joliet: Volland (1923, 12th ed.).  

8vo, pictorial boards, Fine in PUBLISHER’S 

BOX (neat flap repair).  A beautiful copy 

of this rare Volland Sunny book, magically 

illustrated in color by Maginel Wright 

Enright Barney (Frank Lloyd Wright’s 

sister).  $350.00

ENRIGHT, MAGINEL WRIGHT - 47, 158, 480

ETHNIC STEREOTYPES SEE 37-41, 89, 90, 271

CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER 
159. ETS,MARIE HALL.  NINE DAYS TO 
CHRISTMAS by Ets and Aurora Labastida.  
NY: Viking Press (1959).  4to (8 1/4 x 11”), 
cloth, owner name and address on endpaper 
else Fine in dust wrapper (no award 
seal or price, small chips at spine ends, 
light soil, an attractive dw).  1st edition.  
CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER.  The 
story is set in Mexico, illustrated in color 
by Ets.   $350.00

EULALIE - 12
 
EVANS, EDMUND - 108-110, 195, 282

EDNA COOKE ILLUSTRATIONS - MINT COPY IN BOX
160. EWING,JULIANA 
HORATIA.  STORIES 
BY JULIANA HORATIA 
EWING.  NY: Dial Press 
1935 (identical to the 
Duffield printing of the same 
year). Thick 4to (7 ½ x 9 ½”), 
blue cloth, pictorial paste-on, 
MINT IN DUST WRAPPER 
AND PUBLISHER’S BOX 
with color plate on cover). 
11 of Ewings most famous 
stories including Lob Lie 
By The Fire are illustrated 
by EDNA COOKE with 9 
lovely color plates (including 
the cover).  This is an 
amazing copy, rare in the 
box.  $275.00

JOHN RAE
VOLLAND IN BOX

161. FABLES.  FABLES 
IN RHYME FOR LITTLE 
FOLKS by Jean de la 
Fontaine.  Chicago: Volland 
(1918), no additional 
printings.  8vo (6 x 9 1/8”), 
pictorial boards, FINE IN 
ORIGINAL PUBLISHERS 
BOX (box shows light wear).  
A VOLLAND NATURE 
CHILDREN BOOK, this 
is beautifully illustrated 
in color by JOHN RAE to 
accompany fables in rhyme 
adapted from La Fontaine 
by W.T. Larned.  A beautiful 
copy.  $375.00

VOLLAND REYNARD - JOHN RAE ILLUSTRATIONS 
162. FABLES.  REYNARD 
THE FOX & OTHER 
FABLES adapted from 
the French of La Fontaine 
by W.T. Larned.  Joliet: 
Volland (1925, no additional 
printings).  Small 4to, 
pictorial boards, inscription 
on half-title else near fine.  
1st ed. of this VOLLAND 
NATURE CHILDREN BOOK.  
Beautifully illustrated by 
JOHN RAE with pictorial 
endpapers and many rich color 
illustrations throughout the 
text.  $250.00

FABLES - 11-2, 167, 327

#155
previous 

page



914.764.7410    Aleph-Bet Books - Catalogue 110Pg 28

RARE HUMANIZED MUSHROOM FAIRIES
163. FAIRIES.  MUSHROOM FAIRIES by Adah Louise Sutton.  Akron: 
Saalfield (1910).  Oblong 4to (12 x 9”), cloth backed pictorial boards, 159p., 
some inevitable edge wear but much less than usual, otherwise this is a better 
than Very Good copy for this title.  This is a fabulous book about a family of 
humanized mushroom fairies that live in a house made from a mushroom, and 
their encounters with their enemies the Toadstool Imps.  Printed on coated 
paper, every page of text is illustrated with a pictorial border and there are 
12 fabulous chromolithographed plates.  Adah Sutton was the wife of Arthur 
Saalfield, the publisher of this and hundred’s of other children’s books.  This is a 
nice copy of a rare American picture book. $1500.00

MAGNIFICENT FAIRY ILLUSTRATIONS - RARE TITLE
164. FAIRIES.  FAIRY FROLICS by Enos Comstock.  Chicago: Rand McNally 
(1913, 1915).  4to (8 x 10 1/4”), cloth, pictorial paste-on, near fine in dust wrapper 
(dw soiled, frayed).  
This is a fabulous 
book of fairies and 
elves.  Illustrated by 
FRANCES BASSETT 
COMSTOCK with 7 
beautiful color plates 
and delicate black and 
whites on every single 
page -  with the detail 
and style of Anne 
Anderson and Dugald 
Stewart Walker.  One 
of the few American 
picture books on 
fairies, rarely found 
in such nice condition.
 $800.00

165. FAIRIES.  STORIES 
TOLD TO CHILDREN by 
Michael Fairless.  London: 
Duckworth [1914].  8vo, green 
cloth with elaborate gold 
decoration, 201p., VG+.  Four 
fairy stories: Discontented 
Daffodils, Dreadful Griffin, 
Story of the Tinkle-Tinkle and 
Fairy Fluffikins.  Illustrated 
by FLORA WHITE with 8 
beautiful tipped-in color 
plates.  A wonderful fairy 
book. $350.00

 WHITE HOUSE COMMEMORATIVE FAIRY POEM
166. FAIRIES.  OVER THE LAWN TO THE WHITE HOUSE by Mrs. M.D. 
Lincoln (Bessie Beech).  Washington D.C. : Lincoln and Maynicke 1893.  Oblong 
small 4to, pictorial wraps 
tied with string.  A few 
repairs to edges and some 
cover soil, VG.  This fairy 
poem was issued in honor 
of Ruth Cleveland’s (Grover 
Cleveland’s daughter) move 
into the White House after 
her father’s inauguration.  
According to this tale told 
in verse, all of the children 
who have ever lived at the 
White House return as 
flowers to escort the child 
of a new president as he or 
she moves in.  The various 
verses mention all of the 
previous presidents and their 
children.  Illustrated with 
color covers and 4 full page 
half-tones by Emma Maynicke 
depicting children as 
flowers. $450.00

FAIRIES - 140, 163-6, 196-7, 347, 48

12 BOOK BANBURY CROSS SET - ART NOUVEAU 
ILLUSTRATIONS

167. FAIRY TALES.  BANBURY CROSS SERIES - COMPLETE SET.  Offered 
here is a complete 12 volume set of the Banbury Cross Series of books edited 
by Grace Rhys and  published in London by Dent in the 1890’s.  All are slim 12mo 
(3 3/4 x 5 7/8”), uniformly bound in maroon gilt pictorial cloth, top edges gilt, 
half of which have the original ties.  Faintest bit of tint on a few pages in one 
book, light fading and rubbing to spine ends, clean and, VG+ housed in custom 
matching maroon cloth box.  Each book is illustrated with beautiful and detailed 
full page and partial page pen and ink drawings in classic Art Nouveau style.  
The leading artists of the era contributed including CHARLES ROBINSON, 
ALICE B. WOODWARD, ROBERT HEIGHWAY, SIDNEY HEATH, ROBERT 
ANNING BELL (2 TITLES), H. GRANVILLE FELL (2 TITLES), ISABEL ADAMS, 
ALICE MITCHELL AND VIOLET & EVELYN HOLDEN.  Titles include: ‘Jack 
The Giant-Killer and Beauty & the Beast’; ‘Ali Baba and the Forty Thieves’; ‘The 
Fairy Gifts & Tom Hickathrift’; ‘Blue Beard & Puss In Boots’; ‘The House That 
Jack Built and Other Nursery Rhymes’; ‘Aesop’s Fables’; ‘Cinderella & Jack & 
The Beanstalk’; ‘Fireside Stories’; ‘Aladdin or the Wonderful Lamp’; ‘Sleeping 
Beauty and Dick Whittington and His Cat’; ‘Banbury Cross and other Nursery 
Rhymes’ and ‘Little Red Riding Hood and Tom Thumb.’ This is a wonderful set, 
quite rare complete in such nice condition.   $1500.00

H.L. STEPHENS’ BEAUTY AND THE BEAST
168. FAIRY TALES.  BEAUTY AND THE BEAST.  NY: Hurd & Houghton 1866.  
8vo (6 X 7 3/4”), brown cloth stamped in gold, 16p., offsetting on plain rear 
endpapers and very light tip rubbing else Fine.  Illustrated by H.L. STEPHENS 
with 6 color plates printed in oil colors by J. Bien.  This is a beautiful copy, quite 
scarce, especially in this condition.  See Hamilton for others. $850.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------>>>>>>>)
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CINDERELLA / HANSEL & GRETEL POSTCARD BOOK
169. FAIRY TALES.  CINDERELLA / HANSEL AND GRETTEL.  No publishing 
information, printed in 
Switzerland circa 1905.  
Narrow 4to, pictorial wraps, 
slight spine repair else fine.  
Inside each cover is the text 
of each story.  There are 4 
full page color art nouveau 
illustrations - each with 3 
postcards.  Opposite each 
illustrated page of postcards 
is the same illustration in 
line designed to be painted 
by the child.  The illustrator 
isn’t named but there are 
initials W inside and M in the 
corner of the images.  The 
art is quite lovely and it is 
amazing that this survived in 
unused condition. $350.00

BEAUTIFUL LILLIAN GOVEY ILLUSTRATIONS
170. FAIRY TALES.  (GOVEY,LILIAN) ROSE FAIRY BOOK ed. by Mrs. 
Herbert Strang. NY: Hodder 
& Stoughton no date (1912). 
4to, red pictorial cloth, 
303p., some cover wear 
and foxing, VG.  23 fairy 
tales including Cinderella, 
Aladdin, Gloves of Turlupin, 
Red Riding Hood etc., 
magnificently illustrated 
by Govey with pictorial 
endpapers, 12 mounted color 
plates plus a profusion of 
beautifully detailed full 
page and partial page black 
and whites (and nice cover 
design as well). Altogether 
a truly lavish book of fairy 
tales.  $350.00

EXQUISITE 
CHROMOLITHOGRAPHS

171. FAIRY TALES.  JACK 
THE GIANT KILLER.  
London: T. Nelson, circa 
1868.  4to, pictorial wraps, 
spine neatly strengthened 
and slight edge wear 
else VG+.  Illustrated 
with pictorial covers 
and 4 exquisite full page 
chromolithographs.  One 
of the best (and scariest) 
versions of this fairy 
tale. $400.00

McLOUGHLIN PUB.
172. FAIRY TALES. 
(CINDERELLA)  NY: 
McLoughlin Bros. no date, circa 
1870.  Large 4to, pictorial 
wraps, VG+.  Aunt Louisa 
Series.  Illustrated with 6 fine 
full page chromolithographed 
pages plus cover signed by 
Howard. $250.00

FAIRY TALES SEE 24-5, 46, 56, 87, 108-9, 112, 136, 143, 167-72, 188, 190, 
    216, 223, 258, 260-62, 278, 303-4, 328, 340, 357, 362, 381, 396, 407, 411, 
    472

RARE AMERICAN FANTASY
BY LUTHER DANIELS BRADLEY

173. FANTASY.  OUR INDIANS: A MIDNIGHT VISIT TO THE GREAT 
SOMEWHERE - OR - OTHER by Luther Daniels Bradley. [NY]:Dutton 1899.  
Oblong large 4to (12 ½ x 9 1/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, edges a bit rubbed 
else a VG+ copy of this rare book.  With text written in verse, the story is a dream 
fantasy trip taken by a little girl and boy (the girl based on Bradley’s niece).  They 
slip out at night in a flying canoe guided by an Indian who takes them to a quiet 
land of peace and harmony.  Featuring striking full page chromolithographs (16 
full page and 5 double page) - with the artwork by Bradley as well.  Luther Daniels 
Bradley, educated at Yale, was an editorial cartoonist for the Chicago Daily News.  
In Image and Maker p.26-36 Helen Borgens notes : “Our Indians is a personal 
dream vision... Bradley depicted the Indians as expressing the qualities inherent 
in all human beings...” yet he juxtaposed this realism with absurd images of Indians 
serving tea in china cups or performing a vaudeville act with band instruments 
to celebrate a victory.  It is the combination of real and surreal that gives this 
book its unique quality.  About the artwork, Borgens says that “the symmetry of 
individual illustrations reinforces the symmetry of the entire book.”  Altogether 
a wonderful book, quite rare and when found it is usually in terrible condition.
  $2000.00

#168
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 EARLY AVIATION FANTASY
174. FANTASY.  THE MAGIC AEROPLANE by Mrs. L. R. S. Henderson.  Chicago: 
Reilly & Britton (1911).  4to, cloth backed pictorial boards, 96p., slight wear to 
edge of boards., else VG+ in  worn and repaired dust wrapper (back of dw ads for 
Twinkle and Chubbins, Babes in Birdland and Stories that Never Grow Old).  The 
story is a fantasy adventure 
taken by two young children 
who visit the Sun, Mars and 
Toyland where they meet 
fairies, humanized Sun-lites 
and they also visit Santa 
Claus - all on their bi-plane.  
Illustrated with 6 very fine 
and imaginative color plates 
and many full page and smaller 
black & whites by Emile A. 
Nelson.  Undoubtedly inspired 
by the publisher’s success 
with the Wizard of Oz, this 
is an unusual and wonderful 
book in excellent condition.
  $600.00

FLYING TROLLEY TO MOTHER GOOSE LAND
175. FANTASY.  TROLLEY RIDE THROUGH STORY LAND by S.L. Switzer.  
Chicago: Story Land Pub. Co. (1915).  4to (9 x 12”), stiff pictorial card covers, 
some cover soil, spine chipping and finger soil else VG.  A little boy takes a trip on a 
magic trolley that runs on spider webs to the land where Mother Goose characters 
come alive.  Illustrated by Robert Porter King with unusual and stunning full 
color illustrations on every page.  The story is told in verse and features elves, 
brownies, Little Bo Peep, Jack and Jill and more.  A lovely picture book. $225.00

PAUL ELDER FANTASY / MERLE JOHNSON ILLUS. 
176. FANTASY.  REMARKABLE ADVENTURES OF LITTLE BOY PIP by Francis 
W. Philip.  San Francisco & NY: Paul Elder 1907.  4to, cloth backed pictorial boards, 
66p., front paste-down scraped and some edge wear, VG.  This is an “Alice” type 
fantasy about a little boy named Pip who travels to an enchanted swamp where 
everything comes alive.  Pip is accompanied by the Welsh Rabbit and a little man.  
Illustrated with 4 great color plates and numerous line drawings throughout the 
text by MERLE JOHNSON.  Typography by J.H. Nash.  Quite unusual. $450.00

FANTASY - 29, 47, 173-6, 232, 286, 288, 348, 390, 414

PHOTO ILLUSTRATED 
DOLLS

177. FARJEON,ELEANOR.  
KATY KRUSE AT THE 
SEASIDE: or the deserted 
islanders by Eleanor Farjeon.  
Philadelphia: McKay, no 
date [1932]. 4to, cloth, 
pictorial paste-on, fine 
in chipped dust wrapper.  
There are 12 wonderful 
color photo plates of real 
dolls posed engaging in the 
various activities described 
in the text. Nice copy. 
title.  $400.00

FELL,H. GRANVILLE - 167 FILM (BOOKS INTO) - 315

FIREFIGHTING - 331 FLOWERS - 13, 187, 202, 250, 410, 415

FORD, H.J. - 276-278 FORTESCUE, LADY - 445    

FOXES - 75, 353

FREEMAN’S WATERCOLOR MOCK-UP
178. FREEMAN,DON.  ONE MORE ACORN - MOCK-UP.  Offered here is 
Freeman’s full size mock-up for One More Acorn published by Viking in 2010.  
The story follows the trials and tribulations of a Washington D.C. squirrel named 
Earl that needs to find its hidden acorns before winter arrives.  Although the 
mock-up dates from the 1970’s, Freeman could not get it published before his 
death in 1978.  Freeman’s son discovered the mock-up and with some editing 
and finishing touches, it was finally published in 2010. The mock-up measures 
12 ½ x 10 3/4” high and is mostly loose in a perfect bound artist’s sketch book 
with a hand-lettered cover.  The title page offers an alternate title of All For 
An Acorn. Inside there are 7 double-page and 36 single page watercolors to 
accompany the story.  The text is typed with some pencil changes and is pasted 
on.  It is a charming story and this is a wonderful piece. $4850.00

WITH FULL PAGE INSCRIPTION AND DRAWING
179. FREEMAN,DON.  FLY HIGH FLY LOW.  NY: Viking (1957, third printing).  
4to, pictorial cloth, Freeman’s obituary is  mounted on copyright page, VG in 
chipped dust wrapper.  The story is about a lonely pigeon in San Francisco.  
Written and illustrated by Freeman, this copy has a full page ink inscription from 
Freeman with a large self-portrait.  $450.00

FREES, HARRY - 362

FABULOUS HAND-COLORED POCHOIR ILLUSTRATIONS
180. FRENCH.  HISTOIRE DE JEAN VALLADE par Beatrice Appia.  (Paris: 
Jeanne Bucher 1928).  LIMITED TO 1000 NUMBERED COPIES. Oblong folio ( 
14 x 10 3/4”), cloth, covers faded on edges and endpaper chipped else VG+.  The 
story is about the life of a little orphaned French boy from birth through youth.  
Each page of text gives the impression of being hand-lettered.  Opposite each 
text page is an incredibly charming full page POCHOIR (hand-colored through 
stencils) illustration depicting French small town life in the 1920’s.  Done in 
a primitive style, there is much activity and detail.  A scarce, beautiful and 
fascinating children’s book.  $1250.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------>>>>>>>)
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IN THE STYLE OF BOUTET DE MONVEL
181. FRENCH.  JOIES D’ENTANTS by MARS.  Paris: Plon Nourrit, no date, 
circa 1890.  Oblong 4to (10 3/4 x 9 1/4”), pictorial cloth, 47p., slight bit of 
cover soil else VG++.  Every page is full of charming color illustrations showing 
children celebrating each season.  Done with much detail and soft pastel colors 
that almost appear hand-done, much in the style of Boutet de Monvel.  This is a 
charming French picture book. $250.00

CONSTRUCTIVIST STYLE ART DECO COLOR  - CIRCUS THEME
182. FRENCH.  LE CIRQUE texte de Jeanne Cappe.  Paris: Desclee de Brouwer, 
no date, circa 1935.  Small folio, cloth backed pictorial boards, some cover soil 
else VG.  A stunning picture book on the circus, this features absolutely striking, 
angular, full page color illustrations by SANTA ROSA done in the style of the 
Russian Constructivists.  There is one fabulous double page spread plus many full 
page illustrations. $1200.00

FRENCH BOOKS - 10, 56, 116-18, 161, 180-2, 230, 235-6, 256, 267, 289, 305, 
                       351, 368, 370, 412, 420, 445

RARE PICTURE BOOK BY SIGMUND FREUD’S NIECE
183. FREUD,TOM SEIDMANN.  DAS BUCH DER DINGE: Ein Bilderbuch fur 
ganz kleine kinder  [A Book of Things: A Picture Book for Very Young 
Children].  Berlin: Mauritius 1922. Oblong 4to (9 ½ x 8 1/4”), cloth backed 
pictorial boards.  Some professional restoration at hinges and a few corners, 
light cover soil and edge rubbing, VG+ for this particular book.  Due to the paper 
used, all copies of this title have some amount of edge chipping and binding wear.  
First edition.  Illustrated with 16 striking and stylized hand-colored full page 
illustrations printed on one side of the paper only. The only text is a caption 
identifying each picture.  Tom (born Martha Gertrude) was a German children’s 
book illustrator who was one of the pioneers of the avant garde art movement 
“neue sachlichkeit” in post WWI Germany that coincided with the Bauhaus school 
design.  Her innovations in children’s books were felt the world over.  Tom was 
also a niece of Sigmund Freud.  She emigrated to Israel to escape the Nazi’s and 
unfortunately died a tragic death.  Rare and a nice copy. $3500.00

RARE 2 VOLUME SET OF 
FREYHOLD POCHOIR PICTURE BOOKS

184. FREYHOLD,K[onrad].  BILDERBUCH 2 VOLUMES: Band Tiere [and] Band 
Sport u. Spiel.  Koln am 
Rhein: H. Schaffstein, 
funftes, viertes tausand, 
no date, circa 1914, 1920.  
Two volumes, oblong 4to 
(12 x 10”), cloth backed 
pictorial boards, except 
for slightest bit of cover 
soil, near fine in a beautiful 
custom clamshell box.  With 
no text at all in either book, 
each leaf (printed on rectos 
only) features a striking, 
stylized full page hand-
colored pochoir illustration 
depicting children at play 
or with various toys.  Some 
illustrations are surreal, 
several are similar to Tom 
Seidmann Freud in style.  
The richness of the colors 
and the angular designs 
are fantastic.  A series of 
picture books were planned 
but these were the only 
two published.  It is rare 
to find such nice copies 
of both volumes together.
(SEE ALSO REAR 
COVER) $6000.00

#180 - previous page
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STUNNING FREYHOLD
HAND-COLORED 
ILLUSTRATIONS

185. FREYHOLD,KONRAD.  
OSTERBUCH [HASENBUCH ON 
COVER] by Christian Morgenstern.  
Berlin: Cassirer [1910].  Oblong 4to, 
(12 1/4” wide x 9 ½”) cloth backed 
pictorial board covers, covers 
slightly faded VG - Fine.  Featuring 
striking, stylized full page hand-
colored illustration depicting 
humanized rabbits at play, causing 
mischief with humans.  Similar 
to Tom Seidmann Freud’s work 
of the same era.  The richness of 
the colors and the unusual style 
with angular designs are fantastic.  
Rare.   $2250.00

186. FROGS.  FROGGY WOULD A-WOOING GO.  London: Raphael Tuck, circa 
1900.  4to, stiff pictorial wraps, Fine.  Illus. by G.H. Thompson with wonderful 
full color covers, 4 full page full color illus. and in 2-color on other pages.  Father 
Tuck’s Nursery Series.  $325.00

187. FRYER,JANE EAYRE.  THE MARY FRANCES GARDEN BOOK.  Philadelphia: 
Winston (1916).  4to (7 x 9 1/4”) green cloth, pictorial paste-on, Fine.  The text 
is a fairy narrative as well as a gardening guide to specific planting and growing 
information for a variety of flowers and plants for various seasons.  Illustrated 
with lovely pictorial border on each page by WILLIAM ZWIRNER.  Complete 
with 5 color inserts to be cut-out, that show the natural colors of gardens 
during the various seasons plus there is a play house to build  The inserts are 
confusingly numbered but this is complete and an especially nice copy.  $400.00

188. FRYER,JANE EAYRE.  THE MARY FRANCES STORY BOOK.  Philadelphia: 
John C. Winston (1921).  4to (7 x 9 ½”), blue cloth, pictorial paste-on, 328p., 
Fine.  Mary Frances is taken to Story Island by a talking dolphin.  While there 
she meets fairies, magicians and other fantasy people.  Each of the 5 days she 
spends on Story Island she hears several fairy tales.  Illustrated by EDWIN 
JOHN PRITTIE with 5 color plates (including cover which isn’t repeated in text) 
plus 30 other full page color illustrations and pictorial endpapers.  This is an 
excellent copy and a great book of fairy tales. $300.00

LIMITED ED. SIGNED BY GAG
WITH WOOD ENGRAVING

189. GAG,WANDA.  MILLIONS OF CATS.  NY: Coward McCann 1928 (1928).  
Oblong small 4to, (9 7/8” wide x 6 3/4), pictorial boards, FINE IN ORIGINAL 
PUBLISHER’S SLIP CASE with pictorial label. LIMITED TO ONLY 250 
NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED BY GAG AND CONTAINING AN ORIGINAL 
WOOD ENGRAVING ALSO SIGNED BY GAG!  A high spot of children’s literature 
and one of the best books for children of all time, this is beautifully illustrated 
and has hand-lettered text.  See Bader p.34 who describes this classic as “form 
and character fused ... [where] words and pictures reinforce one another.”   Rare 
in the limited edition especially with the wood engraving and slipcase. $7500.00

190. (GAG,WANDA)
illus.  TALES FROM 
GRIMM.  NY: Coward 
McCann (1936).  
Square 8vo, blue 
cloth, Fine in mildly 
chipped and worn dust 
wrapper.  1st edition.  
17 fairy tales are 
translated by Gag and 
illustrated by her with 
beautiful color frontis 
plus 6 full page and 
many in-text black and 
whites. $300.00

RARE 19TH CENTURY RAILWAY GAME
191. GAME.  DAS EISENBAHN-SPIEL.  Wien (Vienna): Trentsensky, no date, 
circa 1865.  The game is housed in the original gilt decorative box 8” wide  by 
7” high and 1” thick and has a very fine hand colored lithograph on the cover.  
Except for a slight bit of rubbing this is in Fine condition.  Housed inside is (a) 
a large folding game board 24 x 20” mounted on cloth featuring hand-colored 
lithographs, (b) instructions printed on both sides of a sheet of blue paper, © 
printed railway tickets in 2 colors (Fahrkarte fur dis Nord-Bahn and Fahrkarte 
fur dis Sud-Bahn), (d) 2 wooden dice with paper inserts illustrated with images of 
locomotives and (e) 2 wooden pawns with paper inserts with images of locomotives.  
The game board has a total of 52 squares for 2 independent train routes:  from 
Wien North Station to Prague and from Wien South Station to Graz.  The 4 
stations are represented with large hand-colored views of the stations.  The 
48 smaller squares depict a variety of obstacles the train might encounter: 
landslides, bridges collapse, explosions, derailments,etc. There are also views of 
the intermediate stations the trains may stop at: Lundenburg, the German name 
of the Czech city of Breclav; Brunn, the German name for the Czech city of Brno; 
Modling and Baden.  Recently exhibited in Vienna at the Wien Museum’s “Spiel 
der Stadt”, this is a rare game in incredible condition. $6850.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------>>>>>>>>)

FINE WALLIS HAND-COLORED GAME
192. GAME.  PICTURESQUE ROUND GAME OF THE PRODUCE AND 
MANUFACTURES OF THE COUNTIES OF ENGLAND AND WALES.  London: 
Edward Wallis, no date, circa 1830.  Consisting of one large hand-colored sheet 
20 x 26” cut into sections, mounted on linen and folded together with one 
instruction booklet, both housed in a gilt stamped slipcase, all in fine condition.  
The handsome HAND-COLORED lithographed map / game board replaces the 
conventional map with a pictorial representation of the counties - their produce 
and commerce as well as important topographical areas.  The game begins at 
the mouth of the Thames and ends 151 stops later at the City of London.  See 
Whitehouse 14 whose copy is contained in folding boards.  The 20 page booklet has 
the rules of the game and an explanation of the various landmarks and counties.  
This game is important for its innovative pictorial representation of the counties.  
This is extremely attractive and is in unusually fine condition. $2500.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------->>>>>>>)
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193. GAMES.  MERRIE GAMES IN RHYME by Emmeline M. Plunket.  London: 
Wells Gardner, Darton, no date [1886].  4to, 64p. including ads, pictorial cloth, 
blank leaf soiled else VG+.  A collection of singing games with music, are presented 
in a most artful format with each page extensively decorated and illustrated and 
the text printed in a large variety of type fonts.  There are virtually no blank 
areas on any page and the effect is striking. Osborne 852. $300.00

CHARMING AND SCARCE HORN BOOK PRESENTATION
194. GASKIN,MRS. ARTHUR.  HORN-BOOK JINGLES.  London: Leadenhall 
Press / Simpkin Marshall 
1896-7.  Narrow 8vo (4 3/4 x 
8 3/4”), green pictorial cloth, 
top edge gilt, spine creased 
else VG+.  First and probably 
only edition.  Printed on only 
one side of the paper, there 
are 70 full page illustrations 
with simple calligraphic text 
integrated into the pictures.  
Each page shows a different 
child with his or her horn 
book.  Georgie Gaskin 
illustrated several charming 
children’s books identifying 
herself as the wife of the 
illustrator Arthur Gaskin.  
Illustrations from this 
book are used throughout 
Andrew Tuer’s reference 
book The History of the 
Horn Book.  This is a unique 
treatment of an historical 
educational tool and quite 
lovely. $750.00

ENGRAVED AND PRINTED BY EDMUND EVANS
195. GASKIN,MRS. ARTHUR.  A TALE OF SIX LITTLE TRAVELLERS.  London: 
H.R. Allenson, no date circa 1900.  16mo (4 1/4 x 5 5/8”), red boards, pictorial 
paste-on, [59]p. + 1 p. ads, some wear to paper on joints else VG+.  The story 
in verse is about the plans of 6 little children who intend to travel all over the 
world.  Printed on coated 
paper, the text is hand-
lettered in a large font.  
Featuring 25 of the most 
charming full page color 
illustrations by Mrs. Gaskin 
that are well printed in rich 
colors by Edmund Evans.  
Mrs. Gaskin was the wife of 
English illustrator Arthur 
Gaskin.  Done in the same 
size and format of Potter’s 
little books and very 
scarce.  $350.00

RARE GAZE FAIRY TITLE
196. GAZE,HAROLD.  THE SIMPLE JAGGAJAY.  Melbourne, Aukland, 
Christchurch, Dunedin and Wellington and London: Whitcombe & Tombs Limited, 
[1919].  4to (7 3/4 x 10 1/4”), wraps, color plate on cover, string ties, mend on title, 
slight bit of foxing, near Fine.  Illustrated by Gaze with 2 tipped-in color plates 
(plus color plate on cover repeated in-text), 1 tipped-in black and white plate 
and 8 pen and ink drawings in-text (one full page) all featuring a strange animal 
called a Jaggajay (a cousin of the Billibonga Bird), an Alligator and an elf named 
Mite Merry.  The story is told in verse.  This is one of 3 titles in the Mite Merry 
Series.  Gaze was born in New Zealand and except for a short stint at art school 
in London, he was largely self-taught.  He eventually moved to Pasadena where 
he did some work for the Disney Studio.  Although he didn’t illustrate a large 
number of books his work is distinctive and wonderful. Holden in Golden Age p. 80 
notes about the books in this series that “by Australian standards these titles 
were milestones in the history of children’s book production.  Their large quarto 
format and pleasing typography and layout were indicative of the publisher’s 
understandable enthusiasm and belief that a major new talent had arrived.”  
Marcie Muir notes that “After Ida Rentoul Outhwaite, the artist who dominated 
the fairy genre in Australian children’s books was Harold Gaze “ (Hist. Aust. Child. 
Bks. p77).  See  Muir Bib. 2699   This is a great copy of a rare book. $1850.00

#191 - previous page

#192 - previous page
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197. GAZE,HAROLD.  THE 
GOBLIN’S GLEN. Boston: 
Little Brown, 1924, (1924).  
8vo (5 ½ x 8 1/4”), red gilt 
cloth, slight shelf soil on 
rear cover else fine.  First 
edition.  A group of fairy 
and fantasy stories with 
Inkelwink, Inkelwunk, pixies 
and more are enchantingly 
illustrated with 6 richly 
colored plates plus black 
and whites and pictorial 
endpapers. $400.00

GERLACH - 216

198. GERMAN. (CASPARI,GERTRUD)  WUNDERSAME GESCHICHTEN UND 
GEDICHTE von Marthe 
Kastner Andrae und Adolf 
Holst.  Leipzig: Alfred Hahns, 
circa 1910.  4to ( 9 x 11 ½”), 
cloth backed pictorial boards, 
edges and tips rubbed else 
VG.  1st ed.  Fairy tales 
and poems are illustrated 
by Gertrude Caspari with 
beautiful full page and partial 
page color illustrations plus 
pictorial endpapers. $300.00

 GERMAN BOARD BOOK
199. GERMAN.  DER BUNTE HANS von Dr. med. Max Taube.  Leipzig: Carl 
Reissner, no date, circa 1880.  Large 4to (9 ½ x 12 3/4”), cloth backed boards.  
Some cover soil and mild internal wear, VG.  Printed on heavy boards, each page is 
individually hinged onto the book and is printed on one side only.  The story told 
in verse stars a jointed harlequin type figure that has a different encounter on 
each page which is determined by the color of the page.  Each page is printed in a 
different color, meant to teach children about the color and objects associated 
with it.  Striking illustrations are by Adolf Reinheimer.  $1200.00

HUMANIZED RABBITS

200. GERMAN.  DER HASLEIN 

ZEITVERTREIB.  Esslingen: Schreiber, no 

date circa 1930.  4to, cloth backed pictorial 

boards, VG+.  This story of a bevy of humanized 

bunnies is wonderfully illustrated in color 

by K. RUHR.  There is a hole cut in the cover 

so the reader can see through to the first 

page. $200.00

STUNNING COLOR 
ILLUSTRATIONS

201. GERMAN.  ZU BESUCH BEI 
DEN TIEREN [A VISIT WITH THE 
ANIMALS] by Magdalene Volkmann.  
Leipzig: Breitkopf & Hartel, 1916.  
8vo (6 1/4 x 7 1/4”), 55p., cloth 
backed pictorial boards, tips lightly 
worn else near Fine.  Each page of 
text in rhyme faces a stunning full 
page chromolithograph by Rudolf 
Schug, 25 in all.  They are executed 
in great detail and printed in the full 
range of rich colors depicting animals 
engaging in various human activities.
 $400.00

GERMAN SEE - 11, 25, 58, 61, 105, 146, 156-7, 183-5, 190, 198-201, 216, 239, 
                   306-7, 348, 359, 426

HUMANIZED FLOWERS
202. GIBBS,MAY.  PRINCE DANDE 
LION: a Garden Whim-Wham.  Sydney: 
A Ure Smith (1953).  4to, cloth backed 
pictorial boards, 117p., slight cover fading 
else fine.  A fantasy featuring fabulous 
humanized flowers, this is illustrated by 
Gibbs with 4 color plates, 12 full page black 
& whites and many b&w’s in text.  Muir 
p.337. $425.00
  

RARE MILTON GLASER POSTER
203. GLASER,M[ILTON].  POSTER: CHILDREN’S SPRING BOOK FESTIVAL 
sponsored by the New York Herald Tribune circa 1958.  This is a fantastic poster 
that measures 17 x 22” in Fine condition.  Done on heavy, good quality paper, Pan 
is playing his pipe to a bird that is perched on a book on a stand.  Done in bold 
colors with thick outlines, this is a striking image.  Glaser is an iconic figure in 
the graphic art world.  He was co-founder of the innovative Push-Pin Studios and 
New York Magazine and is one of the most influential figures ever in the graphic 
design world.  A charming image.  Rare. $400.00
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LIMITED EDITION
WITH ORIGINAL GOBLE WATERCOLOR

204. (GOBLE,WARWICK)illus.  WATER BABIES by Charles Kingsley.  London: 
Macmillan 1909.  Featured here is the LIMITED EDITION OF THE BOOK IN 
A FULL MOROCCO BINDING HOUSED IN A LARGE PICTORIAL CLAMSHELL 
BOX WITH AN ORIGINAL WATERCOLOR USED IN THE BOOK.  The book is 
a thick quarto measuring 9” x 11 1/4”, bound in a full blue morocco binding by 
Sangorski and Sutcliffe.  The book spine is decorated in gilt with raised bands 
and the covers are heavily decorated with triple gilt rules and floral decorated 
corners.  Inside the covers there are gilt dentelles and silk doublures (silk 
lining).  The book is the magnificent DELUXE EDITION, LIMITED TO ONLY 
260 COPIES printed on hand-made paper and illustrated by Goble with 32 
mounted color plates with lettered tissue guards.  The book is housed in a velvet 
lined cradle.  On the opposite side of the box is a special insert holding the 
original watercolor signed by Goble that appears as a full page color plate on 
page 32 of the book.  The actual image measures 13 ½” wide x 9 1/4” high and is 
captioned “Play by me, bathe in me mother and child”.  It is a beach scene with 
the mother and the water baby reclining on the sand, with the ocean, rocks and 
beach related flora surrounding them.  This image is duplicated in gilt on the 
cover of the book and also on the cover of the box.  The box is 13 ½” wide x 
17 3/4” high with the backstrip rounded to simulate the spine of a book with 
extensive gilt decorations and raised bands.  Goble’s Water Babies is arguably 
the best edition of this classic story.  In his book “Early Children’s Books” 
(p.80), Eric Quayle comments on all the various editions of Water Babies and 
adds about Goble’s edition: “None of these in either artistic or financial terms 
approaches the sumptuous edition of 1909.”  Nice copies of the limited edition 
are rare, an offering like this is a once in a lifetime copy. $22,000.00

ITALIAN TALES
205. (GOBLE,WARWICK)illus.  STORIES FROM THE PENTAMERONE by 
Giambattista Basile.  London: Macmillan and Co. 1911.  4to (8 x 10 1/4”), red gilt 
cloth, (304)p., FINE IN ORIGINAL PICTORIAL DUST WRAPPER! (dw chipped 
at head of spine).  1st edition.  Selected and edited by E.F. Strange from the 
John Edward Taylor translation.  Italian folk tales are illustrated by Goble with 
32 magnificent tissue-guarded color plates.  This is a beautiful copy, rare in the 
dust  wrapper.  $1200.00

#204

#205
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FABULOUS MANUSCRIPT 
INCLUDING MOVEABLE FLAPS

206. GOODALL,JOHN.  PADDY PORK’S 
HOLIDAY: MANUSCRIPT.  Offered here is the 
original book of watercolor drawings for Goodall’s 
picture book Paddy Pork’s Holiday, published 
in 1976 by Macmillan in London and Atheneum 
in New York.  It is bright and in Fine condition 
with almost the complete story (it does not have 
the publisher’s title and first drawing).  The pen 
and watercolor drawings by Goodall are laid into 
a folder. There are thirteen two-sided drawings 
measuring 10 ½ by 5 inches, each with a flap that 
changes the scene.  There are two, two-sided  
drawings measuring 7 by 5 inches which do not 
have flaps.  Done with vivid colors and set in pre 
- industrial England, this is the story about a 
lovely little pig named Paddy Pork who has many 
misadventures when he ventures out on a holiday.  
When he goes for a swim, a dog steals his 
clothing.  He sees a scarecrow in a nearby field 
and “borrows” its tuxedo.  Because of his fancy 
garb when he ventures into town he is mistaken 
for Herr Grunt a concert pianist.  He is taken on 
stage but just before he is meant to perform, he 
manages to escape and runs home, happy to be 
with his family again.  There is no text and none 
is needed because the pictures with the moveable 
flaps, tell the story.  Sold with a first edition of the 
book. $11,000.00

GOETHE - 96, 405

RARE BOOK OF DOGS - PUG, POMS MORE
207. GORDON,ELIZABETH.  
BOOK OF BOW-WOWS. 
Chicago: Donohue (1913). 
8vo, pictorial cloth, FINE IN 
ORIGINAL DUST WRAPPER!.  
This a charming book of 
dog breeds accompanied by 
rhymes.  Illustrated in color 
on each page by Tad.  Includes 
Pug, Pomeranian, Yorkie, St. 
Bernard, Poodle, King Charles, 
Airedale, Russian wolf hound 
and more.  Rarely found with a 
dust wrapper. $450.00

GORDON, ELIZABETH - 27, 28, 50, 207

SIGNED AND SCARCE
208. GOREY,EDWARD.  MENACED OBJECTS - DOGEAR WRYDE 
POSTCARDS.  1989.  Consisting of 16 postcards in the original pictorial envelope 
in fine condition.  LIMITED TO 250 SETS NUMBERED AND SIGNED BY 
GOREY.  Scarce. $800.00

SIGNED
209. GOREY, EDWARD. THE OTHER STATUE. NY: Simon & Schuster 
(1968).  Oblong 8 1/4 x 6”, pictorial boards, Fine in fine dust wrapper.  Stated 
1st edition.  This copy is SIGNED BY GOREY on the title page.  Toledano 
A29a.  $350.00

210. GOREY,EDWARD.  
WILLOWDALE HANDCAR 
OR THE RETURN OF THE 
BLACK DOLL.  Indianpolis: 
Bobbs Merrill (1962).  8vo 
(5 3/4 x 5 7/8”), stiff 
pictorial wraps, very light 
rubbing, VG-Fine.  1st 
edition.  SIGNED BY GOREY 
on the title page.  Toledano 
A10a. $375.00

GOVEY, LILIAN - 170

PAUL BRANSOM’S ILLUSTRATIONS
211. GRAHAME,KENNETH.  THE WIND IN THE WILLOWS.  NY: Charles 
Scribner’s Sons 1913 (Oct. 1913).  8vo (6 ½ x 8 1/8”), blue pictorial cloth, top edge gilt, 
near fine.  First edition with Bransom illustrations (7th overall edition of this title). 
Illustrated by PAUL BRANSOM with pictorial cover design, pictorial endpapers 
and title drawing, plus 10 very lovely color plates. Bransom is in his element with 
animals, making this a wonderful edition of this classic.   Nice copy.  $750.00
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212. GRAHAME,KENNETH.  THE WIND IN THE WILLOWS.  NY: Scribner 
1933 (1933).  8vo (5 ½ x 7 ½”), blue gilt cloth, near Fine condition in pictorial 
dust wrapper (archival 
mends on verso, fraying to 
spine ends and light soil, 
really VG+).  1st U.S. edition, 
being the first U.S. edition 
with illustrations by E.H. 
SHEPARD.  The U.S. edition 
appeared 2 years after the 
U.K. edition, however the 
pictorial dust wrapper  on 
the American edition has 
illustrations not found on 
the U.K. edition.  Illustrated 
by Shepard with wrapper 
design, yellow pictorial 
endpapers and numerous 
illustrations throughout the 
text.  $850.00

SIGNED BY
GRAHAME AND SHEPARD

213. GRAHAME,KENNETH.  THE 
DREAM DAYS.  London: John Lane / 
Bodley (1930).  Tall 8vo, vellum backed 
marbled boards, FINE IN SLIP CASE.  
LARGE PAPER EDITION LIMITED 
TO ONLY 275 COPIES SIGNED BY 
KENNETH GRAHAME AND ERNEST 
SHEPARD.  Printed on special rag 
paper and illustrated by ERNEST H. 
SHEPARD with beautiful black and 
whites.  $1200.00

GRAHAME, KENNETH 211, 212, 213, 
                          314

LAVISH GIFT BOOK OF POETRY
214. (GRAY,M.ETHELDREDA)illus.  THE TREASURE BOOK OF CHILDREN’S 
VERSE arranged by Mabel 
& Lillian Quiller-Couch.  NY: 
Hodder & Stoughton, no 
date, circa 1910.  Very thick 
4to (8 x 10 ½”), 335p., blue 
cloth with elaborate gilt 
pictorial design, top edge 
gilt, Fine condition.  This 
is a lavish book of poems 
divided into categories and 
illustrated by Gray with 20 
very beautiful mounted color 
plates.  An unusually lovely 
book in excellent condition. 
 $350.00

RARE GREENAWAY CALENDAR
215. (GREENAWAY,KATE)illus.  CALENDAR FOR 1884.  London & NY: George 
Routledge 1884.  1 card as issued, oblong 9 ½ x 7 1/4”, VG.  There is a leaf 
border inside of which are 6 illustrations (4 of little girls and 2 of vases) plus 
the calendar for the entire year.  Not in Schuster, but pictorially matches his 
picture of #329 with calendar replacing the carols. $300.00

VOLUME 1 IN GERLACH JUGENDBUCHEREI SERIES
216. GRIMM BROTHERS.  (GERLACH’S JUGENDBUCHEREI) - KINDER UND 
HAUSMARCHEN gesichtet 
von Hans Fraungruber. 
Wien & Leipzig: Gerlach 
no date (1902), square 
12mo, pictorial cloth, 98p., 
near Fine.  Volume 1 in 
Gerlach’s Jugenbucherei 
series, illustrated in 
Art Nouveau style by 
IGNATIUS TASCHNER 
with cover design, pictorial 
endpapers plus many full 
page color illustrations and 
many wonderful black and 
whites. (See Dictionnaire 
des illustrateurs 1800-1914 
p.1034)  $250.00

GRIMM BROTHERS - 25, 169, 190, 216, 343, 477

BOXED VOLLAND
217. GRUELLE,JOHNNY.  RAGGEDY 
ANDY STORIES.  Chicago: Volland 
(1920, 87th ed.).  8vo, pictorial. bds,  
FINE IN PUBLISHERS PICTORIAL 
BOX WITH PICTORIAL AD LAID IN 
(box very slightly worn).  A VOLLAND 
HAPPY CHILDREN BOOK illus. by 
Gruelle with pictorial endpapers 
and many sharply reproduced color 
illustrations throughout the text.  Nice 
copy.  $500.00

SCARCE TITLE
218. GRUELLE,JOHNNY.  RAGGEDY ANN IN COOKIE LAND.  Joliet: Volland 
(1931).  4to (6 1/4 x 9 1/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, FINE IN ORIGINAL 
BOX (flap repaired).  First edition.  Great color illustrations by Gruelle and a very 
scarce Gruelle title, especially in the box.  $950.00

BOXED VOLLAND
219. GRUELLE,JOHNNY.  
RAGGEDY ANN’S 
WISHING PEBBLE.  Joliet: 
Volland (1925, 9th ed.).  
8vo, pictorial boards, fine 
IN PICTORIAL BOX.  A 
VOLLAND HAPPY CHILDREN 
BOOK with vibrant color 
illustrations by Gruelle.  A 
great copy, scarce in the 
box. $425.00
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BOXED VOLLAND
220. GRUELLE,JOHNNY.  EDDIE ELEPHANT.  Joliet: Volland (1921, 14th ed). 
8vo, pictorial boards, Fine in box with flaps repaired.  Illustrated with great full 
color illustrations by Gruelle throughout including pictorial endpapers.  A scarce 
VOLLAND SUNNY BOOK and a great copy.  $400.00

RARE SET OF 4 VOLLAND SUNNY BOOKS IN BOX
221. GRUELLE,JOHNNY.  MY OWN SET OF SUNNY BOOKS.  Chicago: Donohue 
(Volland), various dates, circa 1930.  4 books (each 6 x 7 ½”), each bound in red 
cloth, each in dust wrapper, housed in publisher’s pictorial box.  Slightest of wear 
to box otherwise nearly AS NEW.  The four Sunny books that Gruelle did for 
Volland are: Raggedy Ann’s Alphabet Book, Little Sunny Stories, Cheery Scarecrow 
and The Funny Little Book - all illustrated in color by Gruelle.  Rare. $1200.00

BOXED VOLLAND
222. GRUELLE,JOHNNY.  
THE PAPER DRAGON (A 
Raggedy Ann Adventure).  
Joliet: Volland (1926, third 
ed.).  8vo, pictorial boards, 
some cover fading and edge 
rubbing, VG+ IN ORIGINAL 
BOX (box VG+ with some 
rubbing).  A VOLLAND 
HAPPY CHILDREN BOOK, 
with bold and wonderful 
color illustrations on almost 
every page as well as full 
page color illustrations and 
pictorial endpapers.  An 
uncommon title and a nice 
copy.  $400.00

‘

NIGHT BEFORE CHRISTMAS * SAMBO * LITTLE RED HEN
223. (GRUELLE,JOHNNY)illus.  LITTLE TOTS GIFT BOX: THREE “ALL 
ABOUT” BOOKS BY GRUELLE.  NY: Cupples & Leon (1917).  The box has a 
pictorial label and measures 4 ½ x 6” and except for slight soil and a few mends 
is in tight, VG+ condition.  Inside the box are 3 titles in the All About series 
bound in pictorial boards with color labels.  They are in fine condition in near Fine 
dust wrappers.  Each book features 8 color plates plus pen and ink drawings by 
Gruelle, (The Night Before Christmas is also illustrated by Gladys Hall).  Titles 
include All About The Night Before Christmas, All About Little Black Sambo and 
All About The Little Small Red Hen.  A wonderful item with 2 of the scarcest All 
About titles, rarely found with dust wrappers in the original box.  (SEE ILLUS 
TOP NEXT COLUMN) $1200.00

GRUELLE, JOHNNY ALSO 42 GUTTMANN, BESSIE PEASE - 355

ART OF DOGS AND THEIR LOOK-ALIKE OWNERS
224. GWYNNE,FRED.  BEST IN SHOW - ORIGINAL ART AND INSCRIBED 
BOOK.  Offered here is a finished original color illustration by Gwynne, a 
variation of which appears in reduced form on page 17 of his first book BEST IN 
SHOW published by E.P. Dutton in 1958.  Included is a first edition of the book, 
inscribed by Gwynne.  Gwynne, an American actor, is probably best known for his 
television roles (Munsters, Car 54 Where Are You) but he was equally as active in 
movies and on stage.  He was also an accomplished illustrator (he was editor and 
cartoonist for the Harvard Lampoon) and author of children’s books.  “Best In 

Show”, his first children’s book is a wonderful 
picture book about a girl who entered her dog 
in a dog show where she met dog owners who 
bore very strong resemblances to their dogs: 
a man with his English Bulldog, another with his 
Scottie, a woman with her French Poodle and 
another with a Yorkshire Terrier.  The little 
girl’s dog wins because it turns out that her 
dog looks just like the judge.  The charming art 
offered here shows all of the above people with 
their dogs.  The image measures 11” wide by 7” 
high executed in pen and ink and colored pencil, 
and is attractively framed to 20 x 16”.  It is 
dated 1957, signed and inscribed at the bottom 
“To Leila, with best wishes - Fred Gwynne.”  
The book is also inscribed on the half-title by 
Gwynne who has crossed out the word “Show” 
and written “everything” so it reads “Best in 

Everything , To Miss Lelia Pardee, Fred G.”  It is also inscribed by Gwynne’s wife 
Foxy: “Merry Christmas 1958 and love to Lee from GM [godmother] Foxy.”  The 
art belonged to the Gwynne’s goddaughter who lived next door to the Gwynne’s 
at the time.  This is a wonderful illustration. $2000.00

box

box

#223
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HADERS ARTIST DUMMY - DOG STORY
225. HADER,BERTA & ELMER.  TIMOTHY HAS IDEAS - ARTIST’S DUMMY.  
This is the Hader’s artists dummy for the book written by Miriam Mason and 
published in 1943 by Macmillan.  The story tells the adventures of a little 
cocker spaniel puppy and when published was in black and white.  This dummy 
is a preliminary layout for the book containing 54 pencil drawings.  This is an 
interesting look at the early creative process in producing a picture book.  Sold 
with a first edition of the book INSCRIBED BY THE HADERS. $1850.00

INSCRIBED
226. HADER,BERTA AND ELMER.  GREEN AND GOLD: THE STORY OF THE 
BANANA.  NY: Macmillan 1936 (1936).  8vo (6 ½ x 8 ½”), pictorial cloth, slight 
spine rubbing, no dust wrapper VG+.  1st edition.  Written for a young child, this 
is the history of the banana from ancient times to the 1930’s.  Illustrated with 
beautiful color lithographs - many depicting Black plantation workers.  THIS 
COPY IS INSCRIBED BY THE HADERS TO ELMER’S SISTER - HER COPY.  This 
is a very scarce Hader first edition and a special copy. $400.00

227. HALE,KATHLEEN.  ORLANDO THE 
MARMALADE CAT: A SEASIDE HOLIDAY. 
London: Country Life (1952).  Folio, cloth 
backed pictorial boards, edges rubbed else 
VG+. 1st edition.  Orlando and his wife Grace 
vacation in the seaside town on Owlbarrow 
and have fun and adventures. Illustrated 
by Hale with beautiful color lithographs 
throughout.    $275.00

228. (HALLOCK,RUTH MARY)illus.  OTHER 
RHYMES FOR LITTLE READERS by 
Wilhelmina Seegmiller.  Chicago: Rand 
McNally (1911).  Folio, pictorial cloth, 
pictorial paste-on, (72)p., Fine.  Poems on 
every page are illustrated with absolutely 
beautiful sepia illustrations by Hallock (plus 
color plate on cover).  Printed on heavy coated 
paper, an altogether beautifully produced 
book.  $250.00

HAND-COLORED SEE 10, 11, 54, 87, 111, 112, 153, 183, 191-2, 256, 259, 297,
                          302, 306-7, 326, 342, 349, 358, 368

SIGNED COPY OF SECOND 
CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER

229. HANDFORTH,THOMAS.  MEI LI.  
NY: Doubleday Doran 1938 (1938).  Folio 
(9 1/4 x 12 1/4”), orange cloth, some 
cover soil, VG+ in dust wrapper (VG dw, 
not price clipped, no medal, sl. frayed 
at spine ends, a few small closed tears).  
Stated 1st edition. WINNER OF THE 
SECOND CALDECOTT AWARD!  This is 
a Chinese tale written by Handforth and 
magnificently illustrated in black & white 
by him on every page.  THIS COPY IS 
SIGNED BY HANDFORTH.    $1350.00

HANKY BOOKS - 83, 133, 323

HANSEL & GRETEL - 169

230. HANSI.  L’HISTOIRE D’ALSACE racontee aux petits enfants.  Paris: 
Floury 1916.  Folio, blue pictorial. cloth, (100)p., rebacked with original spine 
laid down else VG+.  A beautiful book full of many full and partial page color 
illustrations done by HANSI and HUEN.  An especially nice copy of a book 
generally found in poor condition.  $400.00

IN THE STYLE AND FORMAT OF AINSLEE
231. HARDY,FLORENCE.  NURSE JANE!  London: Castell Bros., no date, circa 
1910.  12mo. stiff pictorial wraps, silk ties, some cover soil else VG+.  This is the 
story of a wicked nanny as seen through the eyes of a little boy.  Each page of 
text faces a full page color illustration showing the dysfunctional relationship.  
Done in the same style and format as Ainslee’s Amelia Jane books.  $225.00

#231
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NEW ZEALAND AUTHOR / SIGNED BIO LAID-IN
232. HARPER,THEODORE.  MUSHROOM BOY.  Philadelphia: Penn Pub. Co. 
1924 (1924).  8vo (6 3/4 x 8 3/4”), cloth, near fine condition in dust wrapper (dw 
lacking large piece of spine, mends on verso).  1st edition   This is a wonderful 
fantasy featuring David, a boy who sees with his imagination and a gnome called 
Skiggleboggle sitting on a mushroom.  Illustrated by FLORENZ CLARK 4 fanciful 
color plates, 4 full page black and whites, in-text black and whites and pictorial 
endpapers.  Laid in is a 2 page typed letter signed by Theodore Harper to Mr. 
Hotchkiss, a bookstore manager and salesman for J.K. Gill in Portland, OR in 
which he gives a brief autobiography.  Harper says his life began in a garden 
in New Zealand “where I was one of a family of nine - the first generation of 
white people in that part of the world.”  Two other items are laid-in.  First is 
a story about Peter in pamphlet form published by J.K. Gill - this is signed by 
Harper on the cover.  Second is a printed card with the cover reading “Happy 
Voyaging” decorated with a picture of the Mushroom Boy and inside is printed 
“Mr. and Mrs. Theodore Harper.  Harper had a fascinating life eventually settling 
in Portland, Oregon.  His papers are housed in the Oregon Historical Society. 
This is a super item. $400.00

233. HARRIS,JOEL CHANDLER.  NIGHTS WITH UNCLE REMUS.  Boston: 
Houghton Mifflin (Oct. 1917).  4to, cloth, pictorial paste-on, spine faded else 
VG.  A new edition with the stories left intact.  Wonderfully illustrated by MILO 
WINTER with pictorial endpapers, 12 color plates plus many black & whites 
throughout the text.  $250.00

HAWAII - 14, 70

INSCRIBED TO EDITH EMERSON
234. HAYWOOD,CAROLYN.  ROBERT ROWS THE RIVER.  NY: William 
Morrow 1965 (1965).  8vo (6 1/4 x 9”), pictorial cloth, 191p., Fine in near fine 
dust wrapper.  1st edition.  This tells the story of a Robert, a 9 year old English 
boy who lives along the Thames River and of his friendship with Aaron, a young 
Gypsy boy.   Both written and illustrated by her with full page and half-page 
pen and ink drawings and pictorial endpapers.  THIS COPY IS INSCRIBED TO 
FELLOW BRANDYWINE ARTIST EDITH EMERSON: “With Love to Edith and 
Merry Christmas from Carolyn.”  Haywood was a Philadelphia artist and author 
who studied with Jessie Willcox Smith and Elizabeth Shippen Green.  She was 
also Violet Oakley’s studio assistant and she worked with Edith Emerson, the 
fourth member of the Brandywine women’s team.  She wrote more than 30 
children’s books, many still in print.  In addition to her books, Haywood was a 
mural artist as well as a portrait painter specializing in children’s portraits.  This 
is a great association copy in excellent condition. $350.00

HEBREW - 15, 266, 349

HEIGHWAY, R. - 167

HELLE ART DECO TITLE
235. (HELLE,ANDRE)illus.  HISTOIRE 
DE LA PETITE THERESE DE 
L’ENFANT JESUS pour Piano a deux 
mains by A. Tcherepnine.  Paris: Durand 
& Cie 1926.  Large oblong 4to (12 ½ x 
9 1/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, 
VG-Fine.  1st edition.  Every page has 
striking art deco color illustrations by 
Helle to accompany musical notation.  
 $875.00

INSCRIBED BY AUTHOR
236. (HELLE,ANDRE)illus.  LES HISTOIRES DE PATACHOU par Tristan 
Dereme.  Paris: Emile- Paul (1932).  Large 4to (10 X 13”), cloth backed pictorial 
boards, slightest of cover rubbing else VG-Fine.  A charming French picture book, 
this is illustrated by ANDRE 
HELLE with art deco style 
color illustrations on every 
page.  THIS COPY HAS A 
LENGTHY INSCRIPTION 
FROM THE AUTHOR 
TRISTAN DEREME ON THE 
HALF-TITLE DATED 1932.  
Dereme was a French poet 
and author whose real name 
was Philippe Huc.  Tristan 
Dereme was a pseudonym he 
adopted in 1908. This is a 
great copy of a scarce Helle 
title.  $1250.00

HENDERSON, ARTHUR - 463

HERFORD’S
FIRST BOOK

237. HERFORD,OLIVER.  
PEN AND INKLINGS.  
NY: George Allen (1893).  
12mo, green cloth, minor 
wear and soiling, else 
VG+.  This was Herford’s 
FIRST BOOK. Verses by 
Herford are illustrated with 
charming black and whites 
throughout.   $350.00

HIGGINS, VIOLET MOORE - 332

HINCHMAN, MARGARETTA - 366

RARE TOBY TWIRL TITLE
238. HODGETTS,SHEILA.  TOBY 
TWIRL RESCUES PRINCE APRICOT.  
London: Samson Low Marston, no date, 
circa 1947.  Folio (9 1/4 x 14”), pictorial 
wraps, slightest bit of cover soil else 
near Fine.  With the help of an Ancient 
Dame, Toby (a pig) rescues Prince 
Apricot.  He then rescues Ancient Dame’s 
grand-daughter from the palace of Raj-
Pat-U.  Illustrated with color lithographs 
on every page by E. Jeffrey.  Rare 
title. $225.00
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100th ANNIVERSARY EDITION
239. HOFFMANN,HEINRICH.  DER STRUWWELPETER.  Frankfurt: Rutten 
& Leoning, 1876.  4to (9 x 
11”), cloth backed pictorial 
boards, some corner and 
edge rubbing, endpapers 
reinforced, slightly frayed, 
VG condition.  Printed on 
one side of the paper and 
illustrated with hand-
colored illustrations on 
every page.  This edition 
commemorates the 100th 
edition of Struwwelpeter, 
1845 - 1876.  It has an extra 
hand-colored title page 
illustrated with characters 
from all of Hoffmann’s 
books and there is a 1 page 
biography of Hoffmann with 
a photo portrait. $400.00

NAUGHTY CHILDREN PICTURE BOOK
240. [HOFFMANN,HEINRICH].  (IMITATION) IMPROVING SONGS FOR 
ANXIOUS CHILDREN by 
John & Rue Carpenter.  NY: 
Schirmer (1913).  Oblong 
folio (14 1/4 x 10 3/4”), cloth 
backed decorative boards, 
50p., corners worn VG.  Songs 
with musical notation about 
various naughty children 
are charmingly illustrated in 
color by the authors in the 
style of Boutet de Monvel.  
Some titles are: A Wicked 
Child, The Liar, Stout, Maria 
Glutton, Good Ellen, War, 
Vanity and more.  Ruhle 
1311. $450.00

HOFFMANN, H. 4, 239, 240, 301 HOGAN, INEZ - 64

HOLIDAY HOUSE - 320

VOLLAND

241. HOLLING,HOLLING C.  LITTLE BIG-

BYE-AND-BYE written and illustrated 

by Holling. Joliet: Volland (1926).  12mo, 

pictorial boards, light cover soil, VG+.  

Stated first printing of this Volland Sunny 

Book.  An Indian story set in the pueblos 

is illustrated with magnificent and stunning 

color illustrations throughout.    $300.00

STRIKING PICTURE BOOK
242. HOLLING,HOLLING C.  THE TWINS WHO FLEW AROUND THE 
WORLD.  NY: Platt & 
Munk (1931).  Folio (10 x 
12 1/4”), cloth, pictorial 
paste-on, cloth rubbed on 
edges else VG.  Written by 
Holling, this is the story 
of twins who fly their 
plane, the Spirit of Punkin 
Center, all over the world.  
Illustrated throughout by 
Holling with fabulous, bold 
full page and partial page 
color illustrations in typical 
30’s style.  An uncommon 
Holling title and a stunning 
book.  $200.00

ABC - LOVELY IVORY HORNBOOK
243. HORNBOOK.  IVORY HORNBOOK.  Offered here is a charming early 19th 
century ivory hornbook.  It measures 3” wide x 3 1/4” high at its longest point 
including the handle.  It is in Fine condition housed in a custom fitted leather 
backed box.  Both sides are divided into small squares, with the capital letters A 
through T engraved on one side.  The other side is engraved with capital letters 
U through Z,  numbers 1-0, an ampersand, a cross and 2 vowel combinations. All 
are filled in with black composition.  The handle has a hole for the string and 
there is an additional smaller hole near the top.  Hornbooks were early ABC 
learning devices for children.  They usually consisted of a sheet of parchment or 
paper containing the alphabet and other simple words, numbers or prayers.  This 
was then mounted on leather, wood or bone and covered with a thin sheet of horn 
for protection.  A hole in the handle was used for a piece of string that would be 
tied to the child’s clothing.  Wealthier families might have had hornbooks made 
of silver or ivory.  Early hornbooks have become quite scarce and this is a lovely 
example. $7500.00
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ABC - MINIATURE LEATHER HORNBOOK 
244. HORNBOOK.  LEATHER MINIATURE HORNBOOK.  Offered here is an 
unusual early hornbook measuring 1.25” wide x 3” high.  The front has a calligraphic 
capital letter alphabet (without J or U), with a tiny flower at the bottom.  It is 
protected by a piece of horn laid into a leather case with old stitching on the 
back.  The handle has a hole that would have been used for string to attach it to 
its owner.  It is in excellent condition housed in a custom fitted leather backed 
cloth case.  Hornbooks were early ABC learning devices for children.  They usually 
consisted of a sheet of parchment or paper containing the alphabet and other 
simple words, numbers or prayers.  This was then mounted on leather, wood or 
bone and covered with a thin sheet of horn for protection.  A hole in the handle 
was used for a piece of string that would be tied to the child’s clothing.  Wealthier 
families might have had hornbooks made of silver or ivory.  Early hornbooks have 
become quite scarce and this miniature example is unusual. $4800.00

ABC - UNUSUAL STONE / CEMENT HORNBOOK 
245. HORNBOOK.  STONE / CEMENT HORNBOOK.  Offered here is an unusual 
hornbook measuring 3 1/4” wide x 4 1/4” high including the handle which has no 
hole.  It is grey in color and appears to be made of cement or stone.  The front 
has carved capital letter alphabet (without J or U).  The back has a (metal?, 
2 1/4” x 1 3/4) oval scene in relief depicting a man sitting at a desk with 6 
little children in front of him.  Surrounding the scene is a border of words in 
Latin including the word “Uppingham” (a city in the East Midlands of England and 
also the name of a private boarding school founded in 1584).  It is in excellent 
condition housed in a custom fitted leather backed cloth case.  Hornbooks were 
early ABC learning devices for children.  They usually consisted of a sheet of 
parchment or paper containing the alphabet and other simple words, numbers or 
prayers.  This was then mounted on leather, wood or bone and covered with a thin 
sheet of horn for protection.  A hole in the handle was used for a piece of string 
that would be tied to the child’s clothing.  Wealthier families might have had 
hornbooks made of silver or ivory.  Early hornbooks have become quite scarce and 
this example is unusual. $3500.00

ABC - CARVED WOODEN HORNBOOK WITH ABACUS
246. HORNBOOK.  WOODEN HORNBOOK WITH ABACUS.  Offered here is 
an unusual early hornbook measuring 3 ½” wide x 4 ½” high.  The front has a 
calligraphic capital letter alphabet (without J or U), an ampersand and numbers 
1 - 0.  It is protected by a piece of horn that is held in place by a leather bezel 
secured with 5 (of 6) metal tacks.  An abacus is attached to the top that has 10 
black beads on a thick wire runner.  The back of the hornbook has a charming 
naive carved scene with a bird, a flower and a plant surrounded with a carved 
border.  The handle has a hole that would have been used for string to attach 
it to its owner.  It is in excellent condition housed in a custom fitted leather 
backed cloth case.  Hornbooks were early ABC learning devices for children.  
They usually consisted of a sheet of parchment or paper containing the alphabet 
and other simple words, numbers or prayers.  This was then mounted on leather, 
wood or bone and covered with a thin sheet of horn for protection.  A hole in the 
handle was used for a piece of string that would be tied to the child’s clothing.  
Wealthier families might have had hornbooks made of silver or ivory.  Early 
hornbooks have become quite scarce and this example with the detailed carving 
and the abacus is unusual.  (SEE ALSO INSIDE FRONT COVER) $6750.00
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DEAN RAG BOOK
247. HORSES.  GEE GEE BOOK.  London: Dean, no date, circa 1910.  Oblong 
small 4to, cloth, some cover and internal soil, VG+.  Made entirely of cloth, every
 page is illustrated in rich colors depicting various aspects of the horse
coaching, polo,Russian horses, log hauling in Australia, war horses and more (14 
plus covers). $400.00

HORSES - 72, 247, 460 HOUSE THAT JACK BUILT - 298

TED HUGHES CHILDREN’S BOOK
248. HUGHES,TED.  MEET MY FOLKS.  London.: Faber & Faber (1961).  8vo, 
pictorial bds, Fine in fine dust wrapper with price intact.  1st ed.  Humorous poems by 
Hughes, artfully illustrated with full page black & whites by George Adamson.  This 
was Hughes’ third book and his first children’s book.  A beautiful copy. $475.00

MAGNIFICENT WATERCOLOR PUBLISHED BY PRANG
249. (HUMPHREY,MAUD)  ORIGINAL ART: ROSA.  This is a magnificent 
original watercolor by Maud Humphrey published by Prang for their line of 
greeting cards featuring idealized children and flowers.  The image measures 
9 5/8 x 11 1/4” high, and nicely matted.  Depicted is a lovely little girl in a blue 
dress wearing a fancy hat.  She is holding a flower in a cup.  Surrounding her is 
an elaborate array of roses and foliage.  Signed by Humphrey, circa 1890.  This 
is a fine example of Humphrey at her best and an absolutely beautiful portrait. 
Humphrey was one of the first great American women illustrators paving the way 
for Jessie Willcox Smith, Grace Drayton and the many other women illustrators 
of the early 20th century.  Humphrey is also known for being HUMPHREY 
BOGART’S MOTHER (and in fact she used her son as a model for many of her 
pictures).  See The Chromolithographs of Louis Prang p.52 where the picture is 
reproduced in black and white.  $6750.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------>>>>>>>)

CHILDREN AND FLOWERS
250. (HUMPHREY,MAUD)illus.  BABES OF THE YEAR by Edith Thomas.
NY: Frederick Stokes 1888.  Small 4to (7 5/8 x 9 ½”), cloth backed pictorial 
boards, edges rubbed else VG++, clean and fresh.  Illustrated by Humphrey 
with 12 magnificent full page chromolithographs of beautiful little children, each 
holding the flower of that particular month.  Printed on heavy stock, the colors 
are beautiful.  One page of verse for each illus. (with line illustrations on verse 
pages).    $850.00

251. (HUMPHREY,MAUD)illus.  
CHILDREN OF SPRING by 
Edith Thomas. NY: Stokes, 
1888.  4to, stiff wraps with 
unusual embossed pictorial 
celluloid medallion tied on.  
Bound with silk ties, light 
cover soil, VG+.  Consisting of 
3 large chromolithographed 
plates (printed on one 
side) by Humphrey, each 
depicting an adorable young 
child and done in vivid 
colors.  Poems are on other 
leaves.  $450.00

#246
back
view

#249
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AUNT LOUISA TOY BOOK - FILE COPY
252. HUNTING.  THE FARM YARD HUNT.  London: Frederick Warne, no 
date, circa 1880.  4to (9 x 10 ½”), pictorial wraps, 20p., spine paper rubbed 
and light cover soil, VG+.  
When Reynard the fox 
keeps killing the farmyard 
animals they decide to take 
action.  The animals gather 
hunting dogs, a horse, and 
a monkey for a jockey and 
the hunt is on.  Illustrated 
by Fred Grey with 12 fine 
full page lithographs with 
colors and much detail.  
This Aunt Louisa London 
Toy Book is the publisher’s 
File Copy, so stamped.  
A scarce and charming 
title. $275.00

1786 BI-LINGUAL MOHAWK PRIMER
253. INDIANS.  PRIMER FOR THE USE OF THE MOHAWK CHILDREN, To 
acquire the Spelling and Reading of their own, as well as to get acquainted with 
the English Tongue.  Waerighwaghsawe Iksaongoenwa Tsiwaondad - derighhonny 
Kaghyadoghsera [by Daniel Claus].  London: C. Buckton 1786.  24mo (5 ½ x 4”), 
98p., original tree calf with gilt rule, joints rubbed, very small insignificant edge 
stain on first two blanks and frontis, else VG+ or better, housed in a custom 
cloth box.  First London edition set from the 1781 Montreal edition. Apart 
from being the only obtainable edition it is also THE FIRST EDITION WITH 
ILLUSTRATIONS.  Only a handful of copies (it is thought fewer than 10) of the 
Montreal edition survive.  That edition comprised approximately 300 copies, 250 
of which were burned and caused the printing of this London edition.  Illustrated 
with a wonderful mezzotint frontis by James Peachy depicting Indian students 
at work in school and with 1 full page wood engraving.  The title page and text are 
printed in both English and Mohawk.  Wright (Prayer Books p.33-4) suggests that 
Paul Sahonwadi, a Mohawk clerk and teacher was the actual author or co-author 
of the primer.  He and Claus had collaborated on the Mohawk Book of Prayer in 
1780.  This is a rare and fascinating early children’s book.  Sabin 65548, Field 
1074, Church 1216. $18,500

INDIANS - 173, 241,253, 372, 441

ADVANCE COPY YOUNG SCOTT BOOK
254. IPCAR,DAHLOV.  ANIMAL HIDE & SEEK.  NY: Wm. R. Scott 1947.  4to, 
pictorial wraps, loose sheets as issued to editors, corner of rear top sheet torn 
else VG.  This is an ADVANCE 
PRE-PUBLICATION COPY with 
a publication sheet stapled to 
the endpaper giving the specifics 
of the forthcoming book.  The 
text offers introduction for 
the very young child to nature’s 
camouflage.  The animal is 
presented without background 
and on the facing page it is 
drawn against its natural 
setting so the child can see how 
nature protects itself.  Written 
by Ipcar and illustrated by her 
with beautiful full page color 
illustrations.  A very original 
idea for a children’s book.  From 
the collection of an editor at 
Scott. $200.00

IRVING, WASHINGTON - 334, 343

BEAUTIFUL ITALIAN PICTURE BOOK
255. ITALIAN INTEREST.  I GRANDI NAVIGATORI ITALIANI [by] 
Giuseppe Fanciulli. Roma: La Libreria Dello Stato (1931).  4to (9 x 11 1/4”), 
cloth backed pictorial boards, 130p., slight soil on spine, slight shelf wear, VG+.  
Beautifully illustrated with rich colors by BERYL TUMIATI in typical 30’s Art 
Deco style with many stunning double-page spreads.   $325.00

ITALIAN INTEREST - 81, 100, 102-4, 205, 255, 384

RARE IVANOVSKY 
HAND COLORED 

PORTFOLIO
256. IVANOVSKY,ELISABETH.  
CHANSONS POPULAIRES 
DES PROVINCES BELGES 
mises en images by 
Elisabeth Ivanovsky with 
an introduction by Rene 
Meurant.  No publication 
information, no date, circa 
1938.  Oblong 4to (9 3/4 x 
9 ½”), loose as issued in a 
cloth backed pictorial board 
portfolio with cloth ties, in 
Fine condition. There is a 12 
page introduction by Rene 
Meruant done in calligraphy 
that almost appears hand 
written.  Following are 20 
fantastic pochoir plates 
(hand colored through a 
stencil).  Printed on japan 
paper the depth and 
range of colors is striking. 
Ivanovsky, a Russian emigre 
artist, left Russian for 
Belgium in 1932.  Not long 
after her arrival she met 
and married Meurant, a 
poet and folklorist.  Rare 
and  almost breathtaking.
(SEE ALSO REAR 
COVER) $2750.00

#256
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SCARCE LARGE FORMAT CREPE PAPER BOOK
257. JAPANESE INTEREST.  A DAY WITH MITSU by Mary 
Kimura.  Tokyo: T. Hasegawa, no date, circa 1900.  8vo (6 ½ x 7 
5/8”), crepe paper bound frechfold with silk ties, minor shelf wear, 
near Fine.  The author describes in detail the daily activities of 
a rather privileged boy named Mitsu  - from a description of his 
room, through a day at school and then bed time.  Illustrated with 
charming color woodblocks printed by hand.  This is a very scarce 
title. $600.00

SET OF 20 CREPE PAPER FAIRY TALES
IN ORIGINAL BOX!

258. JAPANESE FAIRY TALES.  JAPANESE FAIRY TALES.  This 
is a complete set of the first series of the fabulous Japanese fairy 
tale books IN THE ORIGINAL DROP DOWN BOX.  Books are in fine 
condition, box has small flap restored. Consisting of 20 frenchfold 
books hand printed on crepe paper from color wood blocks and bound 
with silk ties.  A few fairy tales are by B.H. Chamberlain, Mrs. H.T. 
James, Kate James and David Thompson.  Intended for foreign 
markets and tourists, all are printed in Tokyo by T. Hasegawa (the 
set came out originally in 1886 and was then issued over the years 
into the early 1920’s.  The date of this set is unknown to us).  The 
texts of the stories come from Japanese folk tales designed to affirm Confucian 
and Buddhist ethics.  They were illustrated by leading artists including Kobayashi 
Eitaku, Kason Suzuki, Shoso Mishima and others.  See Quayle: Collectors Book of 
Childrens Books p.80-81.  Titles as follows: Momotaro *  Tongue Cut Sparrow * 
Battle of Monkey and Crab *  Old Man Who Made Dead Trees Blossom *  Kachi-
Kachi Mountain   Mouse’s Wedding * Old Man & The Devils * Fisher Boy Urashima   
Serpent With 8 Heads * Matsuyama Mirror * Hare of Inaba   Cub’s Triumph * 
Silly Jellyfish * Princes Fireflash & Firefade   My Lord’s Bag of Rice * Wonderful 
Tea Kettle * Schippeitaro   Ogre’s Arm * Ogres of Oyeyama.  Rarely found 
complete in the box.  The 20 volume set for......  $6500.00

LOVELY HAND COLORED PANORAMA - HIROSHIGE
259. JAPANESE INTEREST.  (HIROSHIGE)  JAPANESE BOOK OF TRADES.  
Probably published in Tokyo circa 1880.  Measuring 4 3/4 x 7” with pictorial 
board covers, there are 
some inconspicuous mends at 
a few folds and a few small 
old tape marks, really VG 
condition.  It consists of 32 
panels folded accordion style 
that contain 16 double page 
hand colored scenes.  Each 
scene is a detailed depiction 
of a different occupation:  
fisherman, noodle maker, 
weaver, melon farmer, quarry 
worker and more.  Illustrated 
by the third Hiroshige (1842-
1894).  Charming. $800.00

SCARCE LARGE FORMAT 
CREPE PAPER FAIRY TALE

260. JAPANESE FAIRY TALE: 
THE WOODEN BOWL translated 
into English by Kate James.  
Tokyo: T. Hasegawa, no date.  8vo 
(5 3/8 x 7”), crepe paper bound 
with silk ties, except for toning 
on first page, a near Fine copy.  
The story line follows the life of 
a beautiful child whose parents 
force her to wear a wooden 
bowl to conceal her beauty.  
Illustrated with beautiful 
hand printed color woodblocks.  
This is scarce in the larger 
format. $750.00

RARE LARGE FORMAT CREPE PAPER 
FAIRY TALE

261. JAPANESE FAIRY TALE: THREE 
REFLECTIONS Japanese Fairy Tale 
Series No. 21 retold by Mrs. T. H. James.  
Tokyo: T. Hasegawa, no date.  8vo (5 1/4 
x 7 3/8”), crepe paper bound with silk 
ties, Fine condition.  This story centers 
on 3 people who see a mirror for the 
first time and don’t realize that they 
are seeing their own reflections which 
causes havoc in their lives.  Illustrated 
with hand printed color woodblocks.  A 
nice copy of a rare large format fairy 
tale. $850.00

RARE LARGE PAPER COPY
262. JAPANESE FAIRY 
TALE: MOMOTARO OR 
LITTLE PEACHLING (with 
Japanese Fairy Tale printed 

on the cover).  Tokyo: T. 
Hasegawa, no date.  8vo 
(5 3/8 x 7 ½”) crepe paper 
with silk ties, As New with 
original plain wrapper.  No. 1 
of the small series of fairy 
tales, this the rare large 
format edition illustrated 
with beautiful hand printed 
color woodblocks printed 
on crepe paper.  The story 
relates the adventures of 
a little boy who emerged 
from a peach found by an 
old woman.   $850.00

#258
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WITH JAPANESE WOODCUTS
263. JAPANESE INTEREST.  CHIUSHINGURA OR THE LOYAL LEAGUE: A 
JAPANESE ROMANCE translated by Frederick Dickins with an introduction by 
Hoffman Atkinson.  NY: G.P. Putnam’s Sons 1876.  Oblong 8vo (9 x 6 1/8”), cloth 
backed boards embossed in gold, leather label, 213 + [7]p., small chip on corner 
of cover, some mild shelf wear, VG+.  This traditional Japanese romance was 
translated from the original 11 books as close to the original as possible.  Featuring 
29 lovely full page color woodblocks drawn and engraved by Japanese artists and 
printed by Japanese printers on rice paper (although the plate list indicates that 
illustrations are on pages 17 and 19, there is only 1 illustration with 2 lines of 
description).  At the end of the book are samples of the text in Japanese and a 
translation of the Ballad of Takasago.  Scarce in this 1876 edition. $600.00

COMPLETE WITH A REAL JAPANESE DOLL!
264. JAPANESE INTEREST.  THE JINGLE OF A JAP by Clara Bell Thurston.  
Boston: Caldwell (1906). Small 4to (7 1/4 x 9”), elaborately illustrated pictorial 
cloth with Oriental design, FINE IN ORIGINAL BOX (box soiled some but sound 
and VG+).  This copy is COMPLETE WITH THE ORIGINAL REAL JAPANESE 
DOLL IN CLOTH DRESS THAT TIES TO THE COVER OF THE BOOK!  (the doll 
has it’s feet repaired).  The story is about a Japanese doll that falls in love with 
a flaxen haired wax doll.  Printed on very heavy coated paper, on one side of the 
page only.  Illustrated by the author with pictorial endpapers plus many beautiful 
full page color illustrations (Oriental style) and a profusion of color illustrations 
in-text.  Very rare with the doll and the box and a special book.  $975.00

PRE STATEHOOD PICTURE BOOK
265. JEWISH INTEREST.  
GARDEN OF ANIMALS 
[GAN CHAIYOT] by 
S. Meltzer.  Tel Aviv 
(Palestine): Rodin, no date, 
circa 1940.  12mo (6 3/4 x 6 
1/4”), pictorial wraps, Fine.  
6 animals are described in 
Hebrew with a short rhyme.  
Opposite each page of text is 
a full page color linoleum cut 
in red, green or blue by Lev 
Dickstein.  Includes camel, 
cow, monkey, deer, dog, 
cat.  $300.00

TRADES LINO-CUTS / PRE-STATEHOOD
266. JEWISH INTEREST.  WHAT WILL RAM BECOME (RAM CAL BA) by 
A. Amiel.  Tel Aviv (Palestine): Rodin, no date, circa 1945.  Oblong 12mo (7 x 
6”), pictorial wraps, Fine.  This is a simple picture book published before Israel 
became a state.  The story shows Ram trying various occupations: postman, 
policeman, soldier and more, none of which suits.  Finally he becomes a night 
warden and he is happy. Each page of text faces a charming full page color 
linoleum cut by Lev Dickstein.  $325.00

JEWISH INTEREST - 15, 183, 265-6, 428

267. (JOB)illus.  LA CANTINIERE: 
France son Histoire by Georges 
Montorgueil. Paris: Felix Juven, no 
date, circa 1899. Folio (11 ½ x 14”), 
elaborate color pictorial cover, 
slightest of rubbing else Fine.  One 
of JOB’S lavish productions with an 
historical / military theme, this is 
illustrated with magnificent full page 
and partial page color illustrations 
throughout.  This is a particularly nice 
copy of a book difficult to find in fine 
condition.  $500.00

FOURTH “HAROLD” BOOK
268. JOHNSON,CROCKETT.  HAROLD AT THE NORTH POLE.  NY: Harper 
Brothers, 1958.  16mo, (4 3/4 x 5 7/8”), cloth backed pictorial boards, Fine in 
VG+ dust wrapper with some wear at spine ends. 1st edition of the fourth Harold 
book wherein Harold travels to the North Pole for a Christmas Tree.  Extremely 
rare and a nice copy. $1500.00

269. JONES,ELIZABETH ORTON.  BIG 

SUSAN.  NY: Macmillan 1947 (1947).  8vo 

(7 x 8”), 82 [1]p., fine in slightly frayed 

dust wrapper.  1st  edition.  This fantasy 

story about how the DOLLS come alive 

was both written by Jones and illustrated 

by her in color throughout.     $400.00

KAULBACH,WILLIAM VON - 405

#266
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270. KAY,GERTRUDE.  PETER,PATTER AND PIXIE.  NY: McBride 1931 (Sept. 
1931). Large 4to, cloth 
backed pictorial boards, 
tips worn and slight cover 
soil else VG+ in worn frayed 
and chipped dust wrapper.  
1st edition of this striking 
book about 3 children who 
spend their summer in a 
small New England village. 
Illustrated by Kay with 
5 wonderful, large full 
page color illustrations 
plus many charming black 
and whites. Kay see also 
95.   $275.00

KEMBLE
BLACK BABIES

271. (KEMBLE,E.W.)illus.  
THE BLACKBERRIES.  NY 
& London, R.H. Russell & 
Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner 
1897 (1897).  Oblong 4to 
(11 3/4 x 9”)  cloth backed 
pictorial boards, edges 
rubbed, cloth worn off at 
top of spine, some general 
shelf soil, tight, clean and 
VG condition.  1st edition. 
Written by Kemble and 
illustrated by him with 16 
full page full color plates, 
16 half page orange plates 
and pictorial endpapers (all 
printed on only one side 
of the paper).  The images 
depict the misadventures 
of a group of stereotypical 
little Black children, 
three of whom are the 
Blackberries who wear 
large bonnets (something 
like Black Sunbonnet 
Babies)!  The text is written 
completely in dialect.  One 
of the most fabulous books 
of its kind and quite scarce.  
Kemble see also 63.  (SEE 
ALSO INSIDE FRONT 
COVER) $1350.00

WONDERFUL JESSIE KING BOOK
272. (KING,JESSIE)illus.  MUMMY’S BEDTIME STORY BOOK by 

Marion.  London: Cecil Palmer, no date [1929].  4to (9 x 11 1/4”), 56p., 

pictorial boards, some mild edge and spine wear, clean and VG+.  Illustrated 

with rich and wonderful color illustrations that nearly leap off the page 

- 12 full page and dozens of partial page.  Color illustrations are on literally 

every page including pictorial endpapers and color pictorial cover design as well.  

The text includes 12 stories about good little girls and naughty little boys and 

their adventures.  This is a nice copy of a fabulous and scarce book.   (SEE ALSO 

REAR COVER) $2000.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>)

1ST ISSUE - BEAUTIFUL COPY
273. KIPLING,RUDYARD.  JUST SO STORIES for little children.  London: 
Macmillan & Co. 1902 (1902).  4to, (7 1/4 x 9 1/4”), red cloth stamped in white and 
black, one of the earliest copies with covers printed in chalky white ink that had a 
tendency to fleck off.  Slight bit of cover fading else Fine condition with white still 
bright in custom clamshell box.  First edition.  These now classic stories include 
How the Camel Got His Hump and How The Leopard Got His Spots.  Illustrated in 
black and white by the author.  This is a beautiful copy of the earliest issue with the 
white printing on the covers in great shape.  Kipling see also 122. $4000.00

274. (KIRK,MARIA)illus.  CHRONICLES OF FAIRY LAND by Fergus Hume.  
Philadelphia: Lippincott 
1911 (1911).  8vo, red gilt 
cloth, top edge gilt, 191p., 
covers slightly dull else 
VG+.  1st edition.  Containing 
the original fairy tales of 
King Oberon’s Library and 
The Enchanted Forest.  
Illustrated with 8 color 
plates by Kirk and with 
line illustrations in-text by 
M. Dunlop (plus pictorial 
endpapers).  A scarce Kirk 
title, companion in size and 
format to her Macdonald 
titles.  Maria Kirk see also 
101. $225.00

KRAUSS, RUTH - 429

#272
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HIGH SPOT - MODERN RARITY
275. KUNHARDT,DOROTHY.  PAT THE BUNNY.  NY: Simon & Schuster 1940. 
12mo, (4 1/8” wide x 5 3/8), pictorial boards, small mend to paper on edge else 
Fine in publisher’s box (box soiled and repaired).  A now classic book, illustrated 
in color.  Every other page offers a different activity for the youngest child 
to enjoy (7 in all):  1. pat the white fur of the bunny, 2. cloth covering a face 
can be lifted to play peek-a-boo, 3. smell the flowers, 4. shake mommy’s button 
box, 5. sandpaper on Daddy’s face simulates his scratchy beard, 6. read Judy’s 
book, 7. a hole in a page lets the child pretend to try on mommy’s ring.  The first 
issue of this title had a ball that squeaked when the child pressed it.  Because it 
malfunctioned most of the time, it was replaced with a box of real buttons.  The 
mirror in the first issue was replaced with scented flowers that gave off their 
aroma when scratched.  This is one of the rarest of all modern picture books, 
especially in the original box.  See Bader p.238-9.  $5000.00

LA FONTAINE, JEAN DE - 161, 162, 327

KING ARTHUR AND ROBIN HOOD
276. LANG,ANDREW.  BOOK OF ROMANCE.  London: Longmans Green 1902.  
8vo (5 1/4 x 7 ½”), blue gilt 
pictorial cloth, all edges gilt, 
Fine and bright.  1st edition, 
first printing.  Written by 
Mrs. Lang, this volume contains 
stories about King Arthur, 
Robin Hood, the Story of Roland 
and the story of Wayland 
the Smith. Illustrated with 
8 color plates, 35 beautiful 
black and white plates, smaller 
black and whites in text and 
pictorial endpapers.  A great 
copy.  $425.00

277. LANG,ANDREW.  THE RED ROMANCE BOOK.  London: Longmans Green 
1905.  8vo (5 1/4 x 7 ½”), red 
gilt cloth, all edges gilt, spine 
slightly faded else near Fine 
with beautiful and elaborate gilt 
cover design.  1st edition, first 
printing.  Included are stories 
about wizards, werewolves and 
dragons selected by Mrs. Lang.  
Illustrated with 8 color plates, 
28 beautiful black and white 
plates, smaller black and whites 
in text and pictorial endpapers.  
This is a nice copy of one of 
the less common titles in Lang’s 
series.  $300.00

LAST TITLE IN THE FAIRY TALE SERIES
278. LANG,MRS.  THE STRANGE STORY BOOK by Mrs. Lang edited by Andrew 
Lang.  London: Longmans Green 1913.  8vo (6 x 8 ½”), pink cloth stamped in gold, 
top edge gilt, 312p., spine slightly faded else near Fine.  1st edition, 1st printing 
of the last book in Lang’s Fairy Tale series.  The 5 page preface by Mrs. Lang is 
somewhat of an homage to Andrew that ends with a poem by Andrew that was 
intended for the first volume in the series but never published.  Fairy tales from 
Africa, India and other exotic places are illustrated by H.J. Ford with 12 color 
plates and 18 black and white plates.  The frontis is a photogravure of a dashing 
Andrew Lang. $325.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------>>>>>>)

279. LATHROP,DOROTHY.  LITTLE WHITE GOAT.  NY: Macmillan 1933 
(Oct.1933). Obl. 4to cloth, light wear, Fine in frayed dust wrapper.  First edition, 
illustrated with a beautiful color 
frontis (repeated on wrapper) plus 15 
beautiful full page black and whites.  A 
nice copy of one of Lathrop’s scarcest 
books.  $475.00

 LAWSON TITLE COMPLETE WITH 
SHOELACE

IN REAR OF BOOK
280. (LAWSON,ROBERT)illus.  THE 
SHOELACE ROBIN by William Hall.  
NY: Crowell 1945 (1945).  Slim 8vo 
(5 1/4 X 8”), pictorial boards, Fine in 
very slightly worn price clipped dust 
wrapper.  1st edition.  Michael receives 
lessons in tying his laces from a little 
bird to whom he was kind.  Minimal 
text accompanies color illustrations on 
each page by Lawson.  The rear paste-
down features a shoe with lift up flaps 
that the child can use to practice tying 
shoe laces - this copy is complete 
with the shoelace.  This is a scarce 
copy, rarely found with the shoelace 
intact.  $450.00

#278
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LE MAIR BOOK IN DUST WRAPPER
281. (LE MAIR,H.WILLEBEEK)illus.  CHILDREN’S CORNER by R.H. Elkin. 
London & Philadelphia: Augener & McKay no date [1914].  Oblong 4to, gilt cloth, 
pictorial paste-on, Fine in repaired dust wrapper with 2 pieces off rear panel.  
Illustrated by Le Mair with 16 magnificent color plates to accompany rhymes by 
Elkin.  Some of her most beautiful work, scarce in dust wrapper.  $550.00

282. (LE MAIR,H.WILLEBEEK)illus.  OLD DUTCH NURSERY RHYMES.  
London & NY: Augener & McKay (1917). Large oblong 4to, blue cloth, pictorial 
paste-on, near fine.  15 tunes with musical notation, illustrated by Le Mair with 
cover plate plus 16 very beautiful full page color illustrations.    $350.00

INSCRIBED / FANTASTIC COPY OF RARE FANTASY
283. L’ENGLE,MADELEINE.  A WRINKLE IN TIME.  (NY): Ariel Books Farrar 
Strauss & Cudahy (1962).  8vo (6 x 8 1/4”), 1/4 cloth, 211p., extremely faint soil 
on rear cover else FINE IN DUST WRAPPER.  The dust wrapper (illustrated by 
Ellen Raskin), is in beautiful condition with the price intact (a small amount of 
soil on the rear panel and a touch of rubbing at base of spine but no fraying or 
tears).  1st edition 1st printing of this fantasy that has become a modern classic.  
THIS COPY IS INSCRIBED ON THE ENDPAPER BY L’ENGLE.  In the stranger 
than fiction category, A Wrinkle In Time had a difficult time getting published.  
According to “A Special Message from Madeline L’Engle” on the Random House 
web site: “After trying forty-odd” publishers (L’Engle later said “twenty-six 
rejections”), L’Engle’s agent returned the manuscript to her. Then at Christmas, 
L’Engle threw a tea party for her mother. One of the guests happened to know 
John Farrar of Farrar, Straus & Giroux, and insisted that L’Engle should meet 
with him. Although the publisher did not at the time publish a line of children’s 
books, Farrar met L’Engle, liked the novel and ultimately published it.  A Wrinkle 
In Time is the winner of the NEWBERY AWARD and the Lewis Carroll Shelf 
Award.  This is an exceptionally nice copy, rare with inscription.  (SEE ALSO 
REAR COVER) $16,000.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------>>>>>>>>)

L’ENGLE’S FIRST BOOK 
SIGNED BY HER

284. L’ENGLE,MADELEINE.  
SMALL RAIN.  NY: 
Vanguard (1945).  8vo (5 
½ x 7 3/4”), cloth, 371p., 
VG+ in dust wrapper (not 
price clipped, very worn 
along front fold, slightly 
chipped at base of spine and 
with a triangular piece off 
top of spine).  1st edition 
of L’Engle’s first book, a 
young adult novel (she did 
have a play published in an 
anthology the previous year).  
THIS COPY IS SIGNED BY 
L’ENGLE ON THE TITLE 
PAGE. $800.00

285. LENSKI,LOIS.  LITTLE AIRPLANE.  
NY: Oxford University Press (1938).  8vo, 
pictorial cloth, near Fine in dust wrapper 
worn on spine and folds.  1st ed.  The 
story relates the journey taken by Pilot 
Small.  Written by Lenski and illus. by her 
with full page illus. opposite each page 
of text (color & b&w).  Lenski see also 
62.  $375.00

286. LEWIS,C.S.  THE MAGICIANS 
NEPHEW.  London: Bodley Head 1955 
(1955).  8vo (5 3/4 x 8”), green cloth, 
183p., small rubbed area on endpaper 
under front flap and slight bit of fading 
else Fine in dust wrapper with price intact 
(dw slightly frayed at base of spine, 2 very small closed edge tears, lower left 
margin of rear panel repaired).  1st edition, 1st printing of the sixth Narnia tale, 
that explains how all of the Narnia adventures began.  Illustrated by PAULINE 
BAYNES in black and white throughout the text.  An attractive copy,  $2000.00

287. LIONNI,LEO.  SWIMMY.  NY: Pantheon (1963).  4to (9 1/4 x 10 7/8”), pictorial 
boards. bds, fine in VG+ slightly soiled dust wrapper.  1st edition. (correct dw price, no 
listing of later titles).  Beautifully illustrated in color to accompany the simple story 
of a little black fish left alone in the water.  CALDECOTT HONOR.   $300.00

#283

dw
#281

#282
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LITTLE RED RIDING HOOD -
                  109, 136, 319

288. LOFTING,HUGH.  
DOCTOR DOLITTLE’S 
CARAVAN.  NY: Stokes 
(Oct. 1926). 8vo, blue 
pictorial cloth, pictorial 
paste-on, near Fine.  Stated 
1st edition, illustrated by 
Lofting with beautiful color 
frontis, color pictorial 
endpapers, plus a profusion 
of black and whites 
in text.  $225.00

ROBINSON CRUSOE
289. (LORIOUX,FELIX)
illus.  ROBINSON 
CRUSOE [by Daniel Defoe].  
Paris: Hachette (1930).  
Large 4to ( 9 ½ x 12 ½”), 
cloth backed pictorial 
boards, light rubbing, VG+. 
Illustrated by Lorioux 
with 30 full page striking 
full color illustrations 
plus smaller 2-color 
illustrations in borders.  
A wonderful edition of a 
classic.  $250.00

290. LOVELACE,MAUD HART.  BETSY’S WEDDING.  NY: Crowell (1955).  8vo 
(5 1/4 x 8 1/4”), cloth, Fine in dust wrapper chipped at spine ends and corners 
but overall VG.  Stated 1st printing.  A Betsy-Tacy story where Betsy marries 
her high school sweetheart.  Illustrated by Vera Neville.  Very scarce. $375.00

MABIE, PETER - 33

ARABIAN NIGHTS - ALADDIN & ALI-BABA
291. (MACKENZIE,T. BLAKELEY)illus.  ALADDIN or the Wonderful Lamp and 
ALI-BABA and the Forty Thieves.  Chicago: Albert Whitman (1929).  4to (7 
½ x 9 5/8”), cloth, pictorial paste-on, 128p., Fine in dust wrapper (dw with many 
mends on verso). Illustrated by T. Blakeley Mackenzie with 8 stunning color 
plates and with 1 full page and 6 smaller b&w’s that are unsigned.   $275.00

292. (MACKINSTRY,ELIZABETH)
illus.  ANDERSEN’S FAIRY 
TALES introduced by Anne 
Carroll Moore.  NY: Coward 
McCann (1933), large 4to, 
(9x11”), 255p., red cloth, Fine in 
frayed dust wrapper. Stated 1st 
edition.  15 stories were selected 
by Mackinstry and illustrated 
by her with pictorial endpapers, 
3 full page color illustrations, 
12 full page black and whites, 
plus numerous text illustrations.  
This is a great book of fairy 
tales.  $300.00

THREE PIGS - ART DECO HAPPY 
HOUR BOOK

293. MACMILLAN HAPPY HOUR.  
THE THREE LITTLE PIGS.  NY: 
Macmillan 1927.  12mo (5 7/8” square), 
pictorial boards, light edge wear else 
near Fine.  1st edition.  Illustrated 
by G.M. RICHARDS with striking, 
stylized full color lithographs (full 
page, in-text).  See Bader p. 27 -33 
who discusses the Macmillan Happy 
Hour Series saying “ ... it was the 
wave of the future, and the results 
in terms of book design were little 
short of revolutionary.”  Very 
scarce. $250.00

MALLET, BEATRICE - 321 MAPS - 192      

MARCUS WARD - 476, 391

FANTASTIC WATERCOLOR BY MARSHALL
294. MARSHALL,JAMES.  ORIGINAL ART.  Offered here is the original 
watercolor and pen and ink used on the cover of American Bookseller’s October 
1980 issue.  The image measures 7 1/4” wide x 9 ½” high matted to 14” x 17” 
and is signed.  The image is simply wonderful.  Four children and a bulldog are all 
reading books, one is sitting in the grass and the rest are standing or sitting on 
various levels of a jungle gym.  The night sky is black with stars making the colors 
pop - a really wonderful.  (SEE ALSO FRONT COVER) $2500.00

FABULOUS RARE MCCLOSKEY POSTER
295. MCCLOSKEY,ROBERT.  POSTER: CHILDREN’S SPRING BOOK 
FESTIVAL.  Offered here is the circa 1950 poster for the festival sponsored 
by the New York Herald Tribune.  It measures 18.5 x 21.5” and is brightly 
illustrated in full colors showing a typical McCloskey boy relaxing in the grass 
and reading a book.  Rare. $1250.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ---->>>>>>>>)
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AMERICAN FOLKLORE
296. (McCLOSKEY,ROBERT)illus.  
YANKEE DOODLE’S COUSINS.  Boston: 
Houghton Mifflin 1941 (1941).  4to (7 
½ x 9 3/4”), [268]p., red cloth, Fine 
in nice dust wrapper with 1” piece off 
spine.  1st edition.  27 stories about all 
of the immortal American folk heros 
are arranged geographically, including a 
section on Black Americans.  Wonderfully 
illustrated by McCloskey with pictorial 
endpapers and a profusion of full page 
and smaller illustrations throughout the 
text.  $425.00

McCRACKEN, JAMES - 73

EARLY HAND COLORED 
MCLOUGHLIN 

297. MCLOUGHLIN PUB.  
(HAND-COLORED) LITTLE 
BOYS & GIRLS LIBRARY: 
UNCLE BUNCLE’S 
STORIES edited by 
Mrs. Sarah J. Hale.  NY: 
McLoughlin Brothers ca 
1860.  12mo, cloth backed 
pictorial boards, 68p., some 
rubbing, VG+.  Illustrated 
by J.H. HOWARD with 7 
hand-colored plates plus 
hand-colored title page.  A 
uncommon early McLoughlin 
title. $400.00

HOUSE THAT JACK 
BUILT

298. McLOUGHLIN PUB.  
THE HOUSE THAT JACK 
BUILT.  NY: McLoughlin 
Bros., no date, circa 
1910.  Large 4to (8 ½ x 
11 3/4”), pictorial wraps, 
corner repaired else VG+.  
Illustrated with color 
pictorial covers, 4 nice full 
page color illustrations and 
10 illustrations in brown 
line. $250.00

RARE McLOUGHLIN TITLE
299. MCLOUGHLIN PUB.  LIFE AND DEATH OF RICH MRS. DUCK: A 
Notorious Glutton.  NY: McLoughlin Bros., 1869.  4to (5 3/4 x 9 1/8”), pictorial 
wraps, some normal wear from age, VG+ condition.  The story tells about Mrs. 
Duck who gorges herself with food and drink to the point that she can no longer 
walk.  She ignores the doctor’s warnings and sadly dies.  Printed on one side of the 
paper, each page has a fine large color illustration with text in verse beneath - 8 
pictures in all of fancy humanized ducks.  Dame Dingle’s Series.  Nice!  $450.00

300. MCLOUGHLIN PUB.  (LINEN) LITTLE BO PEEP.  NY: McLoughlin Bros,, no 
date circa 1870. 8vo, (5 3/4 x 7 1/4”)”,  pictorial wraps, Fine.  Little Folks Series, 
printed on linen.  This is a prose version of the nursery rhyme, illustrated with 6 
full page chromolithographs.  A great copy.  $250.00
 

NAUGHTY GIRLS / LIMERICKS
301. McLOUGHLIN PUB.  (NAUGHTY GIRLS) NONSENSE FOR GIRLS by J.J. 
Jackson.  NY: McLoughlin Bros. ca 1875.  4to (9 1/8 x 10 3/4”), pictorial wraps, 
spine unobtrusively strengthened and some finger soil else VG.  Printed on one 
side of paper only, each leaf has two humorous limericks featuring a variety of 
naughty little girls.  
Illustrated with 
fine and fabulous 

chromolithographs 
by C.J.H.:  There was 
a young lady named 
Ruth,/  who never 
could tell you the 
truth;/  When they 
wanted to cure it,/ 
she wouldn’t endure 
it,/  and said it was 
only her youth. “  A 
title in Aunt Louisa’s 
Big Picture Series. 
 $400.00

UNCOMMON TRANSITIONAL PUBLICATION
302. McLOUGHLIN PUB.  THE STORY OF THE CHARMED FAWN.  The title 
page reads NY: Elton & Co..  The front and rear covers read NY: John McLoughlin 
Publisher, no date, circa 1858.  12mo (5 1/8 x 6 ½”), blue pictorial wraps, [24]p., 
nearly As New.  Illustrated by Harrison Wier with 6 full page hand colored wood 
engravings, this was a title in the Pleasure Book series.  John McLoughlin, Jr. had 
worked for R.H. Elton as a young man and he went on to work for his father, John 
Sr..  By then, John Sr. was in business with Elton.  After a major fire, John Jr. 
set out on his own.  “When he did he also bought out the stock, wood blocks and 
other materials of the firm Robert Elton.... Under the imprint of Elton & Company 
he [Elton] and McLoughlin 
began issuing toy books for 
children... (from a thesis on 
McLoughlin Brothers written 
by Julian Lapides).  So this 
title is an example of the 
transitional books published 
before 1855 when John’s 
brother came into the firm 
with name changing to 
McLoughlin Brothers.  This 
copy comes from a 19th 
century shop whose contents 
were found intact.  Rarely 
found in this condition.
 $800.00

#295
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303. McLOUGHLIN PUB.  STORY OF THE THREE LITTLE PIGS.  NY: 
McLoughin Bros., 1892.  4to (8 1/4 x 12 3/4”), pictorial wraps, 2 tiny edge 
mends, spine slightly rough else VG+.  Illustrated with 4 fine full page, full color 
chromolithographs plus color covers, eight 4-color lithos and 1 double page 
4-color litho.  Well printed and a great version of this fairy tale.  A title in 
McLoughlin’s Little Kitten Series. $275.00

304. McLOUGHLIN PUB.  YELLOW DWARF.  NY: McLoughlin Brothers, no 
date, circa 1880.  8vo (5 ½ x 8 1/4”), pictorial wraps, near fine.  Illustrated by 
HOWARD with 4 full page and 1 double page chromolithographs and with great 
pictorial cover.  A title in the Yellow Dwarf Series. $300.00

McLOUGHLIN SEE ALSO  16, 17, 89, 99, 172, 334, 424, 441, 442

NAUGHTY CHILDREN MOVEABLE
305. (MEGGENDORFER,LOTHAR)illus.  LES GAMINERIES PUNIES texte by E. 
Ducret.  Paris: Nouvelle Librarie de la Jeunesse, no date, circa 1899.  Folio (10 
x 14”), cloth backed pictorial boards, light cover soil, tab end chipped else near 
Fine.  First French edition of Bubenstreiche with new illustrations.  Illustrated 
by Meggendorfer with 6 slatted transformation plates, each showing the results 
of naughty behavior by children:  a child acting grown-up smokes a cigar and the 
next picture shows him getting sick, two girls fill an umbrella with water and 
the next picture shows a man opening the umbrella and getting drenched, a boy 
shoots a pebble and the next picture shows a man’s monocle flying in the air, and 
more.  Also illustrated in line on text pages clearly by Meggendorfer but his name 
does not appear in the book. $3500.00

HAND COLORED MEGGENDORFER
306. MEGGENDORFER,LOTHAR.  DER LANGE HEINRICH von Franz Bonn.  
Munchen: Braun & Schneider, no date, circa 1890, zweite auflage.  Large 4to (9 
1/4 x 12 ½”), 28p., cloth backed pictorial boards.  Light cover soil and tip wear 
else VG+.  The story tells about the life of Heinrich who was long at birth and 
grew to an enormous height. Featuring Meggendorfer’s hand colored illustrations 
on every page that show the pluses and minuses of being so tall in a world not 
suitable for him.  He can light his cigar on the street light but must ride on top of 
train to take a journey.  A humorous picture and a title not often see. $650.00

EXTREMELY RARE HAND-COLORED MEGGENDORFER 
307. MEGGENDORFER,LOTHAR.  NIMM MICH MIT.  Munchen: Braun & 
Schneider no date, 10th auflage, circa 1895.  Oblong 9 x 3”, 210p., cloth, some 
cover soil, VG+ in custom cloth box.  This is a fabulous picture book for the young 
child with each page chock full of hand-colored images showing life and every day 
objects found in Germany at the turn of the last century.  Similar in format to 
Stump Books but larger, this is a rare Meggendorfer title. $2250.00

STRIKING MEXICAN 
PICTURE BOOK

308. MEXICAN INTEREST.  
FIESTA EN TASCO by 
Raquel Bevilacqua Wuthenau.  
Mexico: Editorial Fotocolor 
1942.  Small 4to, cloth, Fine 
in slightly worn dust wrapper.  
1st edition.  LIMITED TO 75 
NUMBERED COPIES (this 
not numbered).  The text 
is printed in two columns in 
both English and Spanish, 
and features striking full and 
partial page hand-colored 
woodblock prints by the 
author. $300.00

MEXICO - 88, 159, 308 MILITARY - 45, 267, 494, 496
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RARE WINNIE THE POOH 
ITEM

309. MILNE,A.A.  WINNIE THE POOH 
CHRISTOPHER ROBIN CUT-OUT 
DOLLS: Many costumes and clothes to 
cut-out for Pooh and Christopher.  NY: 
Stephen Slesinger, 1935.  Large folio (9 
½ x 17 1/4”), pictorial wraps, Fine and 
unused.  There are 4 pages of clothing and 
accessories (2 single page and 1 double-
page).  The dolls are on both covers, die-
cut and ready to punch out.  The front 
cover has Winnie and Christopher, the rear 
cover has Tigger, Piglet, Eeyore, Kanga, 
Roo, a pot of honey (hunny) and a rabbit.  
This original edition is exceedingly rare 
in complete condition, not to be confused 
with the facsimile edition put out in the 
1980’s. $1500.00

MILNE / SHEPARD “POOH” LIMITED EDITION
310. MILNE,A.A.  THE CHRISTOPHER ROBIN STORY BOOK.  NY: Dutton 
(1929). 4to, green cloth spine and tips, pink pictorial boards, VERY FINE IN 
ORIGINAL PICTORIAL BOX (box lightly soiled).  The LARGE PAPER EDITION 
LIMITED TO ONLY 350 NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED BY MILNE AND 
SHEPARD.  Illustrated throughout in black and white by E.H. Shepard, this is a 
beautiful copy and very scarce.  $3500.00

DELUXE EDITION LEATHER BOUND IN BOX 
311. MILNE,A.A.  HOUSE AT POOH CORNER.  London: Methuen (1928).  
8vo, full calf with gilt vignettes and floral decoration, all edges gilt, 103p., Fine 
in original publisher’s box with printed label (box rubbed with light soil).  1st 
edition, DELUXE EDITION.  Illustrated by E.H. SHEPHARD.  Scarce in this 
binding and in the box.  $2700.00

SIGNED BY MILNE
312. MILNE,A.A.  PORTRAIT 
OF A GENTLEMAN IN 
SLIPPERS - a fairy tale 
in one act.  London: Samuel 
French, 1926. French’s 
Acting Edition 1055.  8vo. 
20P., FINE.  THIS COPY IS 
SIGNED BY MILNE!   $275.00

313. MILNE,A.A.  SONGS FROM NOW 

WE ARE SIX.  London: Methuen (1927).  

Folio (10 x 12 1/4”), cloth backed boards, 

pictorial label, Fine condition in dust 

wrapper (light soil on dw else near Fine).  

1st edition.  Musical notation for Pooh 

songs by H. Fraser-Simson and charming 

black & whites by E.H. SHEPARD.  Beautiful 

copy.  $300.00

SIGNED BY MILNE AND KENNETH GRAHAME
314. MILNE,A.A.  TOAD OF TOAD HALL: a play from Kenneth Grahame’s “The Wind 
In The Willows”.  London: Methuen (1929).  4to, (7 1/4 x 9”), cloth backed boards, 
fine in dust wrapper and custom 1/4 leather box (dw lightly soiled with narrow 1” 
chip off front panel and sl. frayed and spine ends)  LIMITED TO ONLY 200 COPIES 
NUMBERED AND SIGNED BY MILNE AND KENNETH GRAHAME!  A beautiful 
copy of a very scarce book, generally found in grubby condition. $3500.00

MILNE, A.A. SEE ALSO 446  MINIATURE - 9, 138, 146, 475
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A GREAT RARITY
315. MONTGOMERY,L.M.  ANNE OF GREEN GABLES.  Boston: L.C. Page & 
Co. MDCCCCVIII (April 1908).  8vo, pale green cloth stamped in gold, pictorial 
paste-on, [I-vi], vii-viii, [ix-x], 1-420 + ads.  cloth slightly soiled, cover plate 
rubbed, a few scattered pale spots else VG+ in custom slip case.  Stated FIRST 
IMPRESSION of this beloved classic, illustrated with 8 plates by M.A. and 
W.A.J. Claus.  This is an especially nice copy of one of the rarest of all children’s 
books.  Peter Parley to Penrod p. 124.  $22,500.00

SCARCE L.M. MONTGOMERY TITLE
316. MONTGOMERY,L.M.  THE 
STORY GIRL.  Boston: L.C. Page 
1911 (May 1911).  8vo (5 ½ x 7 
3/4”), green cloth, pictorial 
paste-on,  365p. + ads, light 
rear cover soil else near Fine.  
1st impression (1st printing).  
The story of Sara Stanley and 
other Prince Edward Island 
children who get together 
to hear tantalizing stories.  
Said to be Montgomery’s 
favorite book.  Illustrated 
with color frontis by George 
Gibbs.  This is the first of 
two “Story Girl” stories and 
very scarce in the green cloth 
binding. $750.00

MOORE, CLEMENT - 91, 223, 400 MOSER, BARRY - 82

RARE ROYCROFTERS MOTHER GOOSE
317. MOTHER GOOSE.  (ROYCROFT)  MOTHER GOOSE RHYMES.  East 
Aurora, N.Y.: Roycrofters no date [1918].  4to (8 x 10 1/4”), cloth spine with 
gilt letters, pictorial boards, just a touch of rubbing else Fine condition.  1st 
edition of this rare Mother Goose, illustrated in full color by EDWARD G. 
McCANDLISH.  Each rhyme is presented in hand-lettered text with delicate 
black and white illustrations on text pages.  Facing each page of text is a 
wonderful full page color illustration.  Printed on fine quality paper with Roycroft 
watermark.  The Roycroft movement was founded in East Aurora, New York in 
1895 by Elbert Hubbard.  It focused on the highest quality of work championing 
the Arts and Crafts philosophy.  Although the Roycroft Press published many 
books, very few of them were children’s books.  This is an outstanding copy of a 
rare children’s book.  (SEE ALSO REAR COVER) $1750.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------>>>>>>>)

IN PICTORIAL SLIP CASE
318. MOTHER GOOSE.  (COOKE,EDNA) MOTHER GOOSE NURSERY 
RHYMES.  NY: Cupples & 
Leon (1930).  Thick 8vo (6 
x 8 3/8”), pictorial cloth, 
384p., Fine in pictorial 
slipcase (case scuffed).  This 
fabulous Mother Goose is 
illustrated by EDNA COOKE 
with pictorial endpapers, 
12 color plates including 
the title page plus many 
half-page black & whites.  
This is an unusually fine 
copy of a lovely Mother 
Goose.   $350.00

MOTHER GOOSE - 115, 149, 175, 317, 318, 
                 376, 382, 399, 439, 442, 461

RED RIDING HOOD
AND

LITTLE BO PEEP
319. MOTHER GOOSE.  (CUT-OUTS) 
MOTHER GOOSE CUT OUT PICTURE BOOK.  
NY: National Art ca 1915.  Folio, pictorial card 
covers, small corner nip else fine and unused.  
The text of Little Bo Peep and an abridged Little 
Red Riding Hood are inside both covers.  There 
are 2 large pages of clothing meant to be cut-out 
and attached by inserting the tabs into the die-
cut slats cut into to the large figure of Bo Peep 
on the front cover and Red Riding Hood on rear 
cover. $250.00

HOLIDAY HOUSE
STOCKING BOOK

320. MOTHER GOOSE.  
(HOLIDAY HOUSE) MOTHER 
GOOSE RHYMES.  NY: Holiday 
House (1939).  16mo, (3 ½ x 
5”), cloth backed pictorial 
boards, Fine.  Part of a series 
of little books designed by 
Helen Gentry (formerly of 
Grabhorn Press), and illustrated 
in line with color backgrounds 
by RUTH IVES (pictorial 
endpapers as well).  A well 
executed little book for little 
hands.  $200.00

#317
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BEATRICE MALLET ILLUSTRATIONS
321. MOTHER GOOSE.  MOTHER GOOSE.  Racine: 
Whitman, 1939. Folio, color pictorial wraps, covers 
slightly dusty else near fine.  This a very charming 
mother goose printed on linen like paper.  Each 
pages has a fabulous large color illus.  by BEATRICE 
MALLET in the style of Attwell and very typical of the 
period.  $200.00

GREAT NISTER PICTURE 
BOOK

322. MOTHER GOOSE.  
(NISTER) HEY DIDDLE 
DIDDLE: A Book Of 
Nursery Rhymes.  London 
& N.Y.: Nister & Dutton, 
no date, circa 1894.  
Oblong 4to (12 1/4 x 10”), 
pictorial wraps, some edge 
and spine rubbing, VG+.  
Mother Goose rhymes are 
illustrated with wonderful 
chromolithographs by G. 
H. Thompson and others.   
See Peeps into Nisterland 
p. 121. $450.00

NURSERY RHYME HANKIES
323. MOTHER GOOSE.  (NOVELTY) MOTHER GOOSE HANKY BOOK.  No 
pub. info., circa 1950.  4to, (7” 
wide x 9”) stiff pictorial card 
covers, cord ties, Fine.  Each 
page has a different mother 
goose rhyme.  Featuring 6 
REAL HANKIES inserted 
into slots on the pages for 
the rhymes: Mary Had a 
Little Lamb, Little Tommy 
Tucker, Pussy-Cat Pussy-
Cat, Humpty Dumpty, There 
was an Old Woman and 
Old King Cole.  Illustrated 
with bright full color on 
every page by an unknown 
hand. $325.00

WEHR MOTHER GOOSE PANORAMA
324. MOTHER GOOSE.  (WEHR)  MOTHER GOOSE PANORAMA.  NY: Grosset 
& Dunlap (1957, 1964).  7 x 9”, pictorial boards, VG.  This marvelous Mother 
Goose panorama is illustrated in color by JULIAN WEHR ,the creator of many 
wonderful moveable books for children.  This has 12 full page double-sided color 
illustrations with pages opening accordion style.  $300.00

MOTHER GOOSE - 115, 149, 175, 317-24, 376, 382, 399, 439, 442, 460

AMERICAN MOVEABLE BEAR / CIRCUS BOOK
325. MOVEABLE.  (BEARS) THE PERFORMING BEARS.  NY: Pictorial Color 
Book Co., no date, circa 1900.  4to (7 1/4 x 9 1/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, 
slight cover wear else near Fine.  Baby Bear dresses up as a circus performer.  
Featuring 4 tab operated moveable plates showing baby bear performing various 
circus tricks.  Illustrated in line on text pages.  Rare. $1200.00

EARLY HAND-COLORED DEAN MOVEABLE
326. MOVEABLE.  (DEAN HAND-COLORED) THE OLD WOMAN AND HER 
SILVER PENNY.  London: Dean & Son 11 Ludgate Hill (1858 code on rear cover).  
4to (7 x 10”), cloth backed pictorial boards, some edge rubbing else VG+.  Featuring 
8 fine hand-colored moveable plates operated by tabs with several pieces moving 
simultaneously.  The text is beneath each illustration.  Scarce and a beautiful 
copy.   (SEE ILLUS TOP OF PAGE)  (SEE ALSO INSIDE FRONT COVER)
 $3500.00

19TH CENTURY MOVEABLE EDITION OF LA FONTAINE’S FABLES
327. MOVEABLE. (FABLES)  FABLES OF LA FONTAINE by Jean de la Fontaine.  
London: Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge, no date, circa 1880.  4to (9 
x 11 ½”) cloth backed pictorial boards, light edge wear and few minor mends at 
tabs else VG+.  Featuring 6 wonderful moveable plates in full color featuring 
humanized animals to accompany the fables.  By pulling the tab, several pieces 
move at once.  A clever and very scarce book in excellent condition.  $875.00

#326
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RARE NISTER WITH UNUSUAL MECHANISM
328. MOVEABLE.  (NISTER) COME AND GO IN FAIRYLAND!  London: Nister 
no date, circa 1890.  Oblong 4to, cloth backed pictorial boards, some cover 
rubbing and normal wear, VG+.  Sleeping Beauty, Goldilocks, Cinderella, Babes in 
the Wood and Red Riding Hood are rendered into verse by L.L. Weedon.  Featuring 
5 beautiful mechanical plates that feature a rarely seen mechanism.  There are 2 
slender ribbons attached to each side of the plate.  As the ribbon is pulled, part 
of the illustrations revolves 180 degrees to reveal another illustration below 
that relates to the verse.  Text pages are illustrated in line.  Rare. $2750.00

 “SLICE BOOK” MOVEABLE
329. MOVEABLE.  (SLICE)  ALL KINDS OF KIDS by R.H. Garman.  Chicago: 
Thompson & Thomas 1907.  Small 4to, stiff pictorial wraps, light normal wear, 
VG.  Two of the pages are cut into slats that the reader can combine, move and 
change to form over 120 pictures, interchanging faces and costumes of children 
from various nations.  $225.00

RARE VOLLAND MOVEABLE IN BOX
330. MOVEABLE.  (VOLLAND) THE TODDLES SEE THE CIRCUS 
by Frances McCommon.  Chicago: Volland 1931.  Housed in the original 
pictorial box (10 x 11 1/8”) is a VOLLAND MAGIC ROUNDABOUT 
BOOK 9 ½” in diameter attached to a wooden paddle.  The book is in 
fine condition, the box has light rubbing and slight soil but is in VG+ 
condition and the original instruction sheet is laid-in.  The book consists 
of 4 color pictorial wheels with triangular openings cut into each wheel.  
By turning each wheel by its lever the reader can create different 
versions of text and illustration that appear through the window.  
This is a very rare moveable book.  (SEE ALSO INSIDE FRONT 
COVER) $1500.00

331. MOVEABLE.  (ZAFFO) 
FREDDY AND THE FIRE 
ENGINE by Laura Harris.  
(NY): Crown 1945.  Oblong 
4to, pictorial boards, fine 
in dust wrapper with some 
tears.  Featuring 4 great tab 
operated moveable plates 
and with color and b&w 
illus. in typical 40’s style 
by ZAFFO.  A real period 
piece.  $225.00

MOVEABLES SEE 37, 206, 305, 307, 325-31

IN DUST WRAPPER
 AND BOX

332. MULOCK,MISS.  THE 
LITTLE LAME PRINCE.  
Chicago: Whitman (1927). 
Large 8vo, cloth, pictorial 
paste-on, 128p., AS NEW 
IN DUST WRAPPER AND 
PICTORIAL BOX.  A 
wonderful version of this 
fairy tale with a profusion of 
great color illustrations by 
VIOLET MOORE HIGGINS.  
This is a particularly 
beautiful copy.           $200.00

MUSIC - 77, 113, 235, 240, 282, 313, 395, 459, 474

MYTH & LEGEND - 46, 56, 70, 216, 296

NAST & CHRISTMAS
333. NAST,THOMAS.  THOMAS NAST’S CHRISTMAS DRAWINGS FOR THE 
HUMAN RACE.  NY: Harper & Bros. 1890.  4to, (9 x 11 ½”), tan pictorial cloth, some 
cover soil and fading, slight wear to spine ends else VG+.  1st ed. This is the first 
collection of Nast’s work.  Illustrated with engraved frontis, title and 60 engraved 
plates.  Having a Christmas theme this includes reproductions of hundred’s of Nast’s 
Christmas art in line including of course his famous Santa Claus.   $1850.00
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NAST’S RIP VAN WINKLE - McLOUGHLIN
334. (NAST,THOMAS)illus.  RIP VAN WINKLE by George Webster from 
Washington Irving.  NY: McLoughlin Bros. no date, circa 1870.  4to, pictorial 
wraps, [16]p. including covers, slightest of spine wear, near fine.  Illustrated by 
Nast with 6 wonderful full page chromolithographs (printed on one side of paper) 
and with 9 very detailed illustrations in-text.  Nice copy.  $500.00

NEILL/ REILLY LETTER REGARDING KABUMPO IN OZ 
335. NEILL,JOHN R.  LETTER FROM NEILL TO REILLY & LEE WITH 
RESPONSE.  This is a 
wonderful handwritten 
letter to Mr. Reilly 
of Reilly and Lee with 
Reilly’s response typed 
on the side.  Neill’s 
letter is dated Jan. 12, 
1922 and reads: “Dear 
F.K. Reilly - Am sending 
today the last lot of 
drawings, completing the 
illustrations for Kabumpo 
in Oz.  Incidentally I 
would like to tell you 
how much I enjoyed 
reading the mss. and 
making the pictures.  
After illustrating about 
seventeen Oz books I 
think it worthwhile to 
let you know this with my 
congratulations on having 
secured an author of such 
superior qualifications 
to continue the work of 
supplying the Oz books.  
Every feature of the 
child appeal is handled 
with the greatest skill.  
The whimsical humor 
the interest and the zip 
of the book makes me 
think it one of the very best Oz books so far.  Sincerely 
Jno R. Neill.”  Reilly writes a typed response dated 
March 4th 1922: “ Dear John, Packages of drawings for 
Children’s Poems received O.K.  They are satisfactory 
although I think they are uneven in merit; some are much 
better than others.  Send in your bill and we we’ll take 
care of you.  With best regards, Very cordially, F.K. 
Reilly.” $2500.00

ORIGINAL NEILL OZ DRAWING FOR 
SCALAWAGONS OF OZ 

336. NEILL,JOHN R.  ORIGINAL ART: SCALAWAGONS 
OF OZ.  When Ruth Plumly Thompson left Oz publishers 
Reilly and Lee, John R. Neill took over as author of the 
Oz series while still continuing to illustrate the books.  
The first Oz book Neill wrote was Wonder City of Oz 
and Scalawagons was the next (1941).  This is a wonderful 
large finished pen and ink drawing by Neill.  Depicted is a 
Scalawagon (a magical car) and a man rushing to get into the 
car.  He is surrounded by 10-15 strange winged creatures 
called Bell-Men (because they have bell’s on their heads).  
The image measures 12 ½” wide x 8 ½” matted.  This does 
not appear in the book.  It is from the estate of the Neill 
family. $3750.00

NEILL, JOHN ALSO 43, 44

FANTASTIC HUMANIZED ANIMALS 
PLAYING SPORTS

337. (NEILSON,HARRY)illus.  GAMES 
AND GAMBOLS by John Brymer.  NY 
& London: Charles Scribners & Blackie, 
no date, circa 1915.  4to (9 x 11 1/4”), 
cloth backed pictorial boards, slight 
edge wear else near Fine.  Illustrated by 
Neilson with 24 fantastic color plates, 
each showing different animals at play 
in various sports or dancing.  Kangaroo 
plays cricket, Foxes ice skate, Dogs 
go bicycling, Pigs dance the Irish jig, 
Mr. Croaker’s students play leap frog, 
Elephants go swimming and much more.  
Printed on one side of the paper, this is 
a wonderful early 20th century picture 
book. $350.00

LOVELY COPY
338. NESBIT,EDITH.  FIVE OF US AND MADELINE.  London: T. Fisher Unwin 
(1925).  8vo (5 1/4 x 7 ½”), red cloth, 310p., neat owner inscription, slight foxing 
else near Fine.  1st edition.  Illustrated by NORA UNWIN with color frontis and 

black & white plates.  The story tells what happens to 3 little children who are 
sent to live with a spinster relative when their father loses the family money 
and possessions. $400.00

NEW YORK - 427 NEW ZEALAND - 232

NEWBERY AWARD WINNER - 78, 154, 283, 346 

NEWBERY AWARD HONOR - 189
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339. NICHOLSON, WILLIAM.  THE SQUARE BOOK OF ANIMALS.  London: 
Heinemann 1900.  4to, cloth backed boards, covers somewhat darkened and tips 
rubbed else VG+.  1st edition.  Featuring 12 magnificent full page color woodblock 
illustrations portraying a bull dog, cat, pig, swan and more, accompanied by verse.  
It is in this book that one most clearly sees the influence that Nicholson had on 
C.B. Falls, and it is an artistic masterpiece rarely matched by any other children’s 
book.  See Bader p.24.  $2000.00

FINE BOXED NIELSEN
340. (NIELSEN, KAY)illus.  FAIRY TALES BY HANS ANDERSEN.  NY: 
George Doran (1924).  Large 4to (9 x 11 ½”), black cloth with elaborate silver 
pictorial paste-on, AS NEW IN PUBLISHER’S BOX.  (few neat repairs to box).  
1st U.S. trade edition.  Illustrated by Kay Nielsen with 12 beautiful tipped in 
color plates plus many full page black and whites to accompany 16 fairy tales.  A 
great copy, rare in the box.  $1875.00

NISTER PUB. - 119, 322, 328, 383, 393, 475

STRIKING AMERICAN PICTURE BOOK
341. (NOBLE,EDWIN)illus.  
ANIMAL WHY BOOK by 
W.P. Pyecraft.  NY: Stokes 
circa 1910.  4to, cloth backed 
boards, pictorial paste-on, 
tips rubbed else VG+.  Each 
segment of the text explains 
a different animal question 
- Why Has the Pig a Long 
Snout, Why has the Horse 
One Toe, etc.  Illustrated by 
Noble with 16 pages of tipped 
in illustrations - each page 
with 2 separate illustrations.  
Printed with rich colors in a 
style somewhat reminiscent of 
Nicholson with heavy outlines.  
A wonderful American picture 
book. $400.00

1867 NOVELTY WITH ACTUAL CLOTH DRESSES
342. NOVELTY.  (CLOTH DRESS BOOK)  LINA, HET VERMISTE KIND naar 
het Engelsch.  Deventer, A. Tjaden no date, inscribed 1867.  4to, cloth backed 
pictorial boards, 27p., several mends and binding strengthened, overall VG. 
Featuring 6 HAND-COLORED pages each with a detailed hand-colored scene; 
at the center of each page is a little girl wearing an ACTUAL CLOTH DRESS.  
There are 6 different and quite elaborate dresses, equal to six dressed dolls.  
An unusual novelty book in the same size and format as Dean’s Rose Merton.  See 
Haining p. 27-29 for similar item.  Very scarce.  $1950.00

FINE COPY OF STAMPCRAFT FAIRY TALES  INCLUDING “ALCE”
343. NOVELTY.  BOOK OF SOMETHING TO DO * RHYMES & STORIES.  NY: 
United Art Pub. Co. (1916).  
Oblong FOLIO (14 X 11 
1/4”), cloth backed pictorial 
boards, FINE AND UNUSED 
AND COMPLETE WITH 
72 PICTORIAL STAMPS 
IN THE UNOPENED 
GLASSINE ENVELOPES! 
(because the envelope has 
never been unsealed, it is 
possible that the stamps 
may adhere to each other).  
The stories include Puss 
In Boots, Mother Goose 
Rhymes, Three Bears, 
Farmyard Friends, Three 
Little Pigs, Twelve Wild 
Animals, Peter Rabbit, Jack 
& The Bean Stalk, Cinderella, 
Robinson Crusoe and Rip 
Van Winkle.  Interspersed 
throughout the text are 
blank rectangles in the 
center of which the reader 
is to affix the corresponding 
72 color pictorial stamps.  
It is also wonderfully 
illustrated by an unknown 
hand with the black and 
whites throughout the text.  
Very rare in any condition 
but especially so in such nice 
unused condition. $750.00

box

#344  - next page
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NOVELTY BOOK / NEWELL IMITATION WITH REAL STRING
344. NOVELTY.  THE STORY OF THE STRING AND HOW IT GREW  by Sam 
Plank.  NY: Artemus Ward (1916). Oblong 8vo (8 ½ x 5 3/4”), cloth backed pictorial 
boards, slightly dusty and tips rubbed else VG+.  Employing a novel approach 
(reminiscent of Newell’s Hole Book), there is an actual piece of string threaded 
through a hole in the center of each page.  As you turn the pages, the string appears 
in various situations depending upon the illustrations. Illustrated in color on every 
page by CRAWFORD YOUNG.  (SEE ILLUS BOTTOM PRIOR PAGE) $400.00

NOVELTY ALSO 85, 97-8, 103-4, 133, 275, 323, 369, 388, 392, 403, 490

INSCRIBED
345. NURA.  NURA’S CHILDREN GO VISITING.  NY & London: Studio (1943).  
Large 4to, cloth, Fine in lightly soiled dust wrapper with a few mends.  Grandfather 
Brown is saved from loneliness by the visiting children.  Illustrated by Nura with 
very wonderful full page lithographs (16) done directly on the stone by Nura in 
her distinctive and artistic style (full color and black & white).  THIS COPY HAS 
A NICE INSCRIPTION FROM NURA ENCLOSED WITHIN A HEART. $250.00

NEWBERY AWARD WINNER INSCRIBED BY O’DELL
346. O’DELL,SCOTT.  ISLAND OF THE BLUE DOLPHINS.  Boston: Houghton 
Mifflin 1960 (1960).  8vo (6 x 8 ½”), pictorial cloth, Fine condition in VG+ dust 
wrapper (not price clipped, no award seal, slightly frayed at spine ends).  First 
edition, first printing.  This is the story of an Indian girl who lived alone for 18 years 
on an island in the Pacific in the 1800’s.  NEWBERY AWARD WINNER.  THIS COPY 
HAS A NICE INSCRIPTION FROM O’DELL:  “To Gladys Perry, This was written 
for children.  But even so you may like it.  With all best wishes Scott O’Dell June 
1960.  Nice inscribed copies of the first printing are quite scarce.   $750.00

ORIGINAL ART - 74, 121, 132, 139, 204, 206, 224, 225, 249, 294, 336, 352, 357,
                     369, 408, 413, 445

OUTHWAITE’S SECOND BOOK
347. ([OUTHWAITE],IDA RENTOUL)illus.  MOLLIE’S STAIRCASE by A.I. 
RENTOUL and I.S. RENTOUL.  Melbourne: M.L. Hutchinson [1906].  Oblong 4to 
(10 x 8”), string bound printed wraps, [52]p., title page foxed, scattered foxing 
and faint crease on other pages otherwise remarkably intact and VG+.  FIRST 
EDITION OF OUTHWAITE’S SECOND BOOK (following Molly’s Bunnyip from 
1904), done when she was only 18 years old. Illustrated with 12 full page black 
and whites and printed on one side of the paper plus several smaller illustrations 
in test.  The text written in verse by Outhwaite’s mother, continues the tale 
about little Mollie at home and with the fairies.  In comparing this title with 
Molly’s Bunnyip, Marcie Muir notes that this title “shows a considerable technical 
advance, with drawings of toys, groups of figures, and the interior of Molly’s 
house.  The illustrations have more assurance and the artists scope has widened 
(History of Aus. Book Illus. p. 69),  Muir Bibliography 6333.  Rare. $2500.00

STRIKING BI-LINGUAL PACIFIST THEME FANTASY
348. PACIFISM.  DAS ZAUBERSCHIFF / THE MAGIC SHOP by Hans Leip.  
Hamburg:  Hammerich u. Lesser (1947).  4to (10 x 10 7/8”), stiff pictorial card 
covers, spine paper chipped off in a few places else VG+.  1st edition 1st printing 
of this picture book (later printings are stated) with text printed in both German 
and English.  Illustrated by Hans Leip with bold and unusual expressionistic 
color lithographs.  (Leip was the author of the song “Lily Marlene”).  The text 
describes a fantasy trip in a magic ship that takes little children all over the 
world, but it’s theme has political overtones of socialism and pacifism.  One 
segment about the rich and the poor ends “One is given much and another 
little.  It would be better to divide it all fairly, so that each would have what 
he needs.”  It ends with: “So trade and commerce blossomed again and the 
stupidity of the war was at an end.  May this become a reality in the world for 
the joy of Everyman.”   Bilderwelt 785.  Fascinating and quite scarce. $1500.00

HUMPTY DUMPTY PANORAMA 
WITH TEXT IN 5 LANGUAGES!

349. PANORAMA.  THE PICTORIAL HUMPTY DUMPTY sketched and etched 
by ALQUIS (pseudonym of Samuel Edward Maberly).  London: Tilt & Bogue 
1843.  Narrow 4to measuring 9 1/4 wide x 3 ½” high when closed and opening 
to more than 5 feet horizontally.  Slight cover soil and rubbing else near Fine.  
The famous Humpty Dumpty poem is in English on the cover.  Inside the front 
cover the text is printed in HEBREW, LATIN, GREEK, AND GERMAN!  This is 
followed by 7 fabulous hand-colored etched plates showing Humpty’s fall from 
grace with English text.  See Opie/Alderson p.36-.  This is a fantastic item and 
an excellent copy rarely found so clean.. $4250.00
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SEASIDE PANORAMA
COMPLETE WITH 48 PAPER DOLL FIGURES

350. PANORAMA.  FUN AT THE SEASIDE - SCENIC 
PANORAMA BOOK.  London: Tuck no date, circa 1955.  
Large 4to, 12 x 10 ½” opening to 4 times that size, Fine and 
COMPLETE WITH 48 PAPER DOLL FIGURES!  Each of the 
panels is beautifully illustrated with chromolithographs by 
DINAH. There are numbered slats into which the reader 
inserts the corresponding figure to complete the seaside scene 
and most are interchangeable.  Typical 50’s style illustration and 
nice.   $450.00

WINE-MAKING 48 PANEL PANORAMA
351. PANORAMA.  (WINE) ALBUM OFFICIEL DE LA FETE 
DES VIGNERONS VEVEY 1889. Lausanne 
& Vevey: F. Payot & Loertscher, Jacot 
Guillarmod 1889.  Printed wrap covers, 
5 1/4 x 6 7/8” when closed, scattered 
foxing, VG+.  This is a souvenir of the 
wine harvesting festival held in Vevey 
Switzerland.  The festival originated in 
the 1700’s honoring Bacchus and the 1889 
procession had more than 1300 costumed 
participants.  The panorama consists of 48 
panels (plus covers).  Some participants 
(including many women) included: floats 
honoring Ceres and Pales, Roman goddesses 
of the harvest, floats honoring Bacchus, 
fauns wearing vines and skins, satyrs, 
groups representing all aspects of wine 
making from grape growers and pickers 
to wine merchants, musicians, yodelers, representatives of 22 Swiss Cantons in 
local dress, members of the Swiss Guards and ending with a wedding procession 
(many women) participants are all colorfully costumed.  Lithographed by S. 
Krakow in Paris.  Scarce. $2000,00

PANORAMAS - 76, 259, 324, 349-51, 385

FANTASTIC MANUSCRIPT WITH 14 ORIGINAL 
WATERCOLORS

352. PARKER,N. AND B.  FUNNY BUNNIES: ARTIST’S MANUSCRIPT WITH 
WATERCOLORS.  This is the rare original manuscript for the Parkers’ book 
Funny Bunnies published in London by W. & R. Chambers circa 1905.  This original 
is comprised of a ring bound sketch book containing all of the original watercolors 
used in the book (including the covers), as well as paste-ups for each text page 
that are also generously illustrated in line.  The art for the covers has been 
mounted onto a single sheet of grey paper to form the covers of the manuscript.  
Like the published book, it is oblong measuring 14” wide by 10 inches, slightly 
larger than the published book and except for a short crease on the cover it is 
in fine condition.  The text in verse tells about the daily doings of a family of 
humanized bunnies that are portrayed in great detail with humor and affection.  
Aside from the text drawings and interesting publishing notations, there are 14 
fabulous full page finished watercolors that if sold separately would amount to 
much more than the price of the entire manuscript. Original work by the Parkers 
is ultra rare and this is a wonderful opportunity to own the complete work for 
a picture book by them.  (SEE ILLUS NEXT COLUMN)  (SEE ALSO INSIDE 
FRONT COVER) $22,000.00

353. PARKER,N. AND B.  
LARDER LODGE.  London: 
Chambers, no date circa 1910.  
Large oblong 4to (13 x 9 1/4”), 
pictorial boards, some chipping to 
spine paper, slight edge rubbing, 
tight and VG+.  Another in the 
Parker’s imaginative picture 
books, this involves a family of 
3 humanized foxes that decide 
to open a boarding house by 
the sea.  They’re soon joined 
by all varieties of humanized 
animals and naturally have 
many adventures.  Illustrated 
with 14 fine full page color 
illustrations to accompany 
clever text done entirely in 
verse.  A really great picture 
book.  $1200.00

#352
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PARRISH CALENDAR IN BOX
354. (PARRISH,MAXFIELD)illus.  THE FAVORITE CALENDAR OF CHEER 
1922.  NY: Dodge 1921.  The 
calendar measures 3 3/4 x 
5” with 3 pages per month 
attached at the top with 
a ribbon tie.  The calendar 
is FINE IN PUBLISHER’S 
BOX (box with some soil).  
The Parrish illustration on 
the cover of the calendar 
is “Lanterns”, repeated 
on the box cover.  The 
calendar pages all feature 
quotes from notable people 
embellished with lovely 
decorative pictorial borders.  
Scarce. $400.00

UNUSED BABY BOOK
355. (PEASE [GUTTMAN],BESSIE COLLINS)illus.  THE BIOGRAPHY OF 
OUR BABY by Edmund Vance 
Cooke.  NY: Dodge (1906).  
4to (7 3/4 x 10 1/4”), white 
gilt and pictorial cloth, 
VERY FINE AND UNUSED 
IN ORIGINAL BOX.  Used 
to record milestones of 
a newborn’s life, this has 
poems with spaces to insert 
information.  Illustrated by 
Bessie Collins Pease [later 
Guttman] with 20 color 
illustrations (some full 
page, many in-text).  Really 
beautiful.  $450.00

PEAT PAPER TOY
356. (PEAT,FERN BISEL)
illus.  GROCERY STORE TO 
SET UP.  Akron: Saalfield 
1937.  Oblong folio (13 ½ x 
10”), stiff pictorial wraps, 
Fine and Unused.  This is 
a fabulous book of PAPER 
DOLLS with cabinets, stands 
and dozens of grocery items 
to be assembled by the user 
- all brightly illustrated 
in Peat’s distinctive style. 
Scarce.  $450.00

PEAT WATERCOLOR FOR
 “PETER RABBIT”

357. (PEAT,FERN BISEL)illus.  ORIGINAL ART: PETER RABBIT. This is a 
highly finished preliminary watercolor by Fern Bisel Peat used on page 5 of Peter 
Rabbit originally published in 1931 by Harter.  It is on artist’s board measuring 
10 3/4 inches in height by 7 3/4 inches in width, near Fine condition.  The 
watercolor depicts Peter Rabbit squeezing under a gate and is captioned “Peter 
squeezed under the gate”.  Done with Peat’s characteristic bold color and deco 
flair.  Unsigned but guaranteed an authentic Peat original.  Although she was a 
prolific illustrator, original art by Peat rarely comes on the market. $1000.00

PEAT, FERN BISEL SEE ALSO 40

A WONDERFUL PEEPSHOW
358. PEEPSHOW.  LANE’S TELESCOPIC VIEW OF THE CEREMONY OF HER 
MAJESTY OPENING THE GREAT EXHIBITION OF ALL NATIONS designed 
by Rawlins.  London: Lane 1851.  6 x 7 ½”, extending 20 inches. Some normal finger 
soil from use else near Fine in original publisher’s slip case with hand colored label 
(case neatly reinforced, spotted).  When opened and viewed through a circular 
glass peephole in the cover, this fine peepshow is a 7 tiered three dimensional view 
of the opening ceremony.  The Great Exhibition, sometimes referred to as the 
Crystal Palace Exhibition, was the first in a series of World’s Fair exhibitions of 
culture and industry that were to become a popular 19th-century feature.  It was 
organized by Henry Cole and Prince Albert and was attended by numerous notable 
figures of the time, including Charles Darwin, Charlotte Brontë, Lewis Carroll, 
and George Eliot.  Full of detail, this is a fine example of a peepshow.   $2250.00

#358

#357
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PEEPSHOW OF BERLIN EXPO
359. PEEPSHOW.  PANORAMA DER BERLINER 
GEWERBE AUSSTELLUNG [PANORAMA OF THE 
BERLIN TRADE EXHIBITION]. Berlin: Oscar 
Michaelis 1896.  4 7/8” wide x 6 1/8” opening to 
16”.  Fine condition in pictorial slip case (one flap 
neatly and unobtrusively strengthened).  When 
extended, the 6 color lithographed scenes offer 
a detailed three dimensional view of the main 
hall of the Exhibition.  The final scene has a 
carved medallion that is visible even when the 
peepshow is closed.  The slip case has a beautiful 
color lithograph on one side and a colored plan 
of the Expo on the other.   Although not called 
a “World’s Fair”, this was a technicality.  When 
completed it was larger than any previous fair had 
been (more than 1 million square yards), featuring 
nearly 4000 participants and attracting 7 million 
visitors. $1350.00

PERE CASTOR 412

360. (PERKINS,LUCY FITCH)illus.  A MIDSUMMER NIGHT’S DREAM. NY: 
Stokes (1907).  4to, cloth, color plate on cover, Fine in frayed dust wrapper.  1st 
ed. thus with 12 stunning Art Nouveau style color plates by Perkins (including 
cover) plus pictorial endpapers and line illustrations in text.  An uncommon 
Perkins title.  $350.00

PETER PARLEY TO PENROD -
                       91, 315, 394

SIGNED BY BOTH 
PETERSHAMS

361. PETERSHAM,MAUD & 
MISKA.  AN AMERICAN ABC.  
NY: Macmillan 1941 (Sept. 1941). 
4to, cloth, Fine in dust wrapper.  
First edition. Illustrated with 
charming color lithographs with 
each letter of the alphabet 
represented by a patriotic 
picture.  A most attractive ABC 
book and a CALDECOTT HONOR 
BOOK.  THIS COPY IS SIGNED 
BY BOTH PETERSHAMS. $450.00

PETO, GLADYS - 83

PHOTO ILLUSTRATED CAT 
BOOK BY FREES

362. PHOTO ILLUSTRATED.  
THE PUSSYCAT PRINCESS by 
Edward Anthony.  NY: Century 
1922 (1922).  4to, (7 1/4 x 9 
3/4”), red cloth stamped in 
green black and gold, As New 
in original glassine wrapper 
(frayed).  1st edition.  A 
wonderful fairy tale, this is 
illustrated by HARRY FREES 
with 32 full page photos of real 
cats dressed in clothing and 
posed in a variety of scenarios.  
This is Frees’ rarest title, 
quite fabulous and a beautiful 
copy. $600.00

363. PHOTO ILLUSTRATED.  REALLY BABIES by Elizabeth Brownell.  Chicago: 
Rand McNally 1908.  4to, gilt cloth, photo paste-on, 63p., fine in worn and chipped 
dust wrapper.  Each page of text in rhyme faces a full page photo of a real posed 
child.  Text pages have photos as well.  Typical turn of the 19th century and 
scarce in the dust wrapper. $450.00

PHOTO ILLUSTRATED - 50, 177, 362, 363

BLACKIE PICTURE BOOK BY 
DERRICK OF THE “ARK BOOK”

364. PICTURE BOOK.  A DAY 
IN ANIMAL TOWN by Freda 
Derrick.  London: Blackie no date.  
Oblong 4to, cloth backed pictorial 
boards, fine in dust wrapper with 
large piece off cover.  Life in 
a town populated by humanized 
animals, illustrated by Derrick 
with striking and bold full page 
color illustrations opposite each 
page of text.  In the same size and 
format of her famous Ark Book but 
considerably less common. $300.00

STUNNING CHROMOLITHOGRAPHS
365. PICTURE BOOK.  THE HAPPY FAMILY.  no publication information, 4to 
(9 1/4 x 10 3/4”), pictorial wraps, neat spine repair, near fine.  Done in the 
same style and format as Aunt Louisa toy books.  This features 6 incredible 
full page chromolithographs printed from wood blocks, signed by B. Geyser.  
Features cats, owls, King Charles Spaniel and Newfoundland dogs.  There are 
rabbits and fowl (peacock, turkey, duck), goats and kids.  Text is in large type, 
but the pictures are the star of this book. $300.00
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BRANDYWINE PICTURE BOOK
366. PICTURE BOOK.  MY BUSY DAYS by Edith Sturgis. NY:  D Appleton 1908 
(Oct. 1908).  Folio (10 ½ x 14”), cloth backed pictorial boards, some edge wear and 
cover rubbing else VG+.  First edition.  This is a stunning book of poems for children, 
illustrated by Brandywine artist MARGARETTA HINCHMAN with 8 particularly 
lovely color plates (very similar to Green and Betts) plus pictorial endpapers and 
pictorial borders on text pages.  Hinchman studied with Howard Pyle 1895-99 and 
was the “fourth musketeer” of the Green, Oakley and Smith Brandywine group.  
She went on to become a landscape painter and muralist as well as being a founding 
member of the Philadelphia Art Alliance.  This is incredibly difficult to find this 
book in collectible condition.  (SEE ILLUS TOP NEXT COLUMN) $975.00

367. PICTURE BOOK. THE 
RABBITS’ DAY IN TOWN 
by E.H. Procter.  London: 
Blackie no date ca 1905.  
4to, (7 x 10”), cloth backed 
pictorial boards, light 
edge rubbing, VG+.  The 
story in verse, relates the 
busy day the rabbits have 
when they come to town.  
Wonderfully illustrated in 
bold colors with more than 
20 fine full page colored 
illustrations by WALTON 
CORBOULD depicting a bevy 
of humanized rabbits.  One 
of Blackie’s fine picture 
books.  $400.00

ART DECO PICTURE BOOK WITH HAND-COLORED ILLUSTRATIONS
368. PICTURE BOOK.  THE WONDERFUL ADVENTURES OF LUDO THE 
LITTLE GREEN DUCK by Jack Roberts.  Paris: Tolmer 1924.  8vo (7 1/4 x 7”), 
pictorial boards, cover slightly dusty else near Fine.  Convinced that because 
he is green, he is meant for better things, Ludo the little green duck leaves 
home for adventure.  He travels the world over only to discover there’s “no 
place like home.”  Illustrated by Roberts with 1 double page and 6 full page 
absolutely stunning pochoir, hand-colored pages and illustrated in green and 
black on virtually every other page.  Text is done in calligraphy and the overall 
style is classic Art Deco.  A wonderful, wonderful book.  $750.00

PIGS - 69, 110, 120, 151, 206, 238, 293, 303, 343, 408, 454, 456, 493

PIRATES - 484 PLAYS (THEATER) - 312, 459

PUBLISHER DUMMY - ORIGINAL ART FOR PLAYBOOK OF TROY
369. PLAY BOOK.  PLAYBOOK OF TROY - ORIGINAL ART.  Offered 
here are all of the original color drawings by Esther Peck for the Playbook of 
Troy written by Susan Meriwether and published by Harper Brothers in 1927.  
Includes 13 large folio drawings on thick boards and 8 pages of pictures for the 
cut-outs (images are 12 x 15” on board 15.5 x 23”) plus 6 proof sheets.  There 
are production notes in pencil in margins and some soil from normal use otherwise 
VG+.  The published book has little text with most of the book filled with color 
figures and objects to cut out and used for play.  The cover can be removed to use 
as the large backdrop scene.  The Playbook of Troy was one of 5 titles in a series 
designed to teach in an entertaining way.  Realms of Gold p.153 notes “These 
books are unusually fine and important additions to the play books.”.    $1850.00

TOLMER ART DECO HAND-COLORED PICTURE BOOK 
370. POCHOIR.  HISTOIRE AVENTUREUSE DE LUDOVIC LE JOLI PETIT 
CANARD VERT [THE WONDERFUL ADVENTURES OF LUDO THE LITTLE 
GREEN DUCK] by Jack Roberts.  Paris: Tolmer 1924.  8vo (7 1/4 x 7”), pictorial 
boards, paper spine shows some flaking else VG+.  Convinced that because he is 
green, he is meant for better things, Ludo the little green duck leaves home 
for adventure.  He travels the world over only to discover there’s “no place like 
home.”  Illustrated by Roberts with 1 double page and 6 full page absolutely 
stunning hand-colored, pochoir pages and illustrated in green and black on 
virtually every other page.  Text is done in calligraphy and the overall style is 
classic Art Deco.  A wonderful book.  $750.00

POCHOIR ALSO 180, 368

#366



914.764.7410    Aleph-Bet Books - Catalogue 110Pg 64

1 OF 25 COPIES
371. (POGANY,WILLY)illus.  RUBAIYAT OF OMAR 
KHAYYAM.  London: George Harrap (1909). 4to (8 x 11”), 
publisher’s deluxe full vellum binding with elaborate gilt border 
with a rose / crescent moon motif, spine gilt, vellum turn-
ins,  a Fine copy in full morocco slip case.  ONE OF ONLY 25 
NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED BY POGANY printed on Japon 
vellum.  Illustrated with 24 beautiful tipped in color plates 
and color decorations on every page.  Text is in calligraphy 
also by Pogany.  This is a beautiful copy, very rare in the vellum 
edition. $4750.00

372. (POGANY,WILLY)illus.  THE WIMP AND THE WOODLE AND OTHER 
STORIES.  Los Angeles: Sutton House 1935 (1935).  Large 4to, blue cloth, (181)p., 
Fine in slightly worn dust wrapper.  1st 
edition.  7 unusual stories selected as 
award winners by the Julia Ellsworth 
Ford Foundation.  Illustrated by 
Pogany with 7 color plates plus a 
profusion of marvelous full and 
partial page black & whites, pictorial 
endpapers and color dust wrapper.  
An imaginatively done and uncommon 
Pogany title in nice condition.
  $450.00

373. POLITI,LEO.  THE MISSION 
BELL.  NY: Scribner 1953 A.  Oblong 
4to, cloth, fine in near fine dust 
wrapper.  1st edition.  Illustrated in 
color.  THIS COPY IS INSCRIBED 
BY POLITI TO HIS COUSIN, 
DATED CHRISTMAS 1953.  Nice 
copy. $600.00

POP-UP ORPHAN ANNIE
374. POP-UP.  (BLUE RIBBON / PLEASURE BOOKS)  LITTLE ORPHAN ANNIE 
AND JUMBO THE CIRCUS ELEPHANT by Harold Gray.  Chicago: Pleasure Books 
(1935).  Square 4to, pictorial boards, near Fine.  Featuring 3 marvelous double 
page color pop-ups and many black & whites in-text.  Quite scarce. $525.00

375. POP-UP.  (BLUE RIBBON / PLEASURE BOOKS) 
TIM TYLER IN THE JUNGLE by Lyman Young.  Chicago: 
Pleasure Book (1935).  Square 4to, pictorial boards, 
some light wear, near FINE!  Featuring 3 wonderful 
color pop-up pages and illustrated in b&w on every 
page.  See Whitton: Paper Toys of the World who calls 
these pop-ups “spectacular” (p. 74, illus. p.75).  One 
of the scarcer books in this series and an excellent 
copy.  $475.00

376. POP-UP.  (BLUE RIBBON) THE POP-UP MOTHER GOOSE by Harold 
Lentz.  NY: Blue Ribbon (1934).  Square 4to, pictorial boards, Fine. Illustrated 
by HAROLD LENTZ with 3 great double-page color pop-ups plus many black & 
whites.  See Whitton: Paper Toys of the World p.75 for photo.  $350.00

WITH POP-UP PUNCH AND JUDY
377. POP-UP.  (BOOKANO) BOOKANO STORIES No. 12 edited by Louis Giraud.  
London: Strand no date, circa 1943.  8vo, pictorial boards, slight edge rubbing 
else VG+.  Illustrated with color endpapers and other color illus. throughout and 
featuring 5 wonderful double page pop-ups full of color and detail (including 
Punch and Judy and Circus Clown).  $400.00

#371
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FINE BOOKANO NUMBER 1
378. POP-UP.  (BOOKANO) BOOKANO STORIES NO.1 ed. by S. Louis Giraud.  
London: Strand no date, [1934].  4to (7 x 8 ½”), pictorial boards, Fine condition.  
Featuring 6 particularly wonderful double page color pop-ups, full of action and 
detail including a gorgeous butterfly in an orchid, Maypole dance, In the Jungle, 
Goblin Carpenter’s Shop, Ostrich ride and a boy riding a horse.  Illustrated in 
black & whites to accompany a variety of stories.  Nice copy!  $450.00

379. POP-UP.  (BOOKANO) BOOKANO STORIES NO.9 ed. by S. Louis Giraud.  
London: Strand no date, circa 1940.  4to (7 x 8 ½”), pictorial boards, Fine 
condition.  Featuring 5 particularly wonderful double page color pop-ups, full of 
action and detail including Arabian Nights, Birthday Party, Chinese Pagoda, a 
peacock and a stork attacking a frog.  Illustrated in color and black & white to 
accompany a variety of stories.  Nice copy!  $450.00

MICKEY MOUSE POPS-UP IN
KING ARTHUR’S COURT!

380. POP-UP.  (DISNEY)  MICKEY MOUSE IN KING ARTHUR’S COURT.  
NY: Blue Ribbon (1933).  4to (7 ½ x 9 3/4”), glazed pictorial boards, near FINE 
IN DUST WRAPPER (dw sl. worn).  A fabulous POP-UP Disney book, this is 
illustrated with color pictorial endpapers, 4 terrific and detailed double-page 
pop-up scenes, plus full page and partial page black & whites throughout.  A 
unique Camelot and a nice copy.  $1500.00

381. POP-UP.  (KUBASTA) 
CINDERELLA.  London: 
Bancroft (1961).  Oblong 4to, 
cloth backed stiff pictorial 
card covers, Fine.  Featuring 8 
fine pop-up color illustrations by 
KUBASTA, three of which also 
have tab operated moveable 
illustrations as well.  Great 
book.  $200.00

8 POP-UPS BY GERALDINE CLYNE IN ORIGINAL POP-UP BOX.
382. POP-UP.  (MOTHER GOOSE) MOTHER GOOSE PLAYHOUSE.  NY: J.S. 
Pub Co. no date, circa 1945.  There is a large size pictorial box with a great, 
elaborate pop-up that emerges when the cover is opened (box with normal wear 
and rubbing).  Inside are 8 pop-up Mother Goose rhymes, each in its own color 
pictorial booklet, with illustrations by GERALDINE CLYNE.  Titles include:

1.  Old King Cole 
2.  Baa Baa Black Sheep  
3.  Sing a Song of Sixpence  
4.  Hey Diddle Diddle 
5.  There Was An Old Woman
6.  Mary’s Lamb
7.  Mistress Mary
8.  Ding Dong Bell

Quite rare and a wonderful pop-up item.  $750.00

WONDERFUL LARGE NISTER POP-UP 
383. POP-UP.  (NISTER) MODEL MENAGERIE with natural history stories by 
L.L. Weedon, Evelyn Fletcher and others. London: Nister no date ca 1895.  Large 
oblong 4to, (14x10 3/4”) cloth backed pictorial boards, lacks rear blank endpaper 
and front endpaper chipped else VG+.  This is a beautiful pop-up book with 6 full 
page chromolithographed pages of animals in cages that emerge when the page 
is turned.  The scenes are very detailed, many have animals decorating the cage 
bars. Includes lion with cubs, deer with fawns, tiger with cubs, a cage full of 
monkeys, brown bear and elephant.  Text pages are illustrated in brown.  See 
Whitton: Paper Toys of the World p. 68, 70.  Quite often found with the bars of 
the cage detached or missing, this copy is in nice condition. $900.00
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MARVELOUS POP-UP PINOCCHIO
384. POP-UP.  (PINOCCHIO) THE POP-UP PINOCCHIO by Harold Lentz. NY: Blue 
Ribbon (1932).  Thick 8vo (7 x 8 3/4”), pictorial boards, Fine condition. Illustrated 
by Harold Lentz with 4 marvelous double-page color pop-ups plus numerous black 
& white text illustrations and color endpapers.  Nice copy.  $750.00

POSTERS - 203, 295

385. POTTER,BEATRIX.  THE STORY OF MISS MOPPET.  Warne: NY & 
London. 1906.  24mo WALLET PANORAMA.  Grey cloth, pictorial paste-on of cat 
on flap, slightest of cover soil else near fine.  1st U.S. ed., identical to U.K. except 
“NY” comes first on back cover.  Illustrated with 14 lovely color illustrations, 
cloth backed and folded accordion style.  (Quinby 11; Linder p. 426).  Due to the 
lack of success of this panorama format, only two Potter titles were published in 
this format.  They were later reissued in regular book format.   $1200.00

386. POTTER,BEATRIX.  THE TALE 
OF TIMMY TIPTOES.  London & NY: 
Warne 1911 (1911).  12mo, green boards, 
pictorial paste-on, slightest of finger 
soil else near fine.  1st ed.  Quinby 
#20.  $875.00

PETER RABBIT CELLULOID 
TOY WITH BOOKS IN BOX

387. [POTTER,BEATRIX].  THE PETER 
RABBIT BOX.  Featured here are 3 books 
after Potter by Alma Hudson published by 
Cupples & Leon (1921).  Each is 12mo (4 3/4 
x 6 1/4”), boards, pictorial paste-ons, one 
title has faint coloring on title page else 
Fine in dust wrappers (some closed tears).  
Each book is illustrated with 8 color 
plates after Potter by Richard Hudson.  
Titles include: PETER RABBIT IN MOTHER GOOSE LAND, PETER RABBIT AT 
THE CIRCUS and PETER RABBIT AND THE FAIRIES.  The three books are in 
their ORIGINAL PICTORIAL BOX ALONG WITH A 6 INCH CELLULOID 
PETER RABBIT TOY!  The box measures 8 x 6 ½ x 1 3/4” thick with a pictorial 
color plate on the cover.  Box soiled  and faded, otherwise sound and tight.  This 
is a wonderful and rare Potter item.  Not in Quinby or Linder.  $1375.00 
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------->>>>>>>)

RARE POTTER CUT-OUTS
388. POTTER,BEATRIX.  PETER RABBIT WITH GREAT BIG CUT-OUTS.  
Akron: Saalfield 1936.  
Folio (10 ½ x 14 3/4”), 
stiff pictorial wraps, 
small ink check on 
cover else near fine and 
unused.  There are 6 
large die-cut pages of 
cut-out Potter figures 
illustrated by the Baileys 
in typical 30’s style with 
bold colors.  The center 
of the book has the text 
of the story meant to be 
cut out.  The instructions 
on how to make an actual 
book are included.  
Rare. $800.00

POTTER SEE ALSO 40, 41, 357 PRANG PUB. - 249

PRE 1870 IMPRINTS - 5, 9, 10, 11, 24, 54, 80, 87, 112, 145-6, 148-153, 168, 
  191-2, 243-6, 253, 358, 263, 297, 299, 302, 326, 342, 349, 358, 405, 442, 456

389. (PRESTON,CHLOE)illus.  THE PEEK-A-BOOS AMONG THE BUNNIES 
told by Z.H..  NY: Hodder & Stoughton, no date, ca 1913.  Square 4to, pictorial 
boards, pictorial paste- on, some foxing and tips rubbed else VG.  1st US edition.  
The little Peek-A-Boos spend time in the rabbit warren. Illustrated by Preston 
with 8 fine color plates and pictorial endpapers and by George Howard-Vyse with 
numerous b&w’s.  Scarce. $750.00

#387
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SIGNED BY PULLMAN
390. PULLMAN,PHILIP.  SUBTLE 
KNIFE.  NY: Alfred A. Knopf 
(1997 1-10 code).  8vo (6 x 8 ½”), 
1/4 cloth and boards, AS NEW 
IN AS NEW DUST WRAPPER.  
1st U.S. edition. 1st printing of 
the second title in Pullman’s Dark 
Materials trilogy, the sequel to 
the Golden Compass.  Mounted 
on the half title is Pullman’s 
personal bookplate with his 
name printed on it, SIGNED BY 
HIM. $500.00

MARCUS WARD PUNCH & JUDY
391. PUNCH AND JUDY.  PUNCH & JUDY AND SOME OF THEIR FRIENDS 
by Frederic Weatherley.  London: Marcus Ward, no date, circa 1880.  Square 
8vo, cloth backed pictorial boards, slight edge rubbing else VG+.  Fancifully and 
beautifully illustrated with chromolithographs on every by PATTY TOWNSEND 
depicting the adventures of Punch and Judy.  Also featuring the King of Hearts 
and other humanized playing cards and kitchen utensils. $600.00

PUPPETS - 34, 100, 102-4,132, 384, 391 PUSS IN BOOTS - 108, 109, 112

TEDDY BEARS AND GOLLIWOGS JIG-SAW PUZZLE BOOK
392. PUZZLE.  ADVENTURES OF POPINJAY.  London: John Leng, no date, 
circa 1930.  4to (7 3/4 x 
10”), cloth backed pictorial 
boards, FINE.  The text 
tells the adventures of 
Popinjay and Pongo a pair of 
humanized teddy bears and 
Wagga and Monty, golliwog 
brothers.  Printed on thick 
board pages, each page of 
text is faced with a full page 
brightly colored JIG SAW 
PUZZLE - five in all.  This is 
a great book, complete and in 
excellent condition. $300.00

5 CLEVER NISTER PUZZLES IN BOX
393. PUZZLE.  (NISTER) CHANGING PICTURE MAKER.  London & NY: 
Nister and Dutton, no date, ca 1910.  Housed in the original 9” square box are 
5 different chromolithographed puzzles.  Each consists of 4 squares 4” square 
and each square is divided into 4 sections each with parts of different puzzles.  
The child turns the pieces until a picture is formed in the center by matching up 
the smaller squares.  The child can make 4 different pictures for each puzzle, 
20 in all.  The cover of the box is die cut with a large cut-out frame designed 
so that the picture appears to be framed when the box top is in place.  This is 
quite clever and uses a different concept than the usual puzzle.  The pictures 
themselves feature great graphics in rich colors. $450.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------>>>>>>>)

PYM, T. - 476

GREAT COPY OF A RARE PYLE FIRST EDITION
394. PYLE,HOWARD.  OTTO OF THE SILVER HAND.  NY: Charles Scribner’s 
Sons 1888 (1888).  Large 8vo, (7 x 9”), green cloth stamped in red, gold and black, 
original brown embossed leather spine, slim inconspicuous mend to spine, the rear 
cover a tiny bit rubbed else near Fine.  1st edition of this rare and early Pyle 
book set in medieval Germany.  Written by Pyle and illustrated by him with 25 full 
page drawings, 36 decorations, pictorial headpieces and tailpieces, and pictorial 
initials.  The high quality of both the paper and printing really accentuate the 
fine detail of Pyle’s work.  This is a great copy with the original leather spine 
which is usually missing or defective.  Peter Parley To Penrod p.91. $1000.00

PYLE’S FIRST BOOK
395. PYLE,HOWARD.  YANKEE DOODLE: AN OLD FRIEND IN A NEW 
DRESS.  NY: Dodd Mead 1881. Square 4to, (9 1/4 x 10 ½”), pictorial boards, 
tips and edges worn as is common else, tight, clean and an unusually nice copy.  
First edition of Pyle’s 1st commissioned book.  There are 8 full page color 
illustrations plus extensive blue illustrations on every page of text.  Very scarce 
and when found, usually in wretched condition, this being a nice copy.  $1500.00

RABBITS - 200, 352, 367, 387-9

#393
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VERY FINE COPY
396. (RACKHAM,ARTHUR)illus.  FAIRY TALES BY HANS ANDERSEN.  
London: Harrap (1932).  4to (8 x 10 ½”), full vellum stamped in gold, top edge 
gilt, VERY FINE IN CUSTOM SLIP CASE!  LIMITED TO ONLY 500 COPIES 
FOR SALE, SIGNED BY RACKHAM.  Illustrated with 12 beautiful color plates, 
pictorial endpapers and 59 wonderful black and whites.  This is an exceptionally 
fine copy of a truly beautiful book, rare in this condition.  $4500.00

397. (RACKHAM,ARTHUR)illus.  GULLIVER’S TRAVELS by Jonathan Swift.  
London & NY: Dent & Dutton 1909.  Large 4to (9 x 11 3/4”), white cloth stamped 
in gold, rose colored ties, top edge gilt, 291p., Fine condition.  1st Rackham 
edition.  LIMITED TO 750 NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED BY RACKHAM.  
Illustrated by him with pictorial endpapers, 13 guarded color plates plus black 
and whites in-text. This is a very beautiful copy of an uncommon limited edition 
that CONTAINS ONE EXTRA COLOR PLATE FACING PAGE 256 NOT FOUND 
IN THE TRADE EDITION.  $3500.00

398. (RACKHAM,ARTHUR)illus. THE INGOLDSBY LEGENDS by Thomas 
Ingoldsby. London & NY: Dent & Dutton, 1907.  Thick 4to, green gilt cloth, 
some fading of covers else VG+.  First edition. Illustrated by Rackham with 24 
mounted color plates, 12 full page tinted illustrations plus 66 black & whites and 
pictorial endpapers.  A beautiful book.  $650.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------>>>>>>>)

MOTHER GOOSE LIMITED EDITION
399. (RACKHAM,ARTHUR)illus.  MOTHER GOOSE: THE OLD NURSERY 
RHYMES. London: Heinemann (1913).  Large 4to (9 ½ x 11 ½”), original white 
gilt pictorial cloth, top edge gilt, owner bookplate, light finger soil and spine 
slightly toned as is common else VG - Fine, tight and clean with not one bit 
of spotting.  1st edition, LIMITED TO 1130 NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED BY 
RACKHAM.   Illustrated with 13 fabulous tipped-in color plates mounted on heavy 
paper plus a profusion of beautiful black and whites throughout the text with 
reproductions far superior to those in the trade edition.  This is a nice copy of a 
one of Rackham’s most sought after titles.  $2950.00

RACKHAM’S LIMITED EDITION OF 
THE NIGHT BEFORE CHRISTMAS

400. (RACKHAM,ARTHUR)illus.  THE NIGHT BEFORE CHRISTMAS by 
Clement Moore.  Philadelphia: Lippincott, no date [1932].  8vo, full limp vellum, 
top edge gilt, owner inscription on blank flyleaf else FINE IN SLIPCASE (case 
very slightly soiled).  1st edition.  LIMITED TO 275 COPIES FOR ENGLAND 
AND 275 COPIES FOR THE U.S. NUMBERED AND SIGNED BY RACKHAM. 
Illustrated by Rackham with pictorial endpapers, 4 color plates plus charming 
black & whites’s in text.  Exceedingly scarce.  $3000.00

#398
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401. (RACKHAM,ARTHUR)illus.  PIED PIPER OF HAMELIN by Robert Browning. 

Philadelphia: Lippincott 

[1934].  8vo (6 x 9”), red cloth 

with pictorial paste-on, fine 

in fine dust wrapper.  First 

American edition.  Illustrated 

with cover plate, silhouette 

endpapers, 4 color plates plus 

lovely black and whites in-

text.    $400.00

WITH 2 PAGE LETTER FROM RACKHAM
402. (RACKHAM,ARTHUR)illus.  SPRINGTIDE OF LIFE:  POEMS OF 
CHILDHOOD by Algernon Swinburne.  London: Heinemann (1918).  4to, green gilt 
cloth, near Fine.  1st edition. Featuring 8 beautiful color plates and 52 black & 
whites by Rackham.  Laid in is a 2 page handwritten signed letter dated February 
5, 1930 from Rackham to a Mr. Taylor reading:  “Here are the remaining drawings 
for Mr. Scheuer.  You will see there are 23 of them.  This number is reached 
(instead of 16) because in several cases there was more than one drawing on 
the same sheet of paper and they are now separated.  In two cases there were 
two drawings: and in one, six.  The above is now my permanent home address 
to which all communication had better be addressed as I shall be there much 
more than at my London studio (where I can be, at any time, by appointment).  I 
wish I had been able to get these drawings to you before this and I very much 
hope Mr. Scheuer has not been inconvenienced.  I need hardly say it has not 
been possible to do otherwise but I am now back at work again and completely 
recovered from my operation.”    $1250.00

READERS - 125-8, 253, 432, 469 RELIGION - 235, 403

RARE H.A. REY CHRISTMAS NOVELTY BOOK
403. (REY,H.A.)  A CHRISTMAS MANGER.  Boston: Houghton Mifflin 1942.  
Oblong folio (14 x 11”), cloth spine and pictorial wraps, near fine and unused.  This 
is a novelty book full of die-cut characters and other Christmas objects that 
require only folding to assemble into a Christmas manger scene.  Illustrated by 
Rey (of Curious George fame) with bright, bold colors.  Rare. $1250.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)

FINE COPY OF CURIOUS GEORGE’S ABC
404. REY,H.A.  CURIOUS GEORGE LEARNS THE ALPHABET.  Boston: 
Houghton Mifflin 1963 
(1963).  Small 4to (7 
1/4 x 9 1/4”), pictorial 
cloth, Fine in near Fine 
dust wrapper (dw with 
a small closed tear else 
near fine without any 
fraying or chipping) .  
1st edition.  The letters 
are shown integrated 
into actual objects and 
animals and pages are 
brightly illustrated in 
color on every page.  
Extremely scarce in 
1st edition especially 
with such a nice dust 
wrapper. $2250.00

KAULBACH ILLUSTRATIONS
405. REYNARD THE FOX 
after the German of Goethe 
by Thomas James Arnold.  
Boston: Roberts Brothers 
1887.  4to, publisher’s 
cloth and leather binding, 
top edge gilt, 342p., spine 
label chipped and sl. cover 
soil else VG+.  LIMITED 
TO 400 DE LUXE COPIES 
NUMBERED AND SIGNED 
BY THE PUBLISHERS.  
Illustrated by WILHELM 
VON KAULBACH featuring 
12 India Proof engravings 
and with more than 50 very 
fine, detailed engravings 
in text of humanized 
animals, very reminiscent of 
Grandville.    $1250.00

FINE DICKENS BOOK IN BOX
406. (REYNOLDS,FRANK)illus.  THE OLD CURIOSITY SHOP by Charles 
Dickens.  London: Hodder & Stoughton, no date, circa 1913.  Thick 4to (8 3/4 x 
10 3/4”), pictorial cloth, nearly AS NEW IN PUBLISHER’S BOX with mounted 
color plate.  Illustrated by Reynolds with 20 beautiful, richly colored tipped-in 
color plates.  An amazing copy, rare in the box.  $500.00

#403
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IN THE STYLE OF ATTWELL
407. (RICHARDSON,AGNES)illus.  GOLDEN LOCKS AND PRETTY FROCKS 
stories by Erick Vredenberg 
and others.  London: Raphael 
Tuck, no date, circa 1915.  
4to (7 3/4 x 9 3/4”), cloth 
backed pictorial boards, 
pictorial paste-on, 136p., 
corners worn and light cover 
rubbing, VG+.  This book of 
fairy tales is illustrated by 
Richardson with 12 beautiful 
color plates, pictorial 
endpapers and many lovely 
black & whites in text in the 
style of Attwell.  A beautiful 
book in Tuck Gift Book 
Series. $450.00

408. RICHARDSON,FREDERICK.  ORIGINAL ART: THE THREE PIGS.  
Offered here is a charming watercolor by Richardson.  The image measures 11 
3/4” wide x 14” high (matted to larger).  There is a small corner crease and 
small tape mark in corner otherwise in nice condition.  The picture is an unused 
illustration from Richardson’s “The Three Pigs” originally published in Volland’s 
1923 “Old, Old Tales Retold.”  Although it is not signed, the published pictures 
are not signed either and it matches all of the other pictures in the book.  In 
this scene, two pigs are walking toward a cottage with a straw roof, surrounded 
by large, multi-colored flowers. $875.00

RILEY, JAMES WHITCOMB - 55 ROBERTS, JACK - 368, 370

409. (ROBINSON,CHARLES)illus.  BEE: THE PRINCESS OF THE DWARFS 
by Anatole France.  London & 
NY: Dent & Dutton 1912.  8vo 
(6 3/4 x 9”), tan gilt pictorial 
cloth, top edge gilt, [128]
p., slightest bit of cover 
soil else Fine condition.  
1st edition.  A lovely fairy 
tale, this is illustrated by 
Robinson with 17 beautiful 
mounted color plates on 
heavy stock with lettered 
tissue guards plus many 
delicate line illustrations 
throughout the text.  
One of Robinson’s most 
lovely books and a great 
copy.  $600.00

IN RARE DUST WRAPPER
410. (ROBINSON,CHARLES)illus.  THE FOUR GARDENS by Handasyde.  
Philadelphia & London: Lippincott & Heinemann 1912.  8vo (6 1/4 x 8 1/4”), gilt pictorial 
cloth, occasional foxing else FINE IN DUST WRAPPER (dw with some fading and 
soil).  First American edition (printed in England).  Illustrated by Robinson with 8 
lovely color plates with lettered tissue guards, pictorial endpapers plus numerous 
lovely black and whites in text.  The book has 4 parts that use gardens and 
flowers as the focal points of the fictional narratives, replete with minute details 
of flowers and plants.  This is a great copy, rare with the dust wrapper. $750.00

ROBINSON, CHARELS SEE ALSO 67

PERRAULT’S FAIRY TALES IN BOX
411. (ROBINSON,W.HEATH)illus.  OLD-TIME STORIES by Charles Perrault 
trans. by A.E. Johnson.  NY: Dodd Mead (1921).  4to (8 x 10”), blue cloth, pictorial 
paste-on, [200]p., FINE IN PUBLISHER’S PAPER WRAPPER AND BOX with a 
color plate on the cover (box VG with some soil and joint mends).  1st U.S. edition 
(printed in U.K.).  11 fairy tales by Perrault (Beauty & Beast; Red Riding Hood; 
Sleeping Beauty; Cinderella; Puss in Boots etc.) illustrated by Robinson with 6 
tipped-in color plates, 26 full page black and whites and 24 smaller beautiful 
line illustrations.  This is a great copy of one of Robinson’s more rare titles, 
especially in box.  $1100.00

PERE CASTOR
412. (ROJANKOVSKY,FEODOR)illus.  CALENDRIER DES ENFANTS texte 
de Y. Lacote.  Paris: Flammarion (1936).  Oblong 8vo, (7 1/4 x 6 ½”) pictorial 
wraps, paper rubbed 
inside covers where 
wrap had been 
attached and light 
edge wear else VG+.  
First edition of this 
PERE CASTOR title 
with wonderful full 
page color lithos 
by ROJAN for 
each month of the 
year.  See Bader p. 
124-5.  $300.00 
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CHARMING ORIGINAL ART FOR BOOK
413. ROSS,MARGARET.  MR. BADGER’S SUCCESSFUL PLAN - 13 
WATERCOLORS & MORE.  Offered here are 13 wonderful watercolors used 
to illustrate Ross’s book published by the Museum Press in 1945.  Ross was 
an extremely successful author / illustrator in the 1940’s and 1950’s.  In her 
books she created a world of humanized animals.  Apart from her books, her 
illustrations were also available separately in a series of color prints.  In Mr. 
Badger’s Successful Plan she has created a world of humanized animals much like 
Graham’e Wind In The Willows:  Mr. Badger prevents disaster from occurring 
at Mrs. Brown Mouses’s birthday party saving Whisker Fox and Rascal Rat from 
an intruding dog and its owner.  Offered here are 13 original watercolors used 
in the book.  Each piece is on paper 10 inches wide by 7 ½ inches high.  Each 
page is completely filled with color illustrations detailing the lives of a variety 
of humanized animals.  Included with the art is a copy of the book that is signed 
by Ross with her address.  It is also inscribed by her in an elderly hand reading 
“My dear / With love for Christmas / Margaret Ross/ (I was 30 years too late! 
/ The last copy, please forgive.”  Also included are 3 pieces of ephemera relating 
to her book and two typed letters heavily corrected in Ross’s hand, each with a 
charming pen drawing.  (SEE ALSO INSIDE FRONT COVER) $3850.00

TOYLAND FANTASY
414. (ROSS,M.T.)(PENNY)illus.  MAMMA’S ANGEL CHILD IN TOYLAND by 
Marie Sadler.  Chicago: Rand McNally (1915).  8vo, boards, pictorial paste-on, 
115p., cover slightly rubbed else VG+.  1st edition.  The story is little Esther’s 
involved fantasy trip to Toyland ruled by King Noah.  Illustrated by Ross with 
24 fabulous full page color illustrations plus numerous smaller color illustrations 
and wonderfully detailed black & whites all throughout the text.  A very scarce 
book by Ross who is perhaps 
best known for his humanized 
flowers in his Volland work 
with Elizabeth Gordon.  M.T. 
Ross nicknamed “Penny”, 
was an illustrator and comic 
artist in the early twentieth 
century. He lived in Oak Park, 
Illinois and had his studio in 
downtown Chicago. He was 
one of the first co-workers 
of Walt Disney, as well as a 
close friend of R.F. Outcault, 
with whom he developed 
‘Buster Brown’. M.T. “Penny” 
Ross moved to Southern 
California in 1926 to work for 
RKO and other studios as a 
set designer $350.00

WONDERFUL HUMANIZED FLOWERS
415. (ROSS,PENNY)illus. THE FLOWER BABIES’ BOOK by Anna M. Scott. 
Chicago: Rand McNally 
(1914).  Moire backed 
pictorial boards, As New 
in publisher’s pictorial box 
(light shelf wear to box).  
1st edition.  Illustrated by 
Ross with incredible color, 
anthropomorphized cherubs 
- flowers portrayed as 
humans and with a touch of 
humor as well.  This beautiful 
book is another successful 
collaboration of Scott and 
Ross who also did Volland’s A 
Year With The Fairies.  Very 
Scarce, especially in the 
box.  $750.00

ROYCROFT - 317 RUBAIYAT - 371

WONDERFUL MARSHAK BOOK
416. RUSSIAN.  (BONDARENKO) POSHA by S. Marshak.  Detizdat, no date, 
circa 1930.  4to, (6 ½ x 8 5/”), pictorial wraps, near Fine.  This is the story 
of a wayward letter that travels for years around the world from country to 
country and comes back to the original sender who was a boy when it was sent 
but is now a man.  Illustrated with rich color illustrations on every page by N. 
Bondarenko. $800.00

PROPAGANDA
417. RUSSIAN.  (BROUNI) NACHI TROPIKI [OUR TROPICS].  Molodaiya guarda, 
1931.  8vo (5 3/4 x 7 ½”), pictorial wraps, VG-Fine.  The text presents life and natural 
resources in the North Sea and the Caspian.  It explains how the nomadic Kurds 
were replaced (driven out) by the Bolshvics who quickly transformed the natural 
resources into the best in the world.  Featuring striking stylized color illustrations 
by Brouni ending with a May Day parade.  See Leveque p.20. $750.00

#416

#417
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418. RUSSIAN.  (DEINEKO AND TROSHIN) OT KAUCHUKA DO KALOSHI 
[FROM RUBBER PLANTS TO RUBBERS] by Olga Deineko and Nikolai Troshin.  
Moscow: Ogiz 1931.  4to, (7 3/4 x 9”), pictorial wraps, cover soil, faint margin 
stain, VG.  The process of making rubber boots is shown from its African origins 
in the trees, through the 
factory process to the final 
product.  Illus. in color in 
typical 30’s style by Deineko 
and Troshin who were the 
husband and wife team who 
also collaborated on “USSR 
in Construction” (he was the 
artistic director throughout 
its run, she designed 
the magazine’s first and 
recurring cover graphic).  
Their contributions to 
the scientific movement 
in Russian children’s 
books is important.  See 
Leveque: Dictionnaire 
p. 294. $1000.00

419. RUSSIAN.  (MARSHAK & 
BIBKOVA) VOINA c DNEPROM 
[THE WAR WITH THE DNEPR 
(RIVER) by S. Marshak.  State Pub. 
House 1931.  Small 4to, pictorial. 
wraps, VG+.  The story of how the 
workers “fought” the Dnepr River 
and conquered it by building a dam.  
Illustrated with striking and almost 
surreal blue illustrations in typical 
constructivist style by G. Bibikova.  
The full color cover shows a worker 
holding a jackhammer in the manner of 
a rifle. $750.00

RUSSIAN - 56, 256, 412, 416-19

GREAT FIRST EDITION OF “LITTLE PRINCE”
420. SAINT-EXUPERY,ANTOINE DE.  THE LITTLE PRINCE.  NY: Reynal & 
Hitchcock (1943).  8vo (7 ½ x 9”), peach colored cloth, fine condition in near fine 
dust wrapper with some fraying at head of spine.  First edition of this timeless 
children’s classic with beautiful full page color illustrations on every other page 
by the author.  Nice copy.  $2500.00

NANTUCKET
421. SARG,TONY.  TONY SARG’S BOOK 
OF ANIMALS. NY: Greenberg (1925). 
4to, cloth backed pictorial boards, Fine (no 
dw).  This is a lively story set in Nantucket 
featuring two little children and some 
jolly humanized animals. Wonderfully 
illustrated by Sarg in color on every 
page.   $200.00

 

BOXED SARG/VOLLAND TITLE

422. (SARG,TONY)illus.  THE 

GIGGLEQUICKS by Miriam Clark Potter.  

Chicago: Volland (1918).  8vo, pictorial 

boards, As New IN ORIGINAL BOX (sl. 

wear to box).  1st edition of this Sunny Book, 

fancifully illustrated in color by Sarg.  Very 

hard to find in any condition, rare in the 

box. $650.00

WITH SIGNED DRAWING OF SNOOPY
423. SCHULZ,CHARLES.  THANKS FOR NOTHING, SNOOPY.  Columbus: 
Weekly Reader (1974, 1975).  8vo (5 3/4 x 8 1/4”), pictorial boards, Fine condition.  
Selected especially for this Weekly Reader book, there are a series of cartoons 
from Speak Softly And Carry a Beagle.  THIS COPY HAS A FANTASTIC LARGE 
PEN DRAWING OF SNOOPY signed “Best Wishes, Schulz”. $2250.00

SCOTT, WM. PUBLISHER - 71, 88, 254, 444 

BOY SCOUT McLOUGHLIN FIGURES IN BOX
424. SCOUTING.  BOY SCOUTS IN CAMP.  NY: McLoughlin Bros., no date, circa 
1915.  Housed in the original box is a COMPLETE SET OF 22 BOY SCOUT FIGURES.  
The box measures 16 ½ x 8 3/4” with a color plate mounted on the cover.  The flaps 
have been nicely reinforced and the box is in VG+ condition.  The scouting figures 
are mounted on heavy card and set into wooden bases.  There is also a folding 
tent labeled “Boy Scouts Company A” with an American flag attached.  The scouts 
are in two scouting patrols each with a leader and seven scouts plus a fife and rum 
corps with 4 drummers and 2 pipers.  All pieces are complete and unbroken.  The 
Boy Scouts of America was founded in 1910 and this is an early and wonderful 
scouting toy not often found complete in such nice condition. $1200.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ----->>>>>>>>>)
SCRIBNER CLASSICS - 498, 500

 EARLY SENDAK
425. (SENDAK,MAURICE)illus.  THE TIN FIDDLE by Edward Tripp.  NY: 
Oxford University Press 1954 
(1954).  Oblong small 4to, pink 
cloth, fine in slightly worn but 
VG+ dust wrapper.  1st edition.  
This is the story about a little 
boy who tries to find someone 
who likes his awful music.  
Illustrated with the most 
charming illus. by Sendak in 
his early style.  Rare.  Bader 
p.498.  $1850.00
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426. (SENDAK,MAURICE)illus.  TALE OF 
GOCKEL, HINKEL & GACKELIAH by Clemens 
Brentano (translated from the German by 
Doris Orgel).  NY: Random House (1961).  
4to, (7 3/4 x 9 1/4”), cloth backed boards, 
[144]p.  Fine in slightly soiled, VG+  dust wrapper 
with price intact.  1st edition.  Illustrated 
on almost every page by Sendak.  Nice 
copy.  $275.00

 SCARCE SENDAK BOOK SIGNED
427. (SENDAK,MAURICE)illus.  HOW LITTLE LORI VISITED TIMES 
SQUARE by Amos Vogel.  NY: Harper & Row (1963).  Oblong 8vo (7 1/4 x 5 
½”), pictorial boards, Fine in dust wrapper.  Stated first edition.    Featuring 
wonderful color illustrations by Sendak, most of which span the pages.  THIS 
COPY IS SIGNED BY SENDAK on the half-title.  This is a beautiful copy of a 
very hard-to-find Sendak first edition. $900.00

428. (SENDAK,MAURICE)illus.  GOOD SHABBOS, EVERYBODY by Robert 
Garvey.  United Synagogue Commission (1951).  4to, pictorial boards, Fine.  1st 
edition.  Illustrated with color pictorial covers, pictorial endpapers and color or 
black and white illustrations on every page by Sendak (with Leonard Weisgard as 
Art Consultant).  Nice copies like this are hard to find.  $1650.00

429. (SENDAK,MAURICE)
illus.  OPEN HOUSE FOR 
BUTTERFLIES by Ruth 
Krauss.  NY: Harper & 
Bros. (1960).  12mo (5 ½ x 6 
5/8”), cloth backed pictorial 
boards, Fine in fine dust 
wrapper with price intact.  
1st edition.  A companion in 
format to A Hole Is To Dig.  
This is a particularly nice 
copy.  $550.00

GREAT SEUSS LETTERS
430. SEUSS,DR.  TWO HUMOROUS LETTERS TO HIS EDITOR.  
Offered here are 2 somewhat snarky letters that Seuss wrote to Phyllis 
Jackson, his editor from the 1950,s until 1977 when she died.  Written 
on his personal stationary, each letter has a newspaper clipping affixed 
to it, both referring to a party Seuss attended at the home of the Highets 
given to welcome the novelist Helen MacInnes to La Jolla.  The first reads:
 
 Dear Phyllis: Just to keep you up on the local social scene, I made only one 
Boo-Boo at the party.  To wit: Helen Macinnes: “Oh, Dr. Seuss!  If I bring you 
some of  your books, will you autograph them for my Grandchildren?  replies 

Dr. Seuss: “Delighted!  Provided I can bring you some of your books 
to  autograph for my grandparents.”  She didn’t think it was terribly 
funny.  But I think Audrey and I will get on with the Highets.

The second refers to certain portions of another clipping about the 
party.  He begins by writing :This is positively my last statement on the 
matter.”  In one photo Seuss is shown talking to 2 people and is captioned 
“Dr. Seuss Possibly discussing upcoming birthday - date.”  In orange 
ink Seuss wrote: “I was not.  I was perusing my glass and discovering, 
to my discomfort, that its content was nil.”  In another photo Seuss 
is talking to an older man about whom Seuss writes: “Colonel Irving 
Solomon.  The world’s greatest authority on Colonel Irving Solomon.”

Both of these letters show a different side of Geisel than one normally 
sees. $950.00

#424 - previous page
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HUMOROUS NOTES FROM SEUSS TO HIS AGENT
431. SEUSS,DR.  LETTER AND TWO NOTES TO HIS AGENT.  These 3 items 
were all written to Seuss’s agent Jed Mattes who took over this job when Phyllis 
Jackson died.  Mattes was only 24 years old when he took the position.  The first 
offering is a typed letter by Seuss on his personal stationary signed by Seuss.  It 
is a 25 line parody about blowhards who manage to talk a lot and say nothing.  It 
begins:  Everything considered, this situation gives pause for thought and brings 
to the fore, point blank, the undeniable probability of the necessity of further 
and intensified scrutinization”. [For those of you old enough to remember, it 
sounds like a comedy bit of Professor Irwin Corey].  The second piece is a detailed 
2 page schedule for an appearance in Iowa where Seuss will have a book signing.  
At the end Seuss writes in red ink: “Please note - 13 stretch limos driven by Vice 
Admirals will swing around the corner of 57th Street at high noon and splash a 
lot of high class slush onto the fur coat of Jed Mattes.  T.S. Geisel will pay 10% 
of the dry cleaning bill.”  The final piece is a letter to Seuss from a church asking 
for his permission to use an adaptation of The Grinch, noting “We would alter 
your original story only to show that the changing and enlarging of the Grinch’s 
heart occurred when Jesus entered it.” In red ink at the bottom of the page 
Seuss has written:  “Jed I think this suggestion is GREAT and would make a hell 
of a toy!  Wanna handle it?”  All three show Seuss’s wit and humor. $1100.00

432. SEUSS,DR.  THE CAT IN THE HAT COMES BACK.  Beginner Books 
(Random House) (1958).  Small 4to, glazed pictorial boards, near Fine in lightly 
worn dust wrapper.  Stated 1st printing, illustrated in color on every page.  
Younger/Hirsch 11.  $500.00

INSCRIBED
433. SEUSS,DR.  BARTHOLOMEW AND THE OOBLECK.  NY: Random House 
(1949).  Folio (9 1/4 x 12 1/4”), blue glazed pictorial boards with the “oobleck” 
green on cover,  Fine in dust wrapper with irregular tears on bottom edge, price 
clipped.  First printing.  This copy is INSCRIBED “Best Wishes Dr. Seuss” on 
endpaper.  Illustrated in 2-color by Seuss.  Bartholomew, the hero of the “500 
Hats” returns to save the Kingdom of Didd.  Caldecott Honor.  A great copy of 
an early Seuss book, very scarce with inscription.  Younger/Hirsch 3.  $3750.00

434. SEUSS,DR.  HOW THE GRINCH STOLE CHRISTMAS.  NY: Random 
House (1957). 4to (8 1/4 x 11 1/4”), glazed pictorial boards, Fine in slightly soiled 
dust wrapper worn at spine ends.  First edition. Wonderful illustrations by Seuss.  
Younger/Hirsch 33. $1750.00

RARE SEUSS BOOK
435. SEUSS,DR.  THE FOOT BOOK.  NY: Random House (1968).  8vo, glazed 
boards, fine dust wrapper (dw slightly frayed else VG).  1st ed. of the first book 
in the Bright and Early Book series.  All 4 titles were issued simultaneously (Foot 
Book, Eye Book, Ear Book and Inside Outside Upside Down).  Written by Seuss 
and illus. by him in color.  Rare.  Younger/Hirsch 23. $1250.00

ALPHABET
436. SEUSS,DR.  ON BEYOND ZEBRA.  NY: Random House (1955).  4to, glazed 
pictorial boards, paper shows wear on rear hinge else near Fine in dust wrapper 
that is lightly frayed on bottom edge and spine ends, price intact on flap.  1st 
edition.  Dr. Seuss invents a new alphabet that Conrad Cornelius o’Donald o’Dell 
uses for the strange animals that come after Z-is-for-zebra.  A nice copy.  
Younger / Hirsch 63. $750.00

437. SEUSS,DR.  I CAN READ WITH MY EYES SHUT.  NY: Random House 
(1978).  4to, pictorial boards, paper on one corner rubbed through else VG-Fine.  
1st ed. (correct number code).  Written and illustrated by Seuss. $400.00

UNCOMMON EDITION
438. [SEWELL,ANNA].  
BLACK BEAUTY PICTURE 
BOOK.  NY: Charles E. 
Graham 1913.  Narrow folio 
(7 ½ x 13 ½”), pictorial card 
covers, clean punch hole in 
upper corner (probably used 
for some kind of display) 
else fine.  Illustrated with 
4 fine chromolithographed 
pages and 4 pages 
illustrated in brown line 
in typical turn of the 19th 
century style.  Because 
it is a true picture book 
version, the text is greatly 
abridged.  This is a very 
uncommon version of this 
classic. $350.00

SEWELL, HELEN - 492
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SHAPED LIKE A SHOE - MOTHER GOOSE
439. SHAPE BOOK.  THE 
OLD WOMAN WHO 
LIVED IN A SHOE retold 
by F. Weatherly.  London: 
Hildesheimer & Faulkner 
and NY: Geo. Whitney, circa 
1900.  4to, (9” wide x 6”) 
ribbon ties, die-cut in the 
shape of a shoe with the 
old Woman and her children 
on the cover.  Slight bit 
of soiling otherwise near 
Fine.  Illustrated with full 
page chromos by Edith 
Berkeley to accompany the 
rhyme retold by Weatherly.  
Rare. $750.00

IN THE SHAPE OF A PEACOCK
440. SHAPE BOOK.  FINE AS A PEACOCK.  Boston: De Wolfe Fiske, no date, 
circa 1890.  Large 4to (8 x 15”), stiff pictorial wraps, light edge rubbing and 
wear, VG.  Die-cut in the shape of a peacock with full feathers.  Inside are 
short poems illustrated with several illustrations per page, either charming 
chromolithographs or lovely brown tone drawings.  Due to its large format, its 
doubtful that many copies of this book survived the years. $325.00

McLOUGHLIN INDIAN SHAPE BOOK
441. SHAPE BOOK.  THE LAST OF THE MOHICANS.  NY: McLoughlin Bros. no 
date, circa 1890.  4 x 8 3/4”, stiff pictorial card covers, slight soil, VG+.  Die-cut 
in the shape of a young Indian boy, there is one 
double-page and 2 full page chromolithographs 
plus numerous illustrations in brown line 
throughout the text.  An uncommon McLoughlin 
book and quite charming. $250.00

EARLY McLOUGHLIN MOTHER GOOSE 
SHAPE BOOK

442. SHAPE BOOK.  MOTHER GOOSE 
MELODIES.  NY: McLoughlin Bros. (30 
Beekman St.), no date, circa 1865.  6 ½” high, 
die-cut in the shape of Mother Goose, small 
area of one illustration rubbed else near 
fine.  Busily illustrated in bright colors on a 
salmon colored background (one illustration 
is signed by Cogger).  Similar to the Prang 
shape books of the same era but much 
rarer. $950.00

UNUSUAL SHAPE BOOK
443. SHAPE BOOK.  THE OLD WOMAN WHO 
LIVED IN A SHOE.  Racine: Whitman 1931.  
4to, stiff pictorial wraps, Fine.  Die-cut in the 
shape of a large shoe-house with a moveable 
roof.  Internally, the pages are also die-cut in 
varying widths and heights so that there is a 
three-dimensional effect.  Illustrated in typical 
30’s style by ETHEL BONNEY TAYLOR.  (SEE 
ILLUS TOP NEXT COLUMN) $200.00

SHAPE BOOK SEE ALSO 35

RARE SCOTT PICTURE BOOK BY ABSTRACT ARTIST
444. (SHAW,CHARLES)illus.  PITTER PATTER by Dorothy Baruch.  NY: Wm. 
Scott 1943.  Oblong 9 1/4 x 8 1/8”, spiral backed pictorial boards, light cover 
soil and edge rubbing, VG+.  Written by progressive educator Baruch and 
illustrated by noted abstract artist Shaw with strikingly simple full page color 
illustrations.  Printed on thick card pages.  One of the best picture books from 
the 40’s.  See Bader p. 230-1, 250-1 for others. $275.00

CHARMING ORIGINAL ART
445. (SHEPARD,ERNEST H.)illus.  ORIGINAL ART - PERFUME FROM 
PROVENCE.  Offered here are 3 of the original drawings by Shepard used 
in Perfume From Provence by Lady Fortescue that was first published in 
1935.  They are all pen and ink drawings executed on artist’s board with the 
original art larger than the printed versions.  They are all captioned below 
the image in pencil in Shepard’s hand, all are signed in the images and also 
signed on the backs of the boards.  They are sold with a hard cover copy of 
the book, all housed together in a handsome custom 1/4 leather backed box.

(A) The first drawing appears on page 66 and is captioned in pencil by Shepard 
“It was hard to lose a daughter of hardly seventeen”.  The image measures 4 
3/4” wide x 6 ½” high. 

(B) The next image appears on page 86 and is captioned in pencil by Shepard 
“Champagne corks popped”.  The image measures 7” square, © The last image 
appears on page 104 and is captioned in Shepard’s hand “Grasping the receiver 
in floury hands”.  The image measures 3 ½” wide x 4 3/4”.

Today, this title has something of a cult following with renewed interest in all of 
the books by Lady Fortescue.  Shepard’s art is perfectly suited to the text, done 
with his characteristic attention to detail. $4500.00

#443

#442

#441
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446. (SHEPARD,ERNEST)illus.  FUN AND FANTASY: a book of drawings 
with an introduction by A.A. 
MILNE.  London: Methuen 
(1927).  Folio, cloth backed 
decorative boards, Fine. 
LIMITED TO ONLY 150 
NUMBERED COPIES-
ONLY 50 FOR AMERICA 
(this being #27) SIGNED 
BY SHEPARD. Printed on 
handmade paper. Illustrated 
with 8 lovely color plates 
plus a profusion of wonderful 
black and whites with 
Shepard’s characteristic eye 
for detail. This is a nice copy 
of a rarely seen Shepard 
item.  $850.00

SHEPARD, ERNEST SEE ALSO 212, 213, 310, 311, 313

SHINN, EVERETT - 129

FIVE LITTLE PEPPERS / STUNNING TRADE BINDING
447. SIDNEY,MARGARET.  PHRONSIE PEPPER by Margaret Sidney.  Boston: 
Lothrop Pub. Co. (1897).  8vo (5 ½ x 7 1/4”), green cloth with ornate pictorial 
cover and spine in red, brown and gold, 437p., FINE condition.  First edition 
of the 4th Five Little Pepper book focusing of Phronsie, the youngest Pepper.  
Illustrated in black & white by Jessie McDermott.  The binding is stunning and 
rarely found so bright.  $300.00

SIGNED / LIMITED - 57, 66-7, 70, 74, 77, 80, 82, 84, 96, 106, 111, 122, 129, 
    139, 142, 154, 178-9, 189, 204, 206, 208-10, 213, 224-6, 229, 232, 234, 236,
    249, 256, 283-4, 308, 310, 312, 314, 335-6, 345-6, 352, 361, 371, 373, 390, 
    396-7, 399, 400, 402, 405, 413, 423, 427, 430-1, 433, 445-6, 462, 465-6, 
    468, 474, 485, 488, 491, 494

SILHOUETTES - PUBLISHER’S VAULT COPY
448. SILHOUETTE.  THE BLACK & WHITE BOOK by Charlotte Vimont Arnold.  
Chicago: Rand McNally (1915).  Oblong 8vo, black cloth stamped in white, 32p., 
fine.  1st edition.  A book of simple verses printed on coated paper and illustrated 
by the author on every page with charming silhouettes.  This is the publisher’s 
vault copy, so stamped. $225.00

449. SMITH, E.BOYD.  FUN IN THE RADIO WORLD.  NY: Frederick Stokes, 
1923 (1923).  Oblong 4to (11 1/8 x 8 ½”), green cloth, pictorial paste-on, some margin 
soil on a few pages else near fine.  First edition.  Written by Smith and illustrated 
by him as well with 12 color plates plus pictorial endpapers and black & whites 
in text.  This is a nice copy of a difficult to find title. (See Bader p.22). $450.00

450. (SMITH,JESSIE WILLCOX)illus.  BABY’S RED LETTER DAYS. 
Syracuse: Just Foods (1901).  8vo, (6x7 ½”) stiff embossed pictorial tan wraps, 
silk tie, slightest of cover soil else Fine and unused.  Illus. with beautiful 
embossed pictorial cover, 
pictorial endpaper in orange 
plus 5 full page color (tints) 
illustrations, many half 
page color illustrations and 
numerous text decorations 
as well.  This is a beautiful 
copy of a scarce Smith item.  
Laid-in is the original height-
weight chart that came with 
the book - printed on outside 
with testimonials.  Nudelman 
A14.  1st ed and first and 
only appearance of these 
illustrations.  $225.00

FINE COPY IN DUST WRAPPER AND BOX
451. (SMITH,JESSIE WILLCOX)illus.  A CHILD’S BOOK OF COUNTRY 
STORIES by Ada & Elenor Skinner.  NY: Dial Press 1935.  4to (7 ½ x 9 ½”), 
orange cloth, gilt lettering, pictorial paste-on, AS NEW IN DUST WRAPPER 
AND PUBLISHER’S BOX with color plate mounted on lid.  This anthology of more 
than 30 stories is illustrated by Smith with color plate on the cover plus 4 other 
color plates.  First published by Duffield, this is a magnificent copy.  $500.00

FINE IN ORIGINAL BOX!
452. (SMITH,JESSIE WILLCOX)illus.  A CHILD’S BOOK OF MODERN STORIES 
by Ada & Elenor Skinner.  NY: Dial Press, 1935 (not 1st).  4to, gilt lettered green 
cloth, Fine in dust wrapper (torn) in publisher’s box with color plate on cover.  This 
is an anthology of more than 40 stories, illustrated by Smith with 9 color plates 
including cover.  An uncommon Smith title, rare in this condition.  $500.00

SMITH, JESSIE WILLCOX SEE ALSO 489

IN THE STYLE OF LE MAIR
453. (SOWERBY,MILLICENT)illus.  CHILDHOOD verses by Githa Sowerby.  NY 
& London: Duffield & Chatto and Windus 1907 (1907).  4to, cloth, pictorial paste-
on, 46p., VG. Simple poems for the young child are illustrated by Sowerby with 
12 lovely color plates in the style of Le Mair and with line illustrations throughout 
the text. $250.00

#448
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CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER
454. STEIG,WILLIAM.  SYLVESTER 
AND THE MAGIC PEBBLE.  NY: Simon 
& Schuster / Windmill (1969).  Large 
4to (9 1/4 x 12 1/4”), green cloth, 
Fine condition in VG dust wrapper 
(not price clipped, no award medal, 
some toning and small chips at spine 
ends and corners).  Stated 1st edition. 
Illustrated by Steig in color on every 
page.  CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER.  
Bader (p.562-3) says “Sylvester is the 
rare book that merits the accolade ‘a 
born classic’...it is also a great picture 
book.”  This copy belonged to children’s 
author and storyteller Diane Wolkstein 
with her signature on the front 
endpaper.  Quite hard to find in the first 
edition.  $1500.00

455. (STEPHENS,ALICE 
BARBER)illus.  MOTHER 
AND FATHER by Roy Gilson. 
NY: Harper Bros. 1903 (Nov. 
1903).  8vo, green pictorial 
cloth, top edge gilt, minimal 
wear near Fine condition.   
First edition, illustrated by 
Miss Stephens with tissue 
guarded sepia frontis plus 
7 absolutely beautiful 
tipped-in sepia plates in the 
style of the Brandywine 
women.  Each page of text 
is enclosed in an elaborate 
color border, making this 
a truly lovely book with 
some of  Stephens’ best 
work.  $200.00

PIGS!
456. (STEPHENS,H.L.)illus.  THE FIVE LITTLE PIGS by H.L. Stephens.  NY: 
Hurd & Houghton 1866.  4to (7 ½ x 9 3/4”), salmon colored pictorial boards, 
small portion of front cover expertly restored with some rubbing on other parts, 
VG+.  1st edition.  Illustrated by Stephens with pictorial title page (repeated 
on cover) plus 14 extraordinary full page lithographs by him that are striking in 
their detail.  A few lines of text appear beneath each illustration.  See Hamilton 
both volumes for others.  Rare. $650.00

STEPHENS, H.L. SEE ALSO 89, 168

STEREOTYPES - 37-41, 57-61, 64-5, 89, 90, 271

RARE & MOST BEAUTIFUL CHILD’S GARDEN OF VERSES
457. STEVENSON,ROBERT LOUIS.  A CHILD’S GARDEN OF VERSES.  NY: 
R.H. RUSSELL (1900).  Large square 4to (12x12”), blue pictorial boards, tips and 
spine ends lightly rubbed else Fine.  1st edition of perhaps the most lavish of all 
illustrated versions of these poems and possibly the first edition of these poems 
with color illustrations.  This edition is illustrated by E.MARS and M.H. SQUIRE 
with lovely full page color plates and full page black and whites plus a profusion 
of text illustrations.  The book is printed on heavy glossy stock and is truly 
beautiful. (This version was later issued in a much smaller and greatly abridged 
format).  Due to the nature of the binding and its large size, very few copies of 
this edition survive in collectible condition.  $1850.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------>>>>>>>)

SUNBONNET BABIES BABY BOOK
458. SUNBONNET BABIES.  BABY DAYS: A SUNBONNET RECORD by 
Bertha Corbett.  Chicago: 
Rand McNally 1911 (1910). 4to 
(8 1/4 x 10 ½”), white cloth 
stamped in gold, Fine and 
unused.  This is a beautiful 
baby book by the illustrator 
of Grover’s Sunbonnet Babies 
series.  Printed on heavy 
coated paper on rectos 
only and illustrated with 
absolutely charming color 
illustrations on every page 
plus pictorial endpapers.  
Rare.  $350.00

RARE SUNBONNET BABIES OPERETTA AND PLAY BY GROVER
459. SUNBONNET BABIES.  SUNBONNETS AND OVERALLS by Eulalie 
Osgood Grover and Etta 
Hogate.  Chicago: Rand 
McNally (1914).  8vo (6 1/4 
x 7 3/4”), pictorial cloth, 
near Fine.  1st edition.  The 
authors took the Sunbonnet 
Babies and Overall Boys 
readers and changed them 
into play format, still 
presented as readers in 
a large font.  The second 
half of the book takes 
the stories and creates an 
operetta including musical 
notation.  Illustrated in color 
by Bertha Corbett Melcher, 
the illustrator of the original 
books.  Scarce in such nice 
condition. $250.00

SWIFT, JONATHAN - 397

#457
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SCARCE VOLLAND FANTASY IN PUBLISHERS BOX
460. (TENGGREN,GUSTAF)illus.   SMALL FRY AND THE WINGED HORSE 
by Ruth Campbell.  Joliet: Volland (1927 3rd ed), 8vo (6 1/4 x 8 ½”), cloth 
backed pictorial boards, AS NEW IN PICTORIAL BOX (box VG+, some rubbing).  
Illustrated by Tenggren with beautiful pictorial endpapers plus many full page 
and partial page color illustrations to accompany a fantasy featuring a flying 
horse.  A nice copy of a VOLLAND GOLDEN YOUTH book.   $350.00

WONDERFUL MOTHER GOOSE
461. TEXTILE.  SEE-SAW [MARGERY DAW].  This is a charming 19th century 
children’s textile featuring a large central illustration for Mother Goose’s See 
Saw Margery Daw.  In each corner there are smaller illustrations of boys playing 
various sports including baseball, soccer, marbles and kite flying. Done in red, 
brown and white, it measures 12 ½ x 10”.  Except for one browned area, it is in 
excellent condition.  An attractive child’s textile. $300.00

ONE OF ONLY 100 COPIES WITH 
EXTRA SUITE OF PLATES

462. THOMAS,DYLAN.  A CHILD’S 
CHRISTMAS IN WALES.  New York: New 
Directions (1969).  2 volumes.  The text 
is in a leather backed buckram binding, 
the plates are in a folio cloth portfolio.  
LIMITED TO ONLY 100 NUMBERED 
COPIES printed at the Thistle Press, 
SIGNED BY FRITZ EICHENBERG the 
illustrator.  The book features 5 fabulous 
full page wood engravings by Eichenberg.  
The portfolio contains a separate suite 
of the plates in larger format, each 
signed by Eichenberg.  The book was first 
published in 1954 and is an account of 
Thomas’s own Christmas experience that 
has become a classic.  This special edition 
is rare. $2500.00

RARE THOMPSON / VOLLAND TITLE
463. THOMPSON,RUTH PLUMLY.  THE PERHAPPSY CHAPS.  Chicago: Volland 
(1918). 8vo, pictorial boards, a few tiny pinholes on rear outer joints else VG-
Fine.  1st edition of this VOLLAND HAPPY CHILDREN BOOK that ia a fairy-
fantasy written in verse.  Illustrated by ARTHUR HENDERSON with beautiful 
pictorial covers, pictorial endpapers plus many lovely full and partial page color 
illustrations.  A wonderful book.  Rare.  $975.00

THOMPSON, RUTH PLUMLY ALSO 44, 131 TICE, CLARA - 8

TOYS - 33, 93, 105, 156, 392, 414, 424 TRADES - 51, 266, 487

464. TUDOR,TASHA.  BECKY’S BIRTHDAY.  NY: Viking (1960).  4to, yellow 
cloth, fine in dust wrapper with small chip out of spine.  First edition (1st printing).  
Featuring lovely color and black & white illustrations throughout. $500.00

SIGNED BY TUDOR
465.  TUDOR,TASHA.  THE 
DOLL’S CHRISTMAS.  NY: 
Oxford University Press 1950 
(1950).  Square 12mo, red 
cloth, pictorial paste-on, Fine 
in dust wrapper with some 
chips and mends.  1st edition 
(1st printing).  SIGNED BY 
TUDOR.  Illustrated  with 
pictorial endpapers plus lovely 
color illustrations on every 
other page.   $600.00

#465



Helen & Marc Younger  helen@alephbet.comPg 79

SIGNED
466. TUDOR,TASHA.  WHITE GOOSE.  NY: Oxford University Press (1943).  
8vo (6 1/4 x 6 3/4”), 
blue cloth, Fine in fine 
dust wrapper.  1st edition 
(1st printing).  SIGNED 
BY TASHA TUDOR. 
Illustrated by Tudor with 
very beautiful full page 
color illustrations opposite 
each page of text, and with 
small text decorations.  
Text in calligraphy by 
Hilda Scott.  A great 
copy.  $850.00

467. (TUDOR,TASHA)
illus.  A CHILD’S GARDEN 
OF VERSES by Robert
Louis Stevenson.  NY: 
Oxford University Press 
1947 (1947).  8vo (6 1/4 
x 8 ½”), green cloth, 
118p., Fine in very slightly 
soiled dust wrapper.  1st 
Tudor edition, delicately 
illustrated in color and b&w 
throughout.  A beautiful 
copy of an early Tudor 
title.  $450.00

RARE SIGNED BY TUDOR & McCREADY
468. (TUDOR,TASHA)
illus.  MR. STUBBS by 
T.L. McCready.  NY: Farrar, 
Straus & Cudahy (1956).  8vo 
(6 1/4 x 8”), red pictorial 
cloth, 48p., FINE IN DUST 
WRAPPER (dw lightly 
frayed at spine ends.  1st 
edition.  SIGNED BY BOTH 
McCREADY AND TUDOR 
ON TITLE PAGE!  The story 
of a cat is illustrated in 
color throughout by Tudor 
(and written by her then 
husband McCready).  A very 
scarce title and a special 
copy.  $900.00

UNGERER’S “I CAN READ” BOOK

469. (UNGERER,TOMI)illus.  SEEDS AND 

MORE SEEDS by Millicent Selsam.  NY: 

Harper Bros. (1959).  8vo, cloth backed 

pictorial boards, Fine in slightly worn dust 

wrapper.  1st edition. (based on price and 

ads).  Great color illustrations by Ungerer 

for this title in the I Can Read series 

(same series as Sendak’s Little Bear).  

Scarce.  $250.00

UNGERMANN, ARNE - 30

RAREST GOLLIWOGG TITLE - CHRISTMAS
470. (UPTON,FLORENCE)illus.  GOLLIWOGG’S CHRISTMAS by Bertha Upton. 
London: Longmans Green 
1907. Large oblong 4to (11 
x 8 5/8”), cloth backed 
pictorial boards, light 
cover soil with a few light 
marks else tight, clean and 
VG+ condition.  1st edition,  
Illustrated with 31 fabulous 
full page color illustrations 
featuring a Black Golliwogg 
Santa!  This is an excellent 
copy of the rarest title in the 
series.  $1750.00

471. (UPTON,FLORENCE)illus.  THE GOLLIWOGG’S CIRCUS by Bertha Upton.  
London: Longmans Green 
1903.  Oblong 4to (11 x 8 
5/8”), cloth backed pictorial 
boards, tips rubbed and 3 
tiny archival margin mends, 
else tight, clean and near 
Fine.  1st ed.  The adventures 
begin when the group joins 
the circus.  31 great full page 
color illustrations.  Nice clean 
copy.  $1250.00

STUNNING CHROMOS ROBINSON CRUSOE
 CATS * MOTHER GOOSE

472. VICTORIAN COLORPLATE.  ROBINSON CRUSOE, THE CLEVER CATS 
&c.  London: Thomas Nelson, no date, ca 1880.  4to (9 x 11 ½”), brown cloth 
extensively decorated in black and gold, with a central pictorial paste-on.  Except 
for a tiny bit of rear cover soil and some natural offsetting, this is in incredibly 
clean and Fine condition, printed on one side of the paper with pages mounted 
on cloth.  Containing the History of Robinson Crusoe (in rhyme), the Clever 
Cats, and Mother Goose rhymes.  Featuring 16 extraordinary richly colored full 
page chromolithographs: 4 Robinson Crusoe, 4 of humanized dandy cats (Bob 
of Belgravia, Tom Talons, Pussina & Fido, Tabby & Carlo), and 8 to accompany 
Mother Goose Rhymes (Little Polly Flinders, Turn Again Whittington, Rain Rain go 
to Spain, I Had a Little Husband, This Little Pig Went to Market, Baa Baa Black 
Sheep, Cross Patch, Young Lambs to Sell) - each with rich colors and fine detail.  
An amazing copy of a truly beautiful book from cover to cover.  $875.00
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UNUSED VICTORIAN BIRTHDAY BOOK WITH FRINGE
473. VICTORIAN COLORPLATE.  THE BIRTHDAY WEEK with pictures and 
verses by Mary Lathbury.  NY: Worthington 1884.  Small 4to, stiff pictorial 
wraps bound with ribbon ties and with silk fringes on both covers, FINE AND 
UNUSED.  Each day of the week has a lovely chromolithographed plate of a 
different child and a blank page for entering information.  There is a pretty 
pictorial title page as well.  The text follows the poem “Monday’s bairn is fair 
o’face” etc.  A beautiful book in fine condition. $250.00

ART NOUVEAU LIMITED EDITION
474. VICTORIAN COLORPLATE.  THE CHILD’S GARDEN OF SONG. Chicago: 
McClurg 1895. 4to gilt decorative cloth, all edges gilt, minimal wear, near FINE. 
LIMITED TO 1000 COPIES SIGNED BY TOMLINS (the arranger). This is a 
beautiful book of songs where every page has a large art nouveau pictorial border 
by ELLA RICKETTS, either in color or brown-tones. Printed on heavy coated 
paper and an especially nice book.  $400.00

6 NISTER BOOKS IN ORIGINAL BOX
475. VICTORIAN COLORPLATE.  DOLLY’S LIBRARY.  London: Nister, no date, 
circa 1895.  6 books, cloth-backed pictorial boards., AS NEW IN ORIGINAL 
PUBLISHER’S BOX (box flaps repaired).  There are six miniature books (3 x 3 
5/8”):  Cat’s Concert, Rabbit’s Tale, Tale of a Dog, Birthday Present, Three Little 
Maids from School and Miss Mistletoe with stories by various authors.  Each book 
has 4 fine full page chromolithographs plus many in-text illustrations.   $1200.00

MARCUS WARD PICTURE BOOK OF CHILDREN’S GAMES
476. VICTORIAN COLORPLATE.  SKIPPING TIME.  London: Marcus Ward, 
no date, circa 1887.  Small 4to (6 5/8 x 8 ½”), cloth backed pictorial boards, 
tips rubbed else VG+.  17 pastimes of little children are described in rhyme 
and beautifully illustrated in color by T. Pym with 7 full page and 6 half page 
chromolithographs plus colored decorations on other pages.  Includes playing 
soldier, playing with tops, flying kites, fishing and more.  One of Marcus Ward’s 
fine, well printed books for children. $450.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------->>>>>>>)
VICTORIAN COLORPLATES - 90, 1119, 136, 171, 193, 195, 250- 1, 328, 383, 391,
                                   440, 472-6, 489

ULTRA RARE BOXED VOLLAND SET
477. VOLLAND.  “READ ME A STORY BOOKS” BOXED SET.  Joliet: Volland, 
(1928).  Housed in the publisher’s box with color plate on the cover are 5 Volland 
picture books (5 1/4 x 7”), all in fine condition in dust wrappers, all illustrated in 
bold colors art deco style.  They are from the Volland “Read Me A Story Book” 
series and include the following:  Bearskin by Grimm Brothers illustrated by 
MARIE HONRE MYERS; Cap That Mother Made illus. by ELEANORE MINEAH 
HUBBARD, The Real Princess illustrated by ALEXANDER KEY, Three Little Pigs 
by Clara Doty Bates illustrated by PAMELA MORI TIGHE and Three Wise Old 
Couples by Mrs. E.T. Corbett illus. by FLETCHER RANSOM.  This is a super, ultra 
rare Volland item.  $1500.00

SCARCE LARGE FORMAT VOLLAND BOOK
478. VOLLAND.  (BERRY,ERICK) THE EMPTY ELEPHANT by Dixie Willson.  
Chicago: Volland (1923).  Large 4to, pictorial boards, some light cover soil else 
VG+.  A very rare Volland title, this is beautifully illustrated in color by ERICK 
BERRY in the style of Gertrude Kay.  A Volland Hug-Me Toy Book and companion 
to Pinky Pup.  $400.00

479. VOLLAND.  THE CHATTERLINGS by Michael Lipman.  Joliet: Volland 
(1928).  8vo, cloth backed pictorial boards, FINE IN PICTORIAL BOX.  Stated 
First edition.  The story of the little Chatterlings of Chatterland with vocabulary 
lessons integrated into the narrative.  Illustrated by the author with wonderful 
bold color illustrations throughout.  A great copy.   $400.00

MAGINEL WRIGHT ENRIGHT ILLUSTRATIONS
480. VOLLAND.  (ENRIGHT,MAGINEL WRIGHT) MYSELF AND I by Helen 
Van Valkenburgh.  Chicago: Volland (1918).  8vo, pictorial boards, fine in original 
box (flaps repaired).  1st edition of this Volland Sunny book, beautifully 
illustrated in color by Maginel Wright Enright (Frank Lloyd Wright’s sister).  
This is one of Volland’s less common titles. $350.00

#476
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BEAUTIFUL COPY OF A 
SCARCE SUNNY BOOK

481. VOLLAND.  IN 
TUMBLEDOWN TOWN by 
Wilbur Nesbit.  Joliet: Volland 
(1926, thirteenth edition).  
12mo (6 x 7 ½”), pictorial 
boards, nearly MINT IN BOX.  
A VOLLAND SUNNY BOOK 
illustrated in bright color by 
JOHN GEE.  A very scarce 
title. $350.00

DUTCH CHILDREN
482. VOLLAND.  KATRINA AND JAN by Alice Cooper Bailey.  Joliet: Volland 
(1923, no additional printings). 8vo, pictorial boards, FINE IN PUBLISHER’S 
BOX.  First edition of this Volland Happy Children Book with brilliant color art 
by HERMAN ROSSE. The story is set in Holland and uses many Dutch words with 
translations.  A scarce boxed first.  $325.00

RARE VOLLAND CLOTH ART BOOK
483. VOLLAND.  KIDDYLAND STORY BALLOONS by Tom Lamb.  [Joliet]: 
Volland (1924).  Oblong folio (12” wide x 9 ½”), cloth, slight cover creasing, VG+.  
A Volland Cloth Art Book.  Dippydoodle the clown chases balloons with stories in 
them all over the world and brings them to the children.  The stories themselves 
are printed within a large circle with pictures replacing words.  Fancifully 
illustrated in bright colors by Tom Lamb.  Rare. $400.00

484. VOLLAND.  THE PIRATES TREASURE by Edw. A. Wilson.  Joliet: Volland 
(1926, 7th ed).  8vo, cloth backed pictorial boards, Fine IN BOX.  This stunning 
book was both written and illustrated by Wilson (a student of Pyle).  There 
are bold full page and partial page color illustrations throughout.  A VOLLAND 
ADVENTURE SERIES book.  $250.00

VOLLAND SEE ALSO 36, 95, 158, 161-2, 217-222, 241, 330, 422, 460, 463

INSCRIBED WITH SKETCH
485. WABER,BERNARD.  LOVABLE LYLE.  Boston: Houghton Mifflin 1987.  4to, 
cloth, fine in dust wrapper. 1st ed. (number code).  Another chapter in the saga 
of this wonderful crocodile.  Illustrated in color by the author.  THIS COPY IS 
INSCRIBED BY WABER WITH A SKETCH OF LYLE. $200.00

486. (WAIN,LOUIS)illus.  CAT’S CRADLE by May Byron.  London: Blackie [1908].  
4to, pictorial boards covers, some wear to fragile spine paper and corners else 
Fine.  An incredible picture book illustrated by Wain in color on every page 
including 6 full page and nearly 50 large partial page richly colored illustrations.  
Very scarce. $1200.00

 WAIN BOOK OF TRADES
487. (WAIN,LOUIS)illus.  TINKER, TAILOR by Edric Vredenburg.  London: 
Tuck [1914].  4to, cloth backed pictorial boards, pictorial paste-on, [144]
p. including ads, tips rubbed, light wear else VG+.  A variety of trades are 
integrated into a story featuring humanized cats.  Illustrated by Wain with 
12 fabulous color plates plus hundred’s of b&w’s and pictorial endpapers.  Very 
scarce and some great Wain work. $1875.00

FAIRIES - INSCRIBED BY WALKER
488. WALKER,DUGALD STEWART.  DREAMBOATS.  NY: Doubleday Page 1920 
(1918).  Tall 8vo (7 x 9 3/4”), dark grey cloth, some soil on top edges else VG.  
This is a beautiful book of stories about “fauns, fairies, fishes and other pleasant 
creatures” written by Walker and illustrated by him with pictorial endpapers, 
4 color plates plus 16 wonderfully detailed black and whites.  THIS COPY IS 
INSCRIBED BY WALKER: “ Good fortune to you from the fairies and from 
Faithfully Dugald Walker.” $350.00

WAR - 17, 494-6
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IDA WAUGH & JESSIE WILLCOX SMITH’S 1ST BOOK APPEARANCE
489. WAUGH,IDA.  IDEAL HEADS.  Philadelphia: Sunshine Pub. Co. 1890.  Folio, 
gold cloth stamped in gold and colors, all edges gilt, [92]p., light cover soil and 
several insignificant archival margin mends else VG.  Printed on heavy paper and 
illustrated by Waugh with 20 magnificent color lithographs of little babies in the 
style of Maud Humphrey.  Also illustrated with numerous full and partial page black & 
whites by various artists, notably one by JESSIE WILLCOX SMITH representing 
her FIRST BOOK ILLUSTRATION (Five Maidens all in a row p. [3]).  This is a nice 
copy of a  book that is usually found in wretched shape.  Nudelman A1. $1200.00

WEHR, JULIAN - 37, 324

WEISGARD NOVELTY BOOK
490. (WEISGARD, LEONARD)illus.  PICK THE VEGETABLES by Esther Reno.  
Lothrop Lee Shepard 1944.  4to (8 ½ x 10 ½”), cloth spine, pictorial wraps, a few 
insignificant archival mends, near Fine.  First edition.  On almost every page 
there is a slot into which fits a different removable vegetable that the child 
can take out and place into the basket at the end of the book.  Illustrated with 
wonderful color lithographs covering every page.  Rarely found complete in such 
nice condition.  See Bader p. 239-40.  $400.00

WITH LETTER BY WHITE
ON NEW YORKER STATIONARY

491. WHITE,E.B.  STUART LITTLE.  NY: Harper Bros. (1945). 8vo, tan cloth, 
slight bit of wear to spine ends, a small closed tear else Fine in VG+ dust wrapper 
(light wear to spine ends, not price clipped, a beautiful dw).  Stated 1st edition 
of White’s 1st book for children, illustrated by GARTH WILLIAMS with color 
dw plus 87 black and whites in text that are perfectly suited to the book.  THIS 
COPY HAS A ONE PAGE HANDWRITTEN LETTER FROM WHITE ON HIS 
“NEW YORKER MAGAZINE”  STATIONARY.  Dated December 12 it reads:
“Dear Quita,/ Thanks for your letter- / which I should have answered 

sooner. / I’m awfully glad you / liked Stuart Little - I don’t know whether 
he / ever found Margalo, but I shouldn’t / worry about Stuart - he is well / 
able to take care of himself / and he likes to travel. / Sincerely, E.B. White”

This is a beautiful copy of a classic with a nice letter relating to 
the book. $6500.00

WHITE, FLORA - 165 WIER, HARRISON - 302 

WIESE, KURT - 69

492. WILDER,LAURA INGALLS.  BY THE SHORES OF SILVER LAKE.  NY: 
Harper Bros. 1939 (1939).  8vo (6 x 8 ½”), pictorial cloth, a Fine copy in an 
excellent dust wrapper with light creasing at spine ends.  Stated 1st edition  
Illustrated with color dust wrapper and frontis by HELEN SEWELL and in line by 
MILDRED BOYLE.  In this fifth Little House book, the Ingalls family move to the 
Dakota Territory. Very scarce in such beautiful condition.  $2000.00

 REVIEW COPY OF AN “I CAN READ” BOOK
493. (WILLIAMS,GARTH)illus.  EMMETT’S PIG by Mary Stolz.  NY: Harper 
& Brothers (1959).  8vo (6 1/4 x 8 3/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, fine in 
dust wrapper. First edition (correct price and ads). This is the story about a city 
boy named Emmett who wanted nothing more than to own a pig.  Wonderful full 
and partial page color illustrations by Williams.  THIS IS A REVIEW COPY with 
the slip laid-in and with 2 other pieces of publisher’s promotional items. Garth 
Williams see also 491. $250.00

WINE - 351 WINTER, MILO - 233

AMAZING COLOR ILLUSTRATIONS BY GUS BOFA - 
LIMITED EDITION

494. WORLD WAR I.  LIVRE DE LA GUERRE DE CENT ANS [WITH] LA 
BAIONNETTE AOUT 1918.  Paris: a Renaissance du Livre (1921) - although 
completed in 1918 the colophon notes that due to conditions of war, they were not 
able to publish it until 1921.  4to (9 1/4 x 11 3/4”), wood grain decorated boards, 
VG-Fine.  LIMITED TO 400 NUMBERED COPIES - this is one on antique paper (1 
copy with original artwork, 10 copies with an additional suite of illustrations and 
300 on verge antique paper).  Printed on one side of the paper and featuring 40 
colored illustrations offering a satirical view of what it means to go to war.  Bound 
at the end is an August 1918 issue of La Baionnette illustrated in color by Bofa 
with a shortened and slightly different version of this WWI book.  Fascinating, 
scarce and in great condition.  (SEE ALSO REAR COVER) $2000.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------->>>>>>>)
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RARE ANTI-NAZI CHILDREN’S PICTURE BOOK
495. WORLD WAR II.  KRIEBELTJE DE BOSKABOUTER.  no publishing information, 
Dutch, circa 1943.  Oblong 4to (11 x 7 ½”), pictorial wraps, some soil, VG.  An elf 
named Kriebeltje meets a caterpillar in the forest that has the face of Adolf Hitler.  
The caterpillar is eventually eaten by an ant.  Illustrated with 2 full page color 
illustrations and several partial page color illustrations by Clia.  Rare. $1200.00

 DISNEY WWII GREMLINS
496. WORLD WAR II.  WINTER 
DRAWS ON - MEET THE SPANDULES 
prepared by the Safety Education 
Division, Flight Control Command of the 
United States Army Air Forces.  1943.  
Oblong 16mo (6 x 4.5”), pictorial wraps, 
some cover soil, VG+.  Spandules are 
relatives of Gremlins who get pilots in 
trouble in the air.  Illustrated by the 
Disney Studios with 20 warnings in 
the form of humorous 3-color lithos 
showing pilots what to do to prevent 
encounters with these little fellows.  
The artwork is attributed to Disney 
animator Bill Justice who was also 
the artist responsible for drawing 
Roald Dahl’s Gremlins.  (This according 
to an article by Jim Korkis on the 
never produced Disney Gremlins film).  
Rare. $850.00

497. (WYETH,N.C.)illus.  
COURTSHIP OF MILES 
STANDISH by Henry 
Wadsworth Longfellow.  
Boston: Houghton Mifflin 
1920 (1920).  4to (7 1/4 x 9 
½”), green gilt cloth, pictorial 
paste-on, VERY FINE IN 
ORIGINAL DUST WRAPPER 
(dw spine darkened else near 
fine).  1st Wyeth edition, 
Illustrated by him with cover 
plate, 8 color plates plus 
several smaller black and 
whites and pictorial endpapers.  
This is an exceptionally nice 
copy, rare in such a nice 
wrapper.  $850.00

WYETH SCRIBNER CLASSIC IN BOX

498. (WYETH,N.C.)illus.  LITTLE SHEPHERD OF KINGDOM COME by John 
Fox, Jr. NY: Charles Scribner’s Sons 1931 (1931 A).  4to (7 ½ x 9 ½”), black cloth, 
pictorial paste-on, 322p., owner name and bookplate else FINE IN ORIGINAL 
BOX WITH MOUNTED COLOR PLATE (box flap repaired).  First edition.  
Illustrated with cover plate, pictorial endpapers and title page, + 14 color plates.  
A great copy of this SCRIBNER CLASSIC, scarce in the box.  $1200.00

SCARCE WYETH TITLE
499. (WYETH,N.C.)illus.  THE PARABLES OF JESUS by S. Parkes Cadman. 
Philadelphia: McKay (1931).  4to (7 ½ x 10”), purple cloth, pictorial paste-on, 
Fine in Fine dust wrapper.  1st edition of one of the more elusive Wyeth books.  
Illustrated with cover plate, pictorial endpapers, plus 8 other very beautiful 
color plates.  This is an especially nice copy.  $1600.00

FINE WYETH’S YEARLING IN PUBLISHERS BOX
500. (WYETH,N.C.)illus.  YEARLING by Margorie Kinnan Rawlings.  NY: Charles 
Scribner’s Sons 1940 (1939,1938).  4to (7 1/4 x 9 ½), black cloth, color plate on 
cover,  VERY FINE IN PUBLISHERS BOX WITH COLOR PLATE ON COVER! 
(box only sl. scuffed).  1st Scribner Classic edition, illustrated by Wyeth with 
cover plate, pictorial endpapers 12 color plates plus pictorial title page.  Despite 
the relatively late publication date, this is not an easy Wyeth item to find in nice 
condition and it is particularly scarce in the box.  $950.00

#494
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